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To His Excellency, The Right Honourable Edward Richard Schreyer, Governor General 
of canada 

Sir: 

I have the honour to submit to your Excellency the Nineteenth Annual Report under 
the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act containing a statistical summary and 
analysis of information filed by labour unions under Part II of the statute for 1980. 

,nuq 
	 Respectfully submitted, 

Minister of Supply and Services canada. 

Ottawa, Canada 



A Son Excellence, le trés honorable Edward Richard Schreyer, Gouverneur général du 
Canada. 

Monsieur le Gouverneur général, 

J'ai l'honneur de presenter a Votre Excellence Ic dix-neuvième rapport annuel du 
Service d'application de la Lol sur les declarations des corporations et des syndicats 
ouvriers comprenant un résumé statistique et une analyse des renseignements déposés 
par les syndicats ouvriers en vertu de la partie II de Ia Loi, pour 1980. 

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur le Gouverneur général, l'assurance de mon profond 
respect. 

Ministre des Approvisionnements et Services Canada 

Ottawa, Canada 



The Honourable Jean Jacques Blais, 
Minister of Supply and Services Canada, 
Ottawa, Canada. 

Sir: 

I have the honour to submit the Nineteenth Annual Report under the Corporations 
and Labour Unions Returns Act containing a statistical summary and analysis of infor -
mation filed by labour unions under Part II of the statute for 1980. 

Respectfully submitted, 

M.B. WILK, 
Chief Statistician of Canada. 

Ottawa, Canada 



L 'honorable Jean Jacques Blais, 
ministre des Approvisionnernents et Services Canada, 
Ottawa, Canada. 

Monsieur le ministre, 

J'ai I'honneur de vous presenter le dix-neuvième rapport annuel du Service d'applica-
tion de la Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers comprenant 
un résumé statistique et une analyse des renseignements ddposés par les syndicats ouvriers 
en vertu de la partie II de Ia Loi, pour 1980. 

Veuillez agréer, Monsieur le nhinistre, l'assurance de mes sentiments dévoués. 

Le statisticien en chef du canada, 

&\ 

M.B. WILK. 

Ottawa, Canada 



Symbols 

The following standard symbols are used in Statistics 
Canada publications: 

• . figures not available. 
figures not appropriate or not applicable 

- nil or zero. 
• - amount too small to be expressed. 

P preliminary figures. 

r revised figures. 

x confidential to meet secrecy requirements of the 
Statistics Act. 

Signes conventionnels 

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont employés urn-
formément dans les publications de Statistique Canada: 

• . nombres indisponibles. 
n'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

- néant ou zero. 
- - nombres infimes. 

P nombres provisoires. 
T nombres rectiflés. 

x confidentiel en vertu des dispositions de la Loi sur la 
statistique relatives au secret. 



Foreword 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 
Act, Chapter 26, 10-1 1 Elizabeth II, was passed by 
Parliament in April 1962 and is administered by the 
Chief Statistician of Canada under the authority of 
the Minister of Supply and Services. The purpose of 
the Act is to collect financial and other information 
on the affairs of certain corporations and labour 
unions carrying on activities in Canada. Such in-
formation was considered necessary to evaluate the 
extent and effects of non-resident ownership and 
control of corporations in Canada and the extent and 
effects of the association of Canadians with interna-
tional labour unions. 

The Act applies only to corporations with gross 
revenues during a reporting period in excess of 
$500,000 or assets in excess of $250,000. Crown 
corporations and corporations operating under the 
authority of such Government of Canada statutes as 
the Canadian and British Insurance Companies Act, 
the Bank Act, the Loan Companies Act, the Small 
Loans Act, the Radio Act and the Railway Act are 
exempted to avoid duplication of returns where 
substantially the same kind of information was 
considered to be available under other federal legis-
lation. Similarly, the legislation applies to every 
labour union in Canada having a local in Canada and 
100 or more members resident in Canada. 

The corporation returns are divided into confi-
dentiai and non-confidential sections. The non-conil-
dential section of the return includes information on 
the incorporation, officers and directors, and owner-
ship of the corporation's issued share capital. The 
confidential section of the return includes financial 
statements of the corporation and a schedule of 
selected payments to non-residents for dividends, 
interest and certain business services. 

Labour unions affected by the legislation are 
required to provide similar kinds of information, also 
divided into the two parts. In the non-confidential 
section, the union furnishes a copy of its consti-
tution, names of its officers, number of members and 
certain information on locals, trusteeships and 
collective agreements. The confidential section of the 
return includes the union's financial statements and 
information on the dues and assessments received by 
international unions from members of those unions 
resident in Canada. 

Avant-propos 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers, chapitre 26, 10-1 1 tlisaheth II, a été adoptée 
en avril 1962. L'application en est confiée au statisticien en 
chef du tanada, qui relève du ministre des Approvisionne. 
ments et Services. L'objet de cette Loi est de recueillir des 
renseignements financiers et autres sur les affaires de cer -
tames corporations et de certains syndicats ouvriers qui 
exercent une activitC au Canada. Ces renseignements sont 
jugés nécessaires pour évaluer Ia portée et les repercussions 
de Ia propriété et du contrOle étrangers des corporations 
ainsi que la portee et les repercussions de l'association des 
Canadiens avec des syndicats ouvriers internationaux. 

La Loi ne s'applique qu'aux corporations dont les recettes 
brutes au cours de la periode visée par le rapport ont d6pass6 
$500,000 ou qui ont un actif supérieur a $250,000. Les 
corporations de la Couronne et les corporations régies par 
des lois du gouvernement du Canada comme Ia Loi sur les 
compagnies d'assurance canadiennes et britanniques, Ia Loi 
sur les banques, Ia Loi sur les compagnies de prets, la Loi sur 
les petits prëts, Ia Loi sur Ia radio et Ia Loi sur les chemins de 
fer sont soustraites a l'application de Ia Loi sur les déclara-
tions des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers, étant donne 
que l'on peut obtenir a peu près les mémes renseignements en 
vertu d'autres lois fédérales. De méme, Ia Loi s'applique a 
chaque syndicat ouvrier au Canada qui a une succursale au 
Canada et qui compte 100 membres ou plus résidant au 
Canada. 

Les declarations des corporations comportent une section 
confidentielle et une section non confidentielle. La section 
confidentielle renferme des renseignements sur Ia constitu-
tion en corporation, sur les dirigeants et les administrateurs 
et sur Ia propriété du capital-actions émis. La section confi-
dentielle comprend les états Imanciers de Ia corporation et 
une liste de paiements a des non-residents au titre de dividen-
des, de l'intérét et de certains services commerciaux. 

Les syndicats ouvriers qui tombent sous le coup de Ia Loi 
sont tenus de fournir des renseignements semblables, qui se 
divisent également en deux parties. Dans Ia section non confi-
dentielle, le syndicat fournit un exemplaire de sa constitu-
tion, les noms de ses dirigeants, le nombre de ses membres 
et certains renseignements sur les syndicats locaux, sur les 
tutelles et sur les conventions collectives. La section confi-
dentielle renferme les états financiers du syndicat et des 
renseignements sur les cotisations versées aux syndicats in-
ternationaux par les membres de ses syndicats locaux rési-
daiit au Canada. 
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The financial statements required of corporations 
under the Act are virtually identical with those 
submitted to the Department of National Revenue 
for corporation income tax purposes. In order that 
unnecessary reporting of financial information by 
corporations might be prevented and that duplication 
in the tabulation and publication of corporation 
financial statistics might be avoided, the Corporations 
and Labour Unions Returns Act was amended in 
1965. The amendment relieved corporations from 
filing a financial statement under this Act, if the 
corporation had filed a financial statement under the 
Income Tax Act. At the same time, access to corpo-
ration income tax returns was made available to the 
Chief Statistician of Canada. 

The non-confidential part of the return required 
for both corporations and labour unions is available 
to the public. The Act provides that this part of the 
return filed by each corporation, shall be kept on 
record in an office of the Consumer and Corporate 
Affairs Department, to which one copy is forwarded 
by the Chief Statistician of Canada. Similarly the 
non-confidential part of the return of each labour 
union, shall be held by the Department of Labour, to 
which one copy is forwarded by the Chief Statistician 
of Canada. Any person is permitted to inspect these 
copies upon payment of a nominal fee. The confi-
dential part of any return filed by either a corpo-
ration or a union remains in the control and custody 
of the Chief Statistician of Canada and is not available 
to any person other than an official or authorized 
person as described in the Act. 

The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 
Act requires that the Minister and Chief Statistician 
of Canada have prepared and tabled in Parliament an 
annual report summarizing both the confidential and 
non-confidential information submitted by corpora-
tions and labour unions. The first report was released 
in July 1965 covering fiscal periods of corporations 
and labour unions ending in 1962. Subsequent annual 
reports under the Act are released in two parts, Part I 
relating to corporations and Part II relating to labour 
unions. 

Les états financiers exigés des corporations en vertu de Ia 
Loi sont a peu près les mêmes que ceux qui sont rernis au 
ministère du Revenu national aux fins de l'impôt sur le reve-
flu des corporations. Afin de ne pas imposer inutilement aux 
corporations i'obligation de fournir des renseignernents 
financiers et pour éviter les doubles emplois dans l'exploita-
tion et Ia publication des statistiques financières des corpora-
tions, on a modifié en 1965 Ia Loi sur les declarations des 
corporations et des syndicats ouvriers. La modification rele-
vait les corporations de l'obligation de produire un état 
financier en vertu de Ia Loi, si Ia corporation avait produit 
un état financier en vertu de la Loi de l'irnpOt sur le revenu. 
Par Ia méme occasion, Ia Loi donnait au statisticien en chef 
du Canada accès aux declarations d'impOt sur le revenu des 
corporations. 

La partie non confldentielle des declarations des corpora-
tionset des syndicatsouvriers est accessibleau public. Suivant 
la Loi, cette partie de Ia declaration produite par chaque 
corporation doit étre conservée au ministère de Ia Consom-
mation et des Corporations, qui en recoit un exemplaire du 
statisticien en chef du Canada. El en est de méme pour Ia 
partie non confidentielle de Ia declaration de chaque syndicat 
ouvrier, qui doit ëtre gardée par Ic ministère du Travail, 
lequel en recoit un exemplaire du statisticien en chef du 
Canada. El est permis a toute personne de prendre connais-
sance de ces documents contre paiement d'une somme nomi-
nale. La partie confidentielle de chaque declaration produite 
par une corporation ou par un syndicat ouvrier reste sous la 
garde du statisticien en chef du Canada et nul ne peut y avoir 
accès hors les fonctionnaires et autres personnes autorisés par 
Ia Loi. 

La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers exige que Ic ministre et le statisticien en chef 
du Canada fassent preparer et deposer au Parlement un 
rapport annuel résumant les renseignements confidentiels 
et non confidentiels fournis par les corporations et les syndi-
cats ouvriers. Le premier rapport, publié en juillet 1965, 
couvrait les exercices financiers des corporations et des syn-
dicats ouvriers se terminant en 1962. Les rapport annuels 
subséquents sont publiés en deux parties: La partie I porte sur 
les corporations et Ia partie II sur les syndicats ouvriers. 

Service d'application de la Loi sur 

	

A.S. Foti, 	 les declarations des corporations et des 

	

Corporations and Labour Unions 	 syndicats ouvriers, 

	

Returns Act Administration. 	 A.S. Foti. 
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Introduction 

The information contained in this report has been 
compiled from union returns flied for 1980 in com-
pliance with Part II of the Corporations and Labour 
Unions Returns Act. Under the Act, the Minister 
of Supply and Services is required to prepare annually 
a report containing a statistical summary and analysis 
of the information contained in annual returns 
field by labour unions and to table such report in 
Parliament. This is the nineteenth report tabled under 
the Act. 

With the passage of this statute which came into 
force on January 1, 1963, both Canadian and foreign-
based labour unions active in this country became 
subject for the first time to a Canadian law requiring 
public disclosure of their internal administrative 
practices and reporting of their financial operations. 
Labour unions are required to report their basic rules 
of government, identify their officers and provide 
information on their finances in a two-part annual 
return, separately marked and identified as Section 
"A" and Section "B". 

The information reports comprising Section "A" 
of the annual return describe in detail the policies and 
constitutional provisions of international and national 
unions in virtually all the important areas of union 
organization, practices and procedures, including 
qualifications for union membership, restrictions on 
membership, the election, power and functions of 
union officers, the selection, composition and powers 
of union executive boards, members' rights and union 
conventions and elections. The reports also contain 
extensive data relating to the basic rules of govern-
ment, membership, affiliation and other charac-
teristics of more than 12,000 Canadian locals of 
international and national unions. 

An important responsibility under the statute is 
the public disclosure provision whereby the Section 
"A" data filed by labour unions are made available 
for public scrutiny. The particulars are available to 
the public for individual examination and may be in-
spected at the Public Viewing Room, Canada Depart-
ment of Labour, Hull, Canada, upon payment of a 
fee of $1 .00 in respect of any one union. Photocopies 
of the Section "A" reports are available at nominal 
charges to cover the reproduction service. 

Introduction 

Les renseignements contenus dans ce rapport ont été 
compiles a partir des declarations des syndicats pour 1980 
en conformité avec Ia partie II de Ia Loi sur les declarations 
des corporations et des syndicats ouvriers. En vertu de 
cette Loi, le ministre des Approvisionnements et Services 
doit preparer un rapport annuel contenant un résumé statis-
tique et une analyse des renseignements contenus dans les 
declarations annuelles faites par les syndicats ouvriers, et 
presenter ce rapport au Parlement. Ce rapport est le dix-
neuvième qui est présenté en vertu de Ia Loi. 

L'adoption de cette loi, mise en vigueur le ier janvier 
1963, soumettait, pour la premiere fois, les associations 
syndicales canadiennes et étrangères qui exercent une activité 
au Canada a Ia loi canadienne les obligeant a la divulgation 
complete de leurs pratiques administratives internes et a Ia 
declaration de leurs operations financières. Les syndicats 
ouvriers doivent declarer leurs regles fondamentales d'admi-
nistration, établir l'identité de leurs dirigeants et fournir des 
renseignements sur leurs finances dans un rapport annuel en 
deux parties marquees distinctement et identiflées comme les 
section "A" et section "B". 

Les rapports de renseignements constituant Ia section "A" 
décrivent de façon détaillée les lignes de conduite de méme 
que les dispositions constitutionnelles des syndicats interna-
tionaux et nationaux dans pratiquement tous les domaines 
iinportants oü il existe une organisation syndicale, de méme 
que leurs usages et coutumes, y compris les conditions 
requises pour devenir membre, les restrictions relatives aux 
membres, les elections, les pouvoirs et les attributions des 
dirigeants syndicaux, Ic choix, la composition et les pouvoirs 
des conseils exécutifs des syndicats, les droits des membres 
ainsi que les congrès et les elections. Les rapports contiennent 
egaiement des données completes concernant les règles fon-
damentales de Ia régie, de Ia condition de membre, des 
affiliations et des autres caractéristiques de plus de 12,000 
sections locales canadiennes de syndicats affiliées a des 
syndicats internationaux et nationaux. 

Une importante responsabilite concernant Ia Loi est la 
disposition relative a Ia divulgation au public concernant les 
données de Ia section "A" remplie par les syndicats ouvriers 
et qui peuvent étre examinées publiquement. Les details sont 
disponibles et peuvent ëtre examines individuellement par 
quiconque a Ia Chambre d'Inscription Publique, Ministère du 
Travail du Canada, a Hull, Canada, après paiement de $1.00 
de frais par syndicat et pour n'importe lequel. Des photoco-
pies des rapports "A" peuvent étre obtenues sur paiement 
d'une somme nominale couvrant les frais de reproduction. 
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The statements comprising Section "B" of the 
annual return pertain to the fInancial structure of the 
labour movement at the international and national 
headquarters level, and contain extensive data on the 
costs to Canadian workers of union membership, 
such as total salaries of officers and employees, welfare 
and pension contributions and benefit payments, 
strike funds, and various other union reserve funds. 

The fmancial data contained in Section "B" of 
the annual returns are classified as "privileged" and 
persons engaged in the administration and enforce-
ment of the Act are prohibited from communicating 
to any person, or allowing access to any such in-
formation. The only exception is an official em. 
ployed under the Statistics Act, who may communi-
cate to any other such official or allow any other 
such official to have access to the Section "B" 
information. 

Comprehensive as is the statistical picture of the 
dimensions of union organization, financial operations 
and related factors presented in this annual report, 
the limitations make apparent the gaps and de-
ficiencies of the existing informational sources, 
particularly in the key areas of union financial 
transactions and local union activity. 

The administration plans to conduct research in 
the coming years into methods of supplementing and 
extending both the financial and general statistical 
data. A deepened analysis of the statistical data will 
accompany the research advances. 

Appended to this publication is a listing of labour 
organizations required to report under the Act for 
1980. A detailed presentation of data on union 
membership, number of locals, women members and 
collective agreements in Canada, by province and 
metropolitan area, will be published as a supplemen-
tary report. 

Les états compris dans Ia section "B" de Ia declaration 
arinuelle ont trait a la structure financière du mouvement 
ouvrier au niveau des sieges sociaux aussi bien nationaux 
qu'internationaux et contiennent des données détaillées sur 
les coüts, pour les ouvriers canadiens, d'affiliation au syndi-
cat, tels que le total des salaires des directeurs et des em-
ployés, les contributions pour pension et bien étre et les 
paiements aux bénéficiaires, les fonds de grève et divers 
autres fonds réservCs des syndicats. 

Les données fmancières contenues dans la section "B" 
des declarations annuelles sont classées "privilegiées" et il 
est interdit aux personnes en charge de l'administration et 
de l'applicat ion de Ia Loi de communiquer a quiconque 
ou de permettre l'accês a de tels renseignements. La seule 
exception concerne le fonctionnaire qui, en vertu de Ia Loi 
de Ia Statistique, peut communiquer a tout autre fonction-
naire autorisé ou lui permettre d'avoir accès aux renseigne-
ments de Ia section "B". 

Bien que les données statistiques se rapportant aux vastes 
operations financières sont três étendues, de méme que le 
sont les autres aspects dans le present rapport, certaines res-
trictions tout de méme démontrent l'écartement et les de-
fauts dans les sources présentement disponibles, surtout dans 
les aspects-des des syndicats touchant leurs affairs financieres 
et les operations des syndicats locaux. 

La direction propose de mener, dans les années suivantes, 
des recherches sur les possibiités d'augrnenter et d'étendre 
a la fois les données financières et statistiques générales. Une 
analyse plus approfondie des données statistiques en sortira 
par suite du progrès fait dans Ic domaine de la recherche. 

Une liste des organizations ouvrières devant produire des 
declarations pour 1980 conformément a Ia Loi est annexée 
a cette publication. Une presentation dCtaillée des données 
sur l'effectif syndical, les syndicats locaux, I'effectif féminin 
et les conventions collectives au Canada de chaque organisa-
tion déclarante par province, et par zone métropolitaine sera 
publiée dans un rapport supplementaire. 



REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE 

Classification and Affiliation of Reporting 
Labour Organizations 

Returns for the year 1980 were filed by 165 
labour organizations reporting on 11,886 local 
union branches in Canada. In addition, the Public 
Service Alliance of Canada provided membership 
data on 17 of its components, representing 1,221 
local union branches. Thus, this publication is based 
on 182 labour organizations representing 13,107 
locals compared with 182 labour organizations in 
1979 comprising 12,910 local union branches in 

Canada. In addition to providing comprehensive data 
on the internal affairs and fmancial operations of 
parent labour organizations, the annual returns con-
tained particulars of the membership, affiliation, of -
ficers and other characteristics of local union branches 
in Canada. Represented were all international and 
national labour organizations known by the Adminis-
tration to be subject to the Act, which included 
practically every labour union active in Canada more 
extensive in scope than the local unaffiliated labour 
union. The reporting organizations are shown in 
Text Table I, classified by type of organization 
and pattern of union affiliation. 

Of the 182 labour organizations filing returns for 
1980, 68 or 37.3% were international unions, the 
headquarters, executive personnel and preponderant 
membership of which were in the United States; 76 
or 41.8%, were national or regional in scope; and 38 
or 20.9%, were organizations composed of govern-
ment employees at the federal and provincial levels of 
government. 

In terms of union affiliation, 58 of 68 inter-
national unions reporting were affiliated with the 
American Federation of Labour and Congress of 
Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) as well as the 
Canadian Labour Congress (CLC); two belonged to 
the American Federation of Labour and Congress 
of Industrial Organization and had unaffiliated 
Canadian Sections. (Variety Artists and Plasterers); 
four were affiliated with the Canadian Labour Con-
gress, even though they remained independent in the 
United States (Longshoremen and Warehousemen, 
Auto Workers, United Electrical Workers, and Mine 
Workers) and the remaining four were without 
affiliation (Plant Guard Workers, Locomotive Engi-
neers, Textile Processors and Teamsters). As illus-
trated in Text Table III, 38 of the 68 international 
unions subject to the Act, accounting for about one 
half of the Canadian membership of internationals 
reporting, were located in Washington, D.C. and New 
York. The largest number of international unions 
(25) was located in Washington, D.C., which is also 
headquarters site for the American Federation of 
Labour and Congress of Industrial Organizations. In 

DtCLARATION ET DIVULGATION 

Classement et affiliation des syndicats ouvriers 
déclarants 

Des declarations pour 1980 ont été produites par 165 
organisations ouvrières faisant rapport sur 11,886 sections 
locales au Canada. L'Alliance de Ia Fonction publique du 
Canada a en outre fourni des données sur l'effectif de 17 
de ses syndicats représentant 1,221 sections locales. Ainsi, 
cette publication vise 182 organismes ouvriers représentant 
13,107 sections locales, contre 182 organismes ouvriers 
en 1979 groupant 12,910 syndicats locaux au Canada. 
En plus de fournir des renseignements complets concernant 
les affaires internes et les transactions financières des organi-
sations ouvriéres méres, les declarations annuelles renfer -
maient des details relatifs au nombre de membres, aux 
affiliations, aux dirigeants ainsi qu'aux autres particularités 
relatives aux sections locales des syndicats au Canada. Tous 
les syndicats ouvriers reconnus par l'administration comme 
étant sujets a la Loi, ce qui comprenait pratiquement tous 
les syndicats ouvriers actifs au Canada plus étendus en 
portee que les syndicats locaux non affiliés, étaient repré-
sentés, I.e tableau explicatif I indique les organismes dé-
clarants classifies scIon le genre de syndicat et l'affiliation. 

Des 182 organismes ouvriers déclarants pour 1980, 
68 ou 37.3 % étaient des syndicats internationaux dont le 
siege social, l'exécutif et la majeure partie des membres se 
trouvaient aux Etats-Unis; 76 ou 41.8% étaient des syndi-
cats nationaux ou rCgionaux et 38 oil 20.9 % étaient des 
organisations comprenant des fonctionnaires fédéraux et 
provinciaux. 

Pour ce qui est de I'affiliation syndicale, 58 des 68 syn-
dicats internationaux qui ont soumis des declarations étaient 
affiliés a l'American Federation of Labour and Congress of 
Industrial Organizations (AFL-CIO) ainsi qu'au Congrés du 
Travail et du Canada (CTC); deux appartenaient a l'American 
Federation of Labour and Congress of Industrial Organ-
izations et comptaient les sections canadiennes non afflliées 
(Artistes de variétCs et 1'Association des plãtriers): quatre 
étaient affiliés au Congrès du Travail du Canada bien qu'ils 
soient demeurés indépendants aux Etats-Unis (I'Union 
de débardeurs et travailleurs d'entrepOts, Travaileurs de 
l'automobile, Travailleurs unis de l'électricité et Mineurs) 
et les quatre derniers n'étaient pas affiliés (Gardes d'usines, 
Mécaniciens de locomotives, EmployCs du traitement des 
textiles, et Camionneurs). Comme Ic montre le tableau 
explicatif 111, 38 des 68 syndicats internationaux assujettis a 
Ia Loi et groupant environ Ia rnoitié des effectifs canadiens 
des syndicats internationaux déclarants étaient situés a Wash-
ington, D.C. et a New York. La niajeure partie des syndicats 
internationaux (25), avaient leur siege a Washington, D.C. 06 
se trouve également le siege social de l'American Federation 
of Labour and Congress of Industrial Organizations. Dans 
l'ensemble les sieges sociaux des syndicats internationaux 
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TEXT TABLE 1. Distribution of Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Type of Labour Organization and Affiliation, 1962, 
1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF I. Repartition de l'effectif canadien des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le genre de syndicat et d'affihiation, 1962. 
1979 et 1980 

Labour 	 Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Syndicats 	 Effcctifau Canada 
ouvriers 

Percentage chango 
Type and affiliation 

Changenlent proccnt ucl 
Le genre et I'afuiiation 

1979 	1980 	1962 	 1979 	 1980 over 	cv9c8r°  
1979 	1962 

1980 par 	1980 par 
rapport 	rapport 
à1979 	il962 

number - nombre % 

International 	unions - Syndlcats 	inter- 
nationaux: 

AFL-ClO/CLC - FAT-COl/CTC 	 61 	58 	875,971 	1,311,623 	1,299,539 42.0 - 	0.9 	+ 	48.4 
AFL-CIO only - FAT-COl seulement 	 2 	2 	30,679 	 2,873 	 2,857 0.1 - 	0.6 	- 	90.7 
CLC only 	CTC seulement 	 5 	4 	12,839 	162,293 	149.917 4.8 - 	7.6 	+ 1,067.7 
Unaffiliated - Non affi]iés 	 3 	4 	92387 	97,018 	101,769 3.3 + 	4.9 	+ 	10.4 
Sub-total - Total paniel 	 71 	68 	1,0)1,676 	1.573,807 	1,554,082 50.2 - 	1.3 	+ 	53.6 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux: 
CLC - CTC 	 20 	18 	126,478 	452,429 	472,034 15.3 + 	4.3 	+ 	273.2 
CSD 	 3 	3 	 - 	26,469 	25.552 0.8 - 	3.5 	 - 
CNTU - CSN 	 8 	9 	76,222 	165,493 	178,775 5.8 + 	8.0 	+ 	134.6 
Unaifiliated - Non affilis 	 42 	46 	121,350 	322,386 	368,089 11.9 + 14.2 	+ 	203.3 
Sub-total - Total partiel 	 73 	76 	324,050 	966,777 	1,044,450 33.8 + 	8.0 	+ 	222.3 

Government 	employees' 	organiza- 
tions 1 	Groupement 	do 	fonction- 
naires publics': 

PSACICLC - L'AFPC/CTC 	 17 	17 	102,0542 	I53,999 	150.056 4.8 - 	2.6 	+ 	47.0 
CLC - CTC 	 11 	11 	19.105 	183,269 	194.122 6.3 + 	5.9 	+ 	916.1 
Unaffiliated - non affiliCs 	 10 	10 	58,020 	157,900 	150.142 4.9 - 	49 	+ 	158.8 
Sub-total - Total poetic1 	 38 	38 	179,179 	495,168 	494.320 16.0 - 	0.2 	+ 	175.9 

Total 	 182 	182 	1,514.905 	3,035,752 	3,092,852 100.0 + 	1.9 	+ 	104.2 

Organizations of federal and provincial employees whose bargaining rights are established by special legislation. 
I Groupements do fonctionnaires publics dont Ic droit i Ia négociation est établi par une loi spécialo. 
2 For purposes of this table, figures represent membership of the CSAC plus the combined membership of associations and directly chartered locals comprising the CSI, 

which merged in 1967 to form the PSAC. 
2 Aux fins de cc tableau, Irs chiffres représentent les mcinbres de l'ASCC plus Irs mensbrcs des associations Ct Its organismes a charte directe faisant partie de Ia FSCC 

qui ont créc en se fusionnant cn 1967 l'AII'C. 
3 Membership of components furnished by the PSAC. 
3 Effoctift dos groupos fournis par l'AFPC. 

all, 	headquarters of the 	international unions were 	étaient disperses dans 26 villes de 16 états y compris le Dis- 
dispersed over 26 cities in 16 states including the Dis- 	trict de Columbia. 
trict of Columbia. 

Of the 76 reporting organizations classified as 
national unions, 18 were affiliated with the Canadian 
Labour Congress, nine were affiliated with the Con-
federation of National Trade Unions (CNTU), three 
were affiliated with Centrale des Syndicats démocra-
tiques (CSD), and 46 had no affiliation. Represented 
in the group of unaffiiated national unions were the 
Canadian Labour Congress, Confederation of National 
Trade Unions and the CSD, which qualified as report-
ing organizations under the Act by virtue of having in 
affiliation 85, five and 189 directly chartered local 
unions, respectively (Text Table IX). 

Des 76 syndicats ouvriers considérés comme nationaux 
qui ont rempli des declarations, 18 étaient affiliés au Congres 
du Travail du Canada, neuf étaient affiliés a la Confédération 
des syndicats nationaux (CSN), trois étaient affiliés a la 
Centrale des Syndicats démocratiques (CSD) et 46 n'étaient 
pas affihiés. Le groupe des organisations nationales non 
affiliées comptait les trois congrès canadiens: le Congrès du 
Travail du Canada, Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux 
et Ia CSD, qui se sont acquis le titre d'organismes déclarants 
conformément a Ia Loi en vertu d'avoir en affiliation 85, 
cinq et 189 syndicats locaux détenteurs de chartes directes 
émises, respectivement (tableau explicatif IX). 
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TEXT TABLE IL Distribution of Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Congress Affiliation, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF H. Repartition de l'effectif canadien des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon I'afliliation a Ia centrale, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

Labour Membership in Canada 
organizations 

Syndicats Effectif au Canada 
ouvriers 

Congress affiliation Percentage change 

Affiliation a Is centraie Osangement procentuel 

1979 1980 1962 1979 1980 1980 1980 

1979 1962 

1980 paz 1980 par 
rapport rapport 
à1979 à1962 

number - nombre 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du Tra- 
vail du Canada: 

AFL-CIO/CLC - FAT-CO1/CTC 61 58 875.971 1,311,623 1,299,539 42.0 —0.9 + 	48.4 
CLC only - CTCseulenient 36 33 158,422 797,991 816.073 26.4 +2.3 +415.1 
PSAC/CLC - L'AFPC/CTC 17 17 102.054 153.999 150,056 4.8 - 2.6 - 47.0 
Suh.total - Total partiel 114 108 1,136,447 2,263,613 2,265,668 73.2 +03 + 	99.4 

Centrale des syndicats dëmocratiques 3 9 - 26469 25.552 0.8 - 3.5 - 
Confederation of National Trade Unions - 

Confédération des syndicats nationaux 8 3 76,222 165,493 178,775 5.8 + 8.0 + 134.5 
American Federation of Labour and Congress 

of Industrial Organizations only - Fédéra- 
lion américaine du travail Ct congrès des or- 
ganisations industriclies seulement 2 2 30,679 2,873 2,857 0.1 —0.6 - 	90.7 

Unaffiliated international unions - Syndicats 
internationaux non affiliés 3 4 92,187 97,018 101,769 3.3 + 4,9 + 	10.4 

Unatfiliated national unions 1  - Syndicats na 
tionaux non affiliésl 52 56 179,370 480,286 518.231 16.8 + 7.9 + 189.0 

Total 182 182 1,514,905 3,035,752 3,092,852 100.0 + 1.9 + 104.2 

1 Including government employees' organizations. 
1 Y compris Irs groupements de fonctionnairea publics 

Seventeen of the 38 reporting organizations com-
posed of government employees were affiliated with 
both the Public Service Alliance of Canada and the 
Canadian Labour Congress, 11 belonged to the 
Canadian Labour Congress only, and 10 were without 
affiliation - 

Text Table IV indicates that 82 of the 113 nation-
al unions covered by the Act, accounting for more 
than three quarters of the Canadian membership of 
national unions reporting, were located in five areas; 
Ottawa, Montréal, Vancouver, Québec and Toronto. 
By far the largest number of unions (30) was head-
quartered in the Ottawa area, which is also the home 
of the Canadian Labour Congress. In all, national 
union headquarters were scattered over 25 centres in 
10 provinces and the Northwest Territories. 

In addition to 17 national associations affiliated 
with the Public Service Alliance of Canada, returns 
were filed by the following central organizations 
representing federal government employees: Canadian 
Postmasters' Association, with eight branches and a 
membership of 8,151; Professional Institute of the 
Public Service of Canada, with 56 branches and a 
membership of 16,021; Research Council Employees' 
Association, with three branches and 1,813 members; 
Canadian Association of Postal Officials, with 32 
branches and 4,146 members; Canadian Air Traffic 

Dix-sept des 38 syndicats déclarants composes de fonction-
naires étaient affihiCs a I'Alliance de Ia fonction publique 
du Canada ainsi qu'au Congrés du Travail du Canada; 11 
appartenaient au Congrés du Travail du Canada seulement 
et 10 n'avaient aucune affiliation. 

Le tableau explicatif IV fait voir que 82 des 113 syndicats 
nationaux assujettis a Ia Loi et comptant plus des trois-
quarts des effectifs canadiens de syndicats nationaux dé-
clarants étaient situés dans cinq regions: Ottawa, Montréal, 
Vancouver, Québec et Toronto. La plus grande partie des 
syndicats, soft 30, avaient leur siege social dans Ia region 
d'Ottawa, oü se trouve égalcment celui du Congres du 
Travail du Canada. Dans l'ensemble les sieges sociaux syn-
dicats nationaux étaient répartis dans 25 centres situés dans 
10 provinces et les Territoires du Nord-Ouest. 

En plus des 17 associations nationales qui constituent 
Ia Fédération du Service civil du Canada, des declarations 
ont été déposées par les organisations cent rales suivantes 
représentant des fonctionnaires fédéraux: l'Association 
canadienne des niaitres de postes, comprenant huit sections 
et 8,151 membres; l'Institut professionnel de Ia Fonction 
Publique du Canada, avec 56 succursales ayant un effectif 
de 16,021; l'Association des employés du conseil de recher-
ches comprenant trois sections et 1 ,8 13 membres; I'Associa-
tion des Officiers des Postes du Canada, avec 32 sections 
et 4,146 membres; l'Association canadienne des contrOleurs 
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TEXT TABLE III. Reporting Labour Organizations Outside Canada. by Location and Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF HI. Syndicats ouvriers déclarants nyant leur siege social situC hors du Canada, selon lemplacement et l'affiliation. 1980 

AFL-CIO/CLC AFL-CIO only CLC only Unaffiliated 
Total 

FAT.COI/CrC FATCOl sculement CTC settlement Non affilids 

Location 
Number 	Membership Number 	Membership Number 	Membership Number Membership 	Number Membership 

Emplacement 	 in Canada in Canada in Canada in Canada in Canada 

Nombre 	Effectif Nombre 	Effectif Nombre 	Effectif Nombre Effectif 	Nombre Effectif 
su Canada au Canada au Canada au Canada au Canada 

Akron, Ohio 	 1 	 15,116 	- 	 - - - - - I 15,116 
Arlington, Va. 	 1 	 184 	- 	 - - - - - I 184 
Chicago. Ill. 	 1 	 5,069 	- 	 -. - - 11 3,220 2 8,289 
Cincinnati, Ohio 	 3 	 39,384 	- 	 - - - - - 3 39,384 
Cleveland, Ohio 	 1 	 21,312 	- 	 - - - 1 8.502 2 29.814 
Colorado Springs, Lob. 	 I 	 7.907 	- 	 - - - - - I 7,907 
Columbia. Md. 	 I 	 2.082 	- 	 - - _. - - 1 2,082 
Columbus. Ohio 	 I 	 8,096 	- 	 - - - - I 8,096 
Detroit, Mini. 	

1
18607 	- 	 - 12 121,829 - -_ 2 140,436 

East Liverpool, Ohio 	 1 	 2,033 	- 	 - - - - - 1 2,033 
Englesnood. N.J. 	 1 	 1,424 	- 	 - - - - I 1,424 
Flushing, N.Y. 	 1 	 2,966 	- 	 - - - .- I 2,966 
Kansas City. Kansas 	 1 	 10,821 	- 	 - - - - - 1 10.821 
Kansas City, Mo., Kansas City, Miss. 	 I 	 11,703 	- 	 - - -. - - 1 11,703 
Kensington Md. 	 1 	 17,355 	- 	 - - - - - I 17.355 
Lawrence. Mass. 	 1 	 6,824 	- 	 - - - - - I 6,824 
Minneapolis, Minn. 	 1 	 1.860 	- 	 - - - - - I 1.860 
Mount Piospect, III. 	 1 	 1.838 	- 	 - - - - - I 1,838 
Ness York, N.Y 	 I] 	 133.862 	I 	 108 13 16,293 - - 13 150,263 
Philadelphia. Pa. 	 1 	 6,691 	- 	 - - - - - I 6,691 
Pittsbutgh. Pa. 	 1 	 189,905 	- 	 - - - - - I 189.903 
Poiiland. Oregon 	 1 	 61,970 	- 	 - - - - - I 61.970 
Rockville. Md 	 2 	 16,216 	- 	 - - - - 2 16.216 
Roseville, Mich. 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - - - 1 707 I 707 
San Francisco. (alit. 	 - 	 - 	 - 14 3,254 - - I 3,254 
Washington. D.C. 	 22 	 716,314 	I 	 2,749 15 8,541 I 89,340 25 816,944 

Total 	 58 	 1,299.539 	2 	 2,857 4 149.917 4 101,769 68 1,554,082 

I Laundry. Dry Cleaning and Dye House Workers' International Union. 
I Union iniernationale des iravailkurs de buandenes, d'stablissements de dgraissage et de teinturerbes. 
2 International lluion, United Automobile. Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America. 
2 Le syndicat international des travailleurs unit de 'automobile. de raéronautique, de l'astronautique et des instruments aratoires d'Amenque. 
3 United Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America. 
3 Ouvriers unis de l'stectricits. radio et de Ia machinerie d'Anieriqae, 

International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union. 
Union internationals, des dehardeurs et lravailleurs d'eutrrpdts. 
United Mine Workers of America. 

5 Mineurs onis d'Amérique. 

TEXT TABLE IV. Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada,' by Localion and Affiliation. 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF IV. Syndicats ouvners ddctarantn ayant leur siege social situé au Canadai , selon I'emplacement ci I'affihiation. 1980 

Location 

Emplacement 

CLC 	 CNTU 	 Unaffiliared 
CSD 	 Total 

C1C 	 CSN 	 Non iffibds 

Number 	Membership 	Number 
	

Membership 
	

Number 
	

Membership 
	

Number 	Membership 	Number 	Membership 

Nombre 	Efrectif 	 Nombre 
	

Effectif 
	

Nombre 
	

Effectif 
	

Nombre 	Effectif 	 Nombre 	Elfectif 

Braa,rford, Out. 
Otarbotletown, P.E.L. - 1.-r.-E. - 

1 
- 

3.334 
(7sicoutimi, Qué. - - 
Douglastown, N.B. .. - 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 1 43,392 
Fredericton, N.D. - -. 
blalifas, N.S. - N.E. 2 11,548 
Kitimnt. B.C. - C-B. -. - 
London, Ont. 
Lunenburg, N.S. - N.-E. 

- 
I 

- 
4,455 

Montréal, Qué. 3 72,725 
Ottawa, Oat. 21 506,947 
Prince Geor8c,  B.C. - C-B. - - 
Québec, Que. - 
Regina, Sash. 3 44,690 
Saint John, N.B. - - 
Saint Jean, Qué. - - 
St. John's, NOd. - 1,-N. I 12,919 
Sudbiury, Ont. - - 
Toronto. Ont. 3 26,822 
Vuneouver, B.C. - C-B. 5 71,499 
Wetland, Ont. - - 
Wi,rdror, Oat. - - 
Winnipeg, Man. 1 16,020 
Yelluwknife, N.W.T. - T. NM. I 1.861 

'lotal 45 816,212 

I Inctadirrg government employeeu' organizations. 
I Y compris let groapements de Ioncftonnaires publics 

- 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 1.824 1 1,824 
- 	 -. 	- 	 - 	- - I 3,334 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	7 

10,118 
2 10,888 

-. 	 - 	 - 	1 298 1 298 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	2 12,682 3 56,014 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 4,409 1 4,409 
-. 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 2.486 3 14,034 

- 	- 	 - 	1 2,060 1 2,060 
- 	 -. 	- 	 - 	1 26,711 1 26,711 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- - 1 4,455 
2 	 15,418 	 7 	 143,768 	 10 44,325 22 276,236 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	9 54,110 30 561,057 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 800 1 800 

10,134 	 2 	 33,007 	 4 145,492 7 190,633 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	2 9,579 5 54,269 

- 	- 	 - 	1 392 1 392 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 678 1 678 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- - I 12,919 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	1 281 I 281 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	6 131,080 11 157,907 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	7 57.144 12 128,643 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	I 1.467 1 1,467 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	I 1,966 1 1,966 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	2 9,559 3 23.579 
- 	 - 	- 	 - 	- - 1 1,861 

3 	 25.552 	 9 	 178,775 	 56 518,231 113 1,538,770 
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Control Association with 55 branches and a member-
ship of 2,130 Economists', Sociologists' and Statisti-
cians' Association, with 14 branches and a membership 
of 2,043; Canadian Union of Postal Workers, with 
225 branches and a membership of 24,391 which was 
affiliated with the Canadian Labour Congress; Letter 
Carriers Union of Canada, with 281 branches and a 
total membership of 20,719 and Canadian Profession-
al and Technical Employees with two branches and a 
membership of 1 ,500, which was also affiliated with 
the Canadian Labour Congress. 

Returns were flied by the following organizations 
comprised of Government employees at the pro-
vincial level: Ontario Public Service Employees 
Union, with 395 branches and 73,377 members; 
Quebec Government Employees' Union, Inc., with 
199 branches and a membership of 36,552; Alberta 
Union of Provincial Employees with 32 branches and 
43,392 members; B.C. Government Employees' 
Union, with 24 branches and a membership of 
45,799; Manitoba Government Employees' As-
sociation, with 88 branches and a membership of 
16,020; Saskatchewan Government Employees' As-
sociation, with 19 branches and 16,204 members; 
Newfoundland Association of Public Employees, with 
161 branches and a membership of 12,919; Nova 
Scotia Government Employees' Association, with 
24 branches and 8,558 members; New Brunswick 
Public Employees' Association, Inc., with 13 bran- 

de Ia circulation aérienne comprenant 55 sections et 2,130 
membres, l'Association des économistes, sociologues et sta-
tisticien(ne)s comprenant 14 sections et 2,043 membres; 
Union des postiers du Canada comprenant 225 sections et 
24,391 membres, qui était affiliée au Congrès du Travail du 
Canada; l'Union des Facteurs du Canada, comprenant 281 
sections et 20,719 membres, et Ic syndicat des employés pro-
fessionnels et techniques comprenant deux sections et 1,500 
membres, qui était aussi affiliée au congrés du Travail du 
Canada. 

Des declarations ont été produites par les organismes 
suivants composes de fonctionnaires provinciaux: Syndicat 
des employés de Ia Fonction publique de l'Ontario compre-
nant 395 sections et 73,377 membres; Syndicat des fonction-
naires provinciaux du Québec, Inc. avec 199 sections et un 
effectif de 36,552; Association du service civil d'Alberta 
comprenant 32 sections et 43,392 membres; Syndicat des 
fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia Colombie-Britannique corn-
prenant 24 sections et 45,799 membres; Association des 
fonctionnaires provinciaux du Manitoba comprenant 88 sec-
tions et 16,020 membres; Association des fonctionnaires pro-
vinciaux de Ia Saskatchewan comprenant 19 sections et 
16,204 membres; Association des fonctionnaires de Terre-
Neuve avec 161 sections et un effectifde 12 919 -  Association 
des fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia NouveIle-cosse corn-
prenant 24 sections et 8,558 membres; Association des 
employCs publics du Nouveau-Brunswick comprenant 13 
sections et 4,409 membres; et Association de la fonction 

Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des 
syndicats ouvriers 

Peines pour infractions 

Un syndicat qui a omis de produire Ia declaration 
exigée est coupable d'une infraction et passible sur de-
claration sommaire de culpabiité des sanctions prévues. 
Les peines comprennent des aniendes (allant jusqu'à 
$50.00 par jour) ou l'emprisonnernent (ailant jusqu'à 
trois mois) ou les deux. La loi énonce que pour ses fins, 
un syndicat est une entité légale passible d'être pour -
suivie pour avoir omis de se conformer aux dispositions 
relatives a Ia production des declarations. Elle prévoit 
de plus que toute infraction a la loi commise par un 
dirigeant ou un agent du syndicat agissant au nom du 
syndicat dans les limites de son mandat sera considérée 
comme une infraction de Ia part du syndicat. La res-
ponsabiité est également imposée aux dirigeants du 
syndicat. Lorsqu'un syndicat est coupable d'une in-
fraction, chaque dirigeant, membre de l'exCcutif ou agent 
du syndicat, qui a ordonné ou autorisé l'infraction, ou 
y a consenti, acquiesce ou participé, est coupable d'une 
violation de Ia Loi et passible de l'amende prévue ou d'un 
emprisonnement d'au plus trois mois ou des deux peines 
a la fois, que le syndicat ait ou non ete poursuivi pour 
l'infraction ou en ait dt6 declare coupable. 

The Corporations and Labour Unions 
Returns Act 

Penalties for Non-compliance 

A Union that fails to file the required return 
is guilty of an offence and is liable on summary 
conviction to the penalties provided. Penalties 
include fines (up to $50.00 a day) or imprison-
ment (up to three months) or both. The Act states 
that, for its purposes, a union is a legal entity 
liable to prosecution for failure to comply with 
the reporting provisions. It further provides that 
any breach of the legislation committed by an 
officer or agent of the union acting within the 
scope of this authority will be considered an of-
fence by the union. Liability is also imposed on 
union officials. Where a union is guilty of an of-
fence, every officer, member of the executive 
board or agent of the union who directed, author-
ized, assented to, acquiesced in or participated in 
the offence is guilty of a violation of the legisla-
tion and liable to the fine provided, or to imprison-
ment for up to three months or both, whether or 
not the union has been prosecuted or convicted 
therefor. 
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ches and 4,409 members, and Prince Edward Island 
Public Service Association, Inc., with 24 branches 
and a membership of 3,334. The British Columbia 
Government Employees' Union, Newfoundland As. 
sociation of Public Employees, Prince Edward Island 
Public Service Association, Inc., Alberta Union of 
Provincial Employees, and Manitoba Government 
Employees Association were affiliated with the 
Canadian Labour Congress. 

Comparative Statistics: Union Membership 
and Local Union Branches in Canada 
Text Tables I to XLVI contain statistics derived 

from Section "A" of annual returns filed by labour 
organizations for 1980. In summary form, they show 
the distribution of the Canadian menbership and local 
union branches of reporting organizations by type 
of organization, affIliation, province and number of 
women members. 

Union Membership in Canada 
Text Table I shows the 1980, total Canadian 

membership of reporting labour organizations as 
3,092,852 an increase of 57,100 or 1.9010 over 1979. 
Of this total, 1,554,082 members, or 50.2% of the 
total union membership, were in 68 international 
unions, a decrease of 19,725 or 1.3%, in the 1980 
membership of reporting organizations in this cate-
gory. The 76 national unions reporting accounted 
for 1 ,044,450 members, or 3 3.8% of the total union 
membership for 1980, representing an increase of 
77,673 or 817o, in the membership reported for 1979. 
Union members in federal and provincial govern-
ment service numbered 494,320 or 169o' of the 
total union membership, a numerical loss of 848 or 
0.2%, since 1979. 

In 1980, as indicated in Text Table II, the Cana-
dian Labour Congress had in affiliation a total of 
108 reporting labour organizations, representing 
2,265,668 members in Canada, or 73.2% of the total 
membership reported. This constituted a membership 
gain of 2,055 or 0.1%, over 1979. Of the 2,265,668 
members represented by labour organizations affili-
ated with the Canadian Labour Congress, 1,299,539 
or 42% of the total union membership, belonged 
to international unions affiliated with the American 
Federation of Labour and Congress of Industrial 
Organizations, a decrease of 12,084 or 0.917o, over 
the 1979 membership reported for this group of 
labour organizations; 816,073 or 26.4% belonged 
to purely national and international unions otherwise 
unaffIliated, representing an increase of 18,082 or 
2.3%, over the 1979 membership figure. The mem-
bership figure of 816,073 excluded 11,374 members 
in 85 local unions chartered directly by the Cana-
dian Labour Congress (Text Table IX), which is 
reflected in the figure for Unaffiliated National  

publique de l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard, Inc. avec 24 sections et 
un effectif de 3,334. Le Syndicat des fonctionnaires provin-
ciaux de la Colombie-Britannique, 1'Association des fonc-
tionnaires de Terre-Neuve, l'Association de la fonction 
publique de l'fle-du-Prince-Edouard, Syndicat des fonction-
naires provinciaux du Manitoba étaient affilids au Congrès 
du Travail du Canada. 

Statistique comparée: Effectif syndical et succur -
sales locales au Canada 
Les tableaux explicatifs I a XLVI renferment des statisti-

ques tirées de la section "A" des declarations annuelles 
deposees par les organisations ouvrières pour 1980. En 
resume, ces chiffres indiquent la repartition des effectifs 
canadiens et des syndicats locaux des organisations de-
clarantes selon le genre d'organisation, I'affiliation, la pro-
vince et l'effectif féminin. 

Effectifs des syndicats au Canada 
Le tableau explicatif I établit, pour 1980 le total des 

effectifs canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants a 
3,092,852 une augmentation de 57,100 ou de 1.9% par 
rapport a 1979. De ce total 1,554,082 membres ou 50.2% 
de l'effectif total faisaient partie de 68 syndicats interna-
tionaux soit une diminution de 19,725 ou de 1.3% par 
rapport a l'effectif de 1980 des syndicats déclarants de cette 
catégorie. Les 76 syndicats nationaux déclarants comptaient 
1,044,450 membres ou 33.8 % de l'ensemble de l'effectif 
syndical pour 1980 ce qui constitue une augmentation de 
77,673 membres ou 8% par rapport a l'effectif déclaré 
en 1979. Les membres de syndicats travaillant pour le 
gouvernement fédéral ou un gouvernement provincial étaient 
au nombre de 494,320 ou 16 % de l'effectif syndical, une 
perte numérique de 848 ou 0.2% par rapport a 1979. 

En 1980, comme le montre le tableau explicatif II, le 
Congrès du Travail du Canada comptait comme affiliés un 
total de 108 syndicats ouvriers déclarants, ce qui constituait 
2,265,668 membres au Canada ou 73.2 % du total des tra-
vailleurs syndiqués. Ceci constituait une augmentation 
de 2,055 ou 0.1 % par rapport a 1979. De ce chiffre de 
2,265,668 membres appartenant a des syndicats ouvriers 
affiliés au Congrês du Travail du Canada 1,299,539 ou 
42 % du total appartenaient a des syndicats internatio-
naux affiliés ñ l'American Federation of Labour and Con-
gress of Industrial Organizations, une diminution de 12,084 
ou 0.9 % par rapport aux effectifs de 1979 de cette caté-
gone d'organisations ouvrières; 816,073 ou 26.4% apparte-
naient a des syndicats ouvriers purement nationaux et 
internationaux non autrement affiliés, ce qui constituait 
une augmentation de 18,082 ou 2.3 % par rapport aux 
chiffres correspondants de 1979. Le nombre de 816,073 
excluait 11,374 membres de 85 syndicats locaux détenant 
une charte directe du Congrès du Travail du Canada (tableau 
explicatif IX) ce qui se reflète dans le chiffre relatif aux 
syndicats nationaux non affiliés. Donc, l'effectif global du 
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Unions. Thus, the total strength of the Canadian 
Labour Congress in 1980, as represented by affiliated 
international and national unions as well as directly 
chartered organizations, amounted to 2,277,042 
members, representing an increase of 1,151 or 0.1% 
since 1979. 

The largest group outside the Canadian Labour 
Congress in 1980 was the Unaffiliated National 
Unions with a membership of 518,231 or 16.8% of 
the total union membership, representing an increase 
of 37,945 members, or 7.9 17o over 1979. Drawing 
its membership almost entirely from the province of 
Quebec, the Confederation of National Trade Unions, 
with an affiliated membership of 178,775 or 5.8% 
of the total union membership reported for 1980 
was the second largest single group outside the Cana-
dian Labour Congress. The 1980 figure represents 
an increase of 13,282 or 8.0% over the 1979 mem-
bership of unions in this group. Excluded from the 
membership figure of 178,775 are 661 members in 
three local unions chartered directly by the Confed-
eration itself (Text Table IX), which, like the Cana-
dian Labour Congress, is classified in Text Table II 
as an UnaftIliated National Union. Altogether, the 
Confederation of National Trade Unions accounted 
for 179,436 members in 1980 an increase of 13,413 
or 8.1% since 1979. 

Next in numerical order came the Unaffihiated 
International Unions with a membership of 101,769 
or 3.3% of the total union membership, representing 
an increase of 4,751 members, or 4.9% since 1979. 
Thus 20.1% of the union members reported for 1980 
belonged to unaffihiated labour organizations, four 
of which were international unions. Approximately 
89,000 of the union members in this independent 
group belonged to the International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters (Text Table XII). 

Reporting organizations in 1980 ranged in size 
from 197 members to 271,652 members. The majority 
of unions, had less than 10,000 members, although 
this group, as a whole accounted for less than one 
sixth of total union members, as indicated in Text 
Table V. In contrast, the larger proportion of mem-
bers was to be found in the 54 unions each having 
more than 15,000 members. The single group with 
the largest aggregate membership shown in the table 
was the 16 unions each having 50,000 or more mem-
bers. The importance of the 16 largest unions is under-
scored by the fact that these organizations together 
accounted for more than two fifths of the total 
Canadian membership. This concentration of mem-
bership in a few large unions has been a longstanding 
characteristic of the labour movement, both in 
Canada and the United States. The 25 largest unions 
active in Canada in 1980, each with a membership of 
30,000 or more, represented 1,845,298 members, 

Congrès dii Travail du Canada en 1980 tel qu'y contribuent 
les syndicats internationaux et nationaux affiliés ainsi que les 
syndicats a charte directe était de 2,277,042 membres cons-
tituant une augmentation de 1,151 ou 0.1 % par rapport 
a 1979. 

Le groupe le plus considerable a part le Congrès du 
Travail du Canada en 1980 était celui des syndicats na-
tionaux non affiliés qui comptaient 518.231 membres 
ou 16.8 % de tous les syndiqués, ce qui constituait une 
augmentation de 37,945 membres ou 7.9 % par rapport a 
1979. Recrutant ses membres presque uniquement dans Ia 
province de Québec, Ia Confédération des syndicats na-
tionaux comptant 178,775 ou 5.8% de tous les effectifs 
syndicaux déclarés pour 1980, venait en deuxiènie place 
par ordre d'importance, en dehors du Congrès du Travail 
du Canada. Le chiffre de 1980 représente une augmenta-
tion de 13,282 membres ou 8.0% par rapport aux effectifs 
syndicaux de cette categoric en 1979. Sont exclus de ce 
chiffre de 178.775 membres, 661 membres appartenant a 
trois syndicats locaux a charte directe de Ia Confédéra. 
tion eIIe.méme (tableau explicatif IX) qui tout comme Ic 
Congrés du Travail du Canada, est classée dans le tableau 
explicatif II comme un syndicat national non affIlié. Globa-
lement, Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux com-
prenait 179,436 membres en 1980 soit une augmentation 
de 13,413 ou 8.1 % par rapport a 1979. 

Le groupe suivant dans l'ordre numérique était formé 
des syndicats internationaux non affiliés qui comptaient 
101,769 membres ou33 % de tous les membres de syndicats, 
ce qui signiflait une augmentation de 4,751 membres ou 
4.9% par rapport i 1979. Donc 20.1% des niembres des 
syndicats qui ont produit des declarations relativernent i 
1980 appartenaient a des organisations ouvrières non affiliées 
dont quatre était des syndicats intemationaux. Environ 
89,000 des membres de cette categoric de syndicats indé-
pendants appartenaient a la Fraternité internationale des 
camionneurs (tableau explicatif XII). 

Les syndicats ouvners produisant des declarations en 1980 
ontvarié en importance depuis 197 membres jusqu'à 271,652 
membres. La majorité des syndicats coniprenait moms de 
10,000 membres, bien que ce groupe dans l'ensemble eUt 
compté pour moms d'un sixième de tous les membres de syn. 
dicats comme le montre le tableau explicatif V. Par contre, Ia 
proportion Ia plus importante de membres appartenait aux 
54 syndicats ayant chacun plus de 15,000 membres. Le 
groupe particulier comprenant le plus grand nombre de 
membres, d'après Ic tableau, était les 16 syndicats qui avaient 
chacun 50,000 membres ou plus. Le fait qu'ils réunissaient 
plus de deux ciriquièmes de tout l'effectif syndicat du Canada 
fait ressortir I'importance des 16 grands syndicats. Cette con-
centration de syndiqués en quelques grands organismes 
caractérise depuis longtemps le mouvement syndical, tant 
au Canada qu'aux tats-Unis. Les 25 plus grands syndicats 
actifs au Canada en 1980, dont chacun comprenait 30,000 
membres ou plus représentaient 1,845,298 membres, soit 
environ un demi de tous les syndiqués. D'autre part, 108 
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TEXT TABLE V. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Members Resident in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF V. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, scion Ic nombre de membres résidant au 
Canada, 1980 

Membership range 

Taille de l'effectif 

Membership - Eftectir 

International unions 

Syndicats internationaux 

Number 	Membership 

Nombre 	Effectif 

National unions 

Syndicats nationaux 

Number 	Membership 

Nombre 	Effectif 

No. - nbre No. - nbre % 

100- 	199 members - membres 3 451 - - 1 197 • - 
200- 	499" 	" - - - 5 1,512 0.1 
500- 	999" 	" 4 3,280 0.2 5 3,632 0.4 

1,000- 	2,499 " 	" 8 13,953 0.9 11 20,551 2.0 
2,500- 	4,999" 	" 9 29,325 1.9 15 52,552 5.0 
5,000- 	9,999 " 	" 10 71,734 4.6 16 110,873 10.6 

10,000-14,999" 	" 6 69,104 4.5 10 124,066 11.9 
15,000- 19,999 " 	" 8 135,473 8.7 1 19,286 1.8 
20,000-29,999" 	" 5 118,196 7.6 7 178,169 17.1 
30,000-39,999" 	" 4 134,512 8.7 1 37,143 3.6 
40,000 - 49,999 " 	" 1 41,672 2.7 - - - 
50000 members and over - membres 

et pIus 10 936,382 60.2 4 496,469 47.5 

Total 68 1,554,082 100.0 76 1,044,450 100.0 

Government employees' All unions 
organizations 

Groupements de fonction- Tous les syndicats 
naires publics 

Number Membership Number Membership 

Nombre Effectif Nombre Effectif 

No. - nbre No. - nbre 

100- 	199 members - membres - - - 4 648 - - 
200- 	499" 	" - - - 5 1,512 0.1 
500- 	999" 	" - - - 9 6,912 0.2 

1,000- 	2,499 " 	" 7 12,967 2.6 26 47,471 1.5 
2,500- 	4,999 " 	" 5 18,221 3.7 29 100,098 3.3 
5,000- 	9,999" 	" 9 61,540 12.5 35 244,147 7.9 

10,000- 14,999 " 	" 4 47,653 9.6 20 240,823 7.8 
15,000- 19,999 " 	" 5 85,433 17.3 14 240,192 7.8 
20,000-29,999" 	" 3 69,386 14.0 15 365,751 11.8 
30,000 - 39,999 " 	" 1 36,552 7.4 6 208,207 6.7 
40,000 - 49,999 " 	" 2 89,191 18.0 3 130,863 4.2 
50,000 members and over - membres 

et plus 2 227,923 1  14.9 16 1,506,228 48.7 

Total 38 494,320 100.0 182 3,092,852 100.0 

1 Membership of the Public Service Alliance of Canada 154,546 not reflected in total. 
1 L'effectif de l'Alliance de Ia Fonction publique du Canada 154,546 n'est pas compris dans le total. 
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TEXT TABLE VI. Distribution of Reporting Labour Otanizations, by Per Cent Change in Membership Reported, Selected Periods, 1962, 1979 
and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VI. Repartition des syndicats ouvners déclarants, selon le changement procentuel de I'effectifdCclaré. périodes choisies, 
1962,1979 et 1980 

Internalionat National Government 
unions Per cent change unions employees' 

oanizations 
Changemont procentuel 	 Syndicats Syndicats Groupementsde 	

Total 
 

internationaux nationaux fonctjonnaires 
publics 

1979 and - et 1980 

No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

30% 	or more gain - Augmentation de 
30%ouplua - - 2 2.6 - - 2 1.1 

20% 	to 29.9% gaIn - Augmentation de 
20% a 29.9% 2 2.9 4 5.3 - - 6 3.3 

15% to 	19.9% gain - Augmentation 	de 
15 % a 19.9% 2 2.9 4 5.3 1 2.6 7 3.9 

10% to 14.9% 	gain - Augmentation de 
10%i14.9% 3 4.4 4 5.3 1 2.6 8 4.4 

5% to 9.9% gain - Augmentation de 5 % a 9.9% 6 8.8 13 17.1 4 10.5 23 12.6 
1% to 4.9% gain - Augmentation de I % a 4.9% 16 23.5 16 21.1 12 31.7 44 24.2 
None 	or lets 	than 	1% 	gain 	or 	loss - 

Aucune 	augmentation 	ou 	diminution 
de moinade 1 % 12 17.7 13 17.1 10 26.3 35 19.2 

1% to 4.9% loss - Diminution de I % a 
4.9% 12 17.7 9 11.8 5 13.2 26 14.3 

5% to 9.9% loss - Diminution tIe 5 '3 	1 
9.9% 8 11.8 6 7.9 1 2.6 15 8.2 

10% 	to 	14.9% 	loss - Diminution 	de 
10% a 14.9% 4 5.9 3 3.9 2 5.3 9 5 

15% 	to 	19.9% 	loss - Diminution 	de 
15%à19.9% 2 2.9 - - 1 2.6 3 1.6 

20% or more lost - Diminution de 20'3 
ouplua 1 1.5 2 2.6 1 2.6 4 2.2 

Total 68 100.0 76 100.0 38 100.0 182 100.0 

1962-1980 

No. - nbrc No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

30% 	or 	more gain - Augmentation de 
30% ou plus 34 50.0 18 23.7 14 36.8 66 36.3 

20% to 29.9% gain - Augmentation de 
20%i29.9% S 7.4 I 1.3 - - 6 3.3 

15% to 19.9% gain - Augmentation de 
IS % a 19.9% 2 2.9 2 2.6 - - 4 2.2 

10% 	to 	14.9% gain - Augmentation tIe 
10%à14.9% - - - - 1 2.6 1 0.6 

5% to 9.9% gain - Augmentation de 5 '3 
j99% 1 1.5 2 2.6 - - 3 1.6 

1% to 4.9% gain - Augmentation de I % 
i4.9% - - - - - - - - 

None 	or 	less 	than 	1% 	gain 	or 	loss - 
Aucune 	augmentation, ou diminution 
de moinsde 1% 7 10.3 44 57.9 22 58.0 73 40.1 

1% to 4.9% loss - Diminution 	de 	I '3 3 
4.9% 2 2.9 1 1.3 - - 3 1.6 

5% to 9.9% lost - Diminution de 5 % a 
9.9% I 1.5 - - - .- 1 0.6 

10% 	to 14.9% loss - Diminution tIe 10'3 a 14.9% 2 2.9 - - - - 2 1.1 
15% to 19.9% loss - Ditninut ion de 15 '3 a 19.9% 2 2.9 I 1.3 - - 3 1.6 
20% or more loss - Diminution de 20 '3 

ou pIus 12 17.7 7 9.3 1 2.6 20 11.0 

Total 68 100.0 76 100.0 38 100.0 182 	- 



National 	 Government employees' 

Nationaux 	 organizalions 

Groupements de 
foncfionnaires publics 

Thousands of members 

Milliers de membres 

- 1,800 

- 1,600 

400 

1,200 

1,000 

800 

600 

400 

200 

0 

Thousands of members 

Milliers de membres 

1800 - International 

Internationaux 

1,600— 	 ' 

1,400 

1,200 

1,000 

800 

4 

200 

0 

- 26 - 

Figure I 

Numerical and Percentage Distribution of Canadian Membership 
of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962, 1973-1 980 

Repartition numérique et procentuelle des effectils Canadiens des syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants, 1962, 1973-1980 
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or more than one half of all union members. On the 
other hand, 108 unions with less than 10,000 mem-
bers each, represented 400,788 members, or about 
one seventh of the total union membership. 

Ten of the largest unions in Canada in 1980, each 
with a membership in excess of 50,000 were inter-
nationals: Steelworkers, 189,905 members; Food and 
Commercial Workers, 141,378 members; Auto 
Workers, 121,829 members; Teamsters, 89,340 mem-
bers; Carpenters, 81,717 members; Electrical Workers 
(IBEW), 72,115 members: Machinists, 64,384 mem-
bers; Woodworkers 61,970 members; Service 
Employees, 59,374 members; Labourers, 54,170 
members (Text Table XII). The combined Canadian 
membership of these 10 organizations amounted to 
936,382, or more than one quarter of the total 
union membership in Canada. Twenty of the 39 
unions in the 20,000 or more members class were 
internationals, and the Canadian membership of 
this group (1,230,762) represented 39.8% of the 
total union membership in Canada, while the mem-
bership of the remaining 19 (979,287) which were 
national or Canadian unions, represented 31.7% of 
the total union membership. Less than half of all 73 
reporting organizations with a membership of 10,000 
or more in Canada in 1980 were international unions. 

Labour organizations now draw members from 
almost all regions and industries in Canada. Of the 
largest labour organizations active in Canada in 1980  

syndicats ayant moms de 10,000 membres chacun, ont 
contribué au total pour 400,788 membres, soit un septième 
de tous les syndiqués. 

Dix des syndicats les plus importants du Canada en 1980 
dont chacun comprenait plus de 50,000 membres étaient 
internationaux: Les métallurgistes, 189,905 membres; les 
travailleurs de l'alimentation et du commerce, 141,378 
rnembres; les travailleurs de l'automobile, 121,829 membres; 
les camionneurs, 89,340 membres; les charpentiers, 81,717 
membres; les ouvriers en electricité (FlOE), 72,115 membres; 
les machinistes. 64,384 membres; les travailleurs du bois, 
61,970 membres;les employés des services, 59,574 membres; 
les journaliers, 54,170 membres (tableau explicatif XII). 
L'ensemble de l'effectif canadien de ces 10 syndicats s'élevait 
a 936,382 membres soit plus d'un quart de tous les syndiqués 
canadiens. Vingt des 39 syndicats comptant 20,000 membres 
ou plus étaient internationaux et les effectifs canadiens de 
cette catégorie de syndicats (i ,230,762) représentaient 
39.8% de tous lessyndicats canadiens, tandis que les effectifs 
des autres 19 syndicats (979,287) qui étaient des syndicats 
nationaux ou canadiens, représentalent 31.7% de tous les 
syndiqués. Moms que Ia moitié des 73 syndicats déclarants 
ayant plus de 10,000 membres en 1980 étaient des syndicats 
internationaux. 

Aujourd'hui, les syndicats ouvriers recrutent des membres 
dans presque toutes les regions et dans presque toutes 
les industries du Canada. Des syndicats ouvriers avec les 

Figure iii 

Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations as a Percentage of 
Non-Agricultural Paid Workers, 1962, 1973-1980 
Effectif des syndicats ouvriers déclarants selon le pourcentage 
des travailleurs payes non-agricoles, 1962, 1973-1980 
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(Text Table XII) eight were chiefly in the manu-
facturing industries, three were in transportation, 
construction accounted for four and the remaining 
15 unions drew their membership principally from 
public administration and service industries. 

Local Union Branches in Canada 
Local union branches are the foundation on which 

international and national unions and labour con-
gresses or federations of unions are built, and in terms 
of the number of local union branches chartered as 
well as membership, international unions constitute 
the predominant type of labour organizations in 
Canada, 

The more than three million Canadian members 
of labour organizations filing returns for fiscal years 
ending in 1980 belonged to 13,107 local union 
branches, an increase of 197 or 1.5%, over the cor -
responding figure for the 1979 reporting year. Text 
Table VII shows that 3,989 or 30.4% of these, were 
chartered by international unions, a decrease of 
162 or 3.9%, over the previous year's figure, 6,200 
or 47.3%, were chartered by national unions, an 
increase of 410 or 7.1%, since 1979, and 2,918 or 
22.3%, were locl branches of government employees' 
organizations, a decrease of 51 or 1 .7% in the num-
ber reported for 1979. 

As illustrated in Text Table VIII a total of 8,419 
local union branches, or 64.2% of all local union 
branches reported for 1980 belonged to labour or-
ganizations affiliated with the Canadian Labour 
Congress, a decrease of 128 locals since 1979. Of 
this total, 3,621 or 27.6% of the total number of 
local union branches reported, belonged to inter-
national unions affiliated as well with the American 
Federation of Labour and Congress of Industrial 
Organizations, a decrease of 143 or 3.87o, from the 
number of local union branches in this category 
reported for 1979, 3,577 or 27.3%, belonged purely 
to national and international unions otherwise un-
affiliated, representing an increase of 83 or 2.4% 
between the reporting years 1979 and 1980, and 
1,221 or 9.3%, comprised locals of components 
of the Public Service Alliance of Canada. 

The figure of 2,473 for national unions affiliated 
with the Canadian Labour Congress in Text Table VII 
excluded 85 local union branches chartered directly 
by the Canadian Labour Congress and reflected in the 
figure for Unaffiliated National Unions. Altogether, 
directly and through affiliated organizations, the 
total number of local union branches belonging to 
the Canadian Labour Congress in 1980 amounted to 
8,504. 

The two largest groups of local union branches, 
outside the Canadian Labour Congress were 2,907  

effectifs les plus nombreux au Canada en 1980 (tableau 
explicatif XII) huit se trouvaient principalement dans les 
industries manufacturières, trois dans le transport, quatre 
dans Ia construction, et les autres 15 syndicats tiraient 
leur effectif des industries dans le secteur de I'administra-
tion publique et du service. 

Syndicats beaux au Canada 
Les syndicats beaux constituent les fondations sur 

lesquelles reposent les syndicats internationaux et nationaux, 
les congrès du travail ou les fédérations de syndicats; selon 
l'irnportance des syndicats bocaux organisés en vertu de 
chartes ainsi que des effectifs, les syndicats internationaux 
constituent le type predominant d'organisations ouvrières 
au Canada. 

Plus de trois million des effectifs des syndicats qui ont 
rempli le questionnaire pour I'année financière 1980, se 
répartissaient entre 13,107 sections locales, nombre dé-
passant de 197 ou 1.5% le chiffre correspondant de l'année 
1979. Le tableau explicatif VII montre que 3.989 ou 30.4% 
de ces syndicats locaux détenaient une charte des syndicats 
internationaux, ce qui constitue une diminution de 162 
ou 3.9 % par rapport a l'année precedente; 6,200 ou 47.3 % 
étaient affiliées a des syndicats nationaux, soit une aug-
mentation de 410 ou 7.1 % par rapport a 1979, 2,918 ou 
22.3 % étaient des succursales locales d'association 
groupant des fonctionnaires, soit une diminution de 51 
ou 1.7% par rapport au nombre déclaré pour 1979. 

Le tableau explicatif VIII nous apprend que 8,419 syn-
dicats beaux, soit 64.2 % de l'ensernble des syndicats locaux 
dénombrés en 1980 appartenaient a des organisations ou-
vriéres affihiées au Congrès du Travail du Canada, une dimi-
nution de 128 sections locales par rapport a 1979. Sur 
ce nombre, 3,621 syndicats locaux, soit 27.6% de l'ensernble 
des syndicats de cette catégorie qui ont eté dénombrés, 
appartenaient a des syndicats internationaux affihiCs a la 
Fédération américaine du travail et congrès des organisations 
industrielles c'est-à-dire 143 ou 3.8% de moms qu'en 1979, 
3,577 ou 27.3 % appartenaient a des syndicats purement 
nationaux ou a des syndicats internationaux indépendants, 
c'est-à-dire, 83 ou 2.4% de plus qu'en 1979 enfin, 1,221 ou 
9.3 % Se rattachalent a des groupes de l'Alliance de la Fonction 
publique du Canada. 

II n'est pas tenu compte, dans les 2,473 syndicats na-
tionaux affiliés au Congrès du Travail du Canada, (tableau 
explicatif VII) 85 syndicats locaux qui ont une charte 
directe du Congres du Travail du Canada et qui sont comptés 
avec les syndicats nationaux non affiliés. Dans l'ensemble, 
be nombre total des syndicats locaux appartenant au Congrés 
du travail du canada, directement ou par lentremise de 
centrales syndicales affIliées, s'élevait a 8,504 en 1980. 

Les deux groupes les plus importants de syndicats locaux, 
part be Congrès du Travail du Canada, en cornptaient 
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TEXT TABLE VII. Distribution of Canadian Local Union Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Type of Labour Organization and 
Affiliation, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VII. Repartition des syndicats locaux canadiens des syndicats ouvners déclarants, selon le genre de syndicat et 
d 'alfiliation, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

Labour Local unions in Canada 
organizations 

Syndicats Syndicate locaux au Canada 
ouvriers 

Type and affiliation Percentage change 

Le genre et l'affiliation Changement procentuel 

1979 1980 1962 1979 1980 1980 1980 
over over 
1979 1962 

1980par I980par 
rapport rapport a 1979 a 1962 

- - number - nombre 

International unions - Syndicatsinterna- 
tionaux 

AFL-CIO/CLC 	FAT-COl/CTC 61 58 3,994 3,764 3,621 27.6 - 	3.8 - 	9.3 
AFL-CIO only - FAT-Cot seulement 2 2 43 28 21 0.2 25.0 - 	51.2 
CLC only - CTC sculement 5 4 39 191 184 1.4 - 	3.7 + 371.8 
Unaffiliated - Non affilils 3 4 362 168 163 1.2 - 	3.0 - 	55.0 
Subtotal 	Total partiel 71 68 4,438 4.151 3.989 30.4 - 39 - 	10.1 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux: 
CLC - C'FC 20 18 759 2,385 2,473 18.9 + 	3.7 + 225.8 
CSD 3 9 - 160 165 1.3 + 	3.1 - 
CNTU - CSN 8 3 347 1,333 1.432 10.9 + 	7.4 + 312.7 
Unaffiliated - Non afflljCs 42 46 779 1,912 2,130 16.2 + 11.4 + 173.4 

Sub-total- 	Total partiel 73 76 1,885 5,790 6,200 47.3 + 	7.1 + 228.9 

Government employees' organizations - 
Groupements de fonctionnaires publics: 

PSACICLC 	L'AFPC/CTC 17 17 940 1  1,2892 1,221 2  9.4 - 	5.3 + 	29.9 
CLC - CTC 11 11 325 918 920 7.0 + 	0.2 + 183.1 
Unaffiliated - Non afflhiés 10 tO 233 762 777 5.9 + 	2.0 + 233.5 

Sub-total - Total partiel 38 38 1,498 2,969 2,918 22.3 - 	1,7 + 94.8 

Total 182 182 7,821 12,910 13,107 100.0 + 	1.5 + 67.6 

I For purposes of this table. figures represent locals of the CSAC plus the combined locals of associations and directly chartered locals comprising the CSF, which merged 
in 1967 to form the PSAC. 
Aux fins de cc tableau, Its chiffres représentent les membres de l'ASCC plus Its membres dot associations, ci let organismes é charte directe faisant panic de Ia FSCC 
qui onE créé en se (usionnant en 1967 I'AFPC. 

2 Total locals of components of the PSAC. 
2 Nomhrc total des sections des groupes de I'AFPC. 

locals, or 22.2% of all local union branches chartered 
by Unaffiliated National Unions, and 1,4321  locals, or 
10.9% of all local union branches reported, belonging 
to the Confederation of National Trade Unions (Text 
Table VIII). The latter fIgure represents an increase 
of 99 or 7.4%, in the number of local unions affil-
iated with the Confederation of National Trade 
Unions in 1979. As already noted, the figure of 
2,907 local union branches for Unaffiliated National 
Unions includes 85 local unions chartered directly 
by the Canadian Labour Congress. Also included are 
five directly chartered affiliates of the Confeder-
ation of National Trade Unions and 189 directly 
chartered locals of the CSD (Text Table IX). 

Unaffiliated International Unions constituted the 
fourth group of local union branches in numerical 
order, accounting for 163 local unions in Canada, or 
1.2% of the total number reported for 1980.  

2,907 ou 22.2 % de tous les syndicats locaux détenant une 
charte des syndicats nationaux non affIliés et 1,432 sections 
ou 10.9%, de tous les syndicats locaux inscrits appartenaient 
a Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux (tableau expli-
catif VIII). Le chiffre précédent démontre une augmentation 
de 99 ou 74 % sur Ic nombre des syndicats locaux affiliés en 
1979, avec la Confédération des syndicats nationaux. Comme 
on l'a déjà signalé, le chiffre de 2,907 syndicats locaux cites 
a propos des syndicats nationaux non affihiés comprenaient 
85 syndicats locaux a charte directe du Congres du Travail 
du Canada. Sont également inclus cinq afflliés a charte direc-
te de Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux et 189 syndi-
cats locaux a charte directe de Ia CSD (tableau explicatif IX). 

Au point de vue numérique, les syndicats internationaux 
non affiliés occupaient le quatrième rang avec leurs 163 
succursales locales au Canada, soit 1.2% de tous ceux 
déclarés en 1980. 
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Text Table IX shows that 49.8% of the organized 
workers in Canada in 1980 were members of local 
union branches chartered by national or purely 
Canadian unions, as compared with 50.2% who 
belonged to international unions. 

As will be seen from Text Table X, a small number 
of reporting organizations accounted for the prepon-
derant number of local union branches in Canada in 
1980, a concentration similar to that observed in the 
case of union membership. Thus, almost two thirds of 
all local union branches belonged to 38 labour organi-
zations, each having at least 100 locals, including one 
union with 2,055 local branches, which was national, 
and one with 851. which was international in scope. 
On the other hand, 115 reporting organizations, each 
with less than 50 local union branches, had less than 
one fifth of all local unions, and 79 labour organi-
zations, each with less than 25 local unions, had less 
than 10 17c of all local union branches. The two largest 
industrial local unions in Canada had a combined 
membership of 31,346, one was a local of the United 
Steelworkers of America at Sudbury, with a member. 
ship of 12.414 and the other was a local of the United 
Automobile Workers at Windsor, with a membership 
of 18,932. 

Le tableau explicatif IX démontre que 49.8 % des syn-
diqués au Canada en 1980 étaient membres de syndicats 
locaux appartenant a des syndicats nationaux ou purement 
canadiens par comparaison a 50.2 % qui appartenalent a 
des syndicats internationaux. 

Comme on Ic constatera par le tableau explicatif X, un 
petit nombre de syndicats déclarants se composait d'un nom-
bre prépondérant de syndicats locaux au Canada en 1980, 
une concentration comparable a celle remarquée dans les cas 
des membres des syndicats. Ainsi presque les deux tiers des 
syndicats locaux appartiennent a 38 organisations ouvrières 
dont chacune a au moms 100 succursales locales, y compris 
Une union d'envergure nationale qui comprenait 2055 syn-
dicats beaux et une autre, d'envergure internationale, qui en 
comprenait 851 - D'autre part. 115 organisations déclarantes 
dont chacune avait moms de 50 syndicats beaux comptaient 
ensemble moms d'un cinquième de tous les syndicats beaux 
et 79 organisations des travailleurs ayant chacune moms de 
25 succursales cornprenaient moms de 10% de tous les syn-
dicats locaux. Les deux syndicats beaux industriels les plus 
considérables au Canada groupaient ensemble 31,346 mem-
bres, un était une section locale des Travailleurs unis de 
l'acier d'Amérique a Sudbury,qui coniptait 12,414 syndiqués 
et l'autre était une succursale locale des Travailleurs unis de 
l'automobile a Windsor qui comptait 18,932 membres. 

TEXT TABLE VIII. Distribution of Canadian Local Union Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Congress Affiliation. 1962, 1979 and 
1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF VIII. Rpartition des syndicats locaux canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon I'affiliation a Ia centrale, 1962 
1979et 1980 

Labour Local branches in Canada 
organizations 

Syndicats Syndicats locaux au Canada 
ouvriers 

Congress affiliation 
Percentage change  

Affiliation a Ia centraL' Changement procentuel 

1979 1980 1962 1979 1980 1980 1980 

1979 1962 

1980 par 1980 par 
rapport rapport 
11979 a 1962 

- number nombre 

Canadian Labour Congress - Congrs du Travail dii Canada: 

AFL-CIO/CLC - IAT.COIICTC 61 58 3,994 3,764 3,621 27.6 - 	3.8 - 	9.3 
CLC only - CTC seulement 36 33 1123 3,494 3,577 27.3 + 	2.4 + 218.5 
PSACICLC - L'AFPCCTC 17 17 940 1  1,289 2  1.221 2  9.3 - 	5.3 + 	29.9 
Sub-total - 	Total parliel 114 108 6,057 8,547 8,419 64.2 - 	1.5 + 	39.0 
Centrule des syndicats déniocratiques 3 9 - 160 165 1.3 + 	3.1 - 
Confederation 01 National Trade Unions - Confédération 

des syndicats nalionaux 8 3 347 1,333 1,432 10.9 + 	7.4 + 312.7 
American Federation of Labour and Congress of Industrial 

Organizations only - Fédération américaine du travail et 
congrés des organisations industrielles seulensenl 2 2 43 28 21 0.2 - 25.0 - 	51.2 

Unaftiliated 	international 	unions - Syndicats 	inlerna- 
tionaus non afflhiés 3 4 362 168 163 1.2 - 	3.0 - 	55.0 

Ilnaflitiated 	national 	unions3 -- Svndrcars 	natlonau5 	non 
affili60 52 56 1,012 2,674 2.907 22.2 + 	8.7 + 187.3 

Total 182 182 7,821 12,910 13,107 100.0 + 	1.5 + 67.6 

1,2 See footitote(s), Text Table VII. 
1,2 Voir note(s), tableau explicatif VII. 

3 Includiiig government employees' organizations. 
3 Y conipris Icugroupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
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TEXT TABLE IX. Number of Local Branches and Canadian Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, 
by Type of Organization Granting Charter, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF IX. Nombre de syndicats locaux et effectif canadien des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le 
genre de syndicat émettant Ia charte, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

Local branches in Canada 

Syndicats locaux au Canada 

Percentage change 
Type of organization granting charter changement procentuel 
Genre de syndicat émettant Ia charte 

1962 	1979 	1980 1980 
over 	over 
1979 	1962 

1980 par 	1980 par 
rapport 	rapport 
à1979 	â1962 

number nombre 

international unions - Syndicats internationaux 4,438 4,151 3,989 30.4 - 	3.9 - 	10.1 
National unions - Syndicats nationaux 1,590 5,516 5,921 45.2 + 	7.3 + 272.4 
Government employees' organizations - Uroupements 

de fonctionnaires publics 1,498 2,969 2,918 22.3 - 	1.7 + 	94.8 
Directly chartered locals 	Syndicats beaux a charte 

directe 
Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du Travail du 

Canada 180 97 85 0.7 - 12.4 - 	52.8 
Centrale des syndicats démocratiques - 174 189 1.4 + 	8.6 - 
Confederation of National Trade Unions - Confédé- 

ration des syndicats nationaux 115 3 5 - - + 66.7 - 	95.7 

Total 7,821 12,910 13,107 100.0 + 	1.5 + 	67.6 

Membership in Canada 

Effectif au Canada 

Percentage change 

Changement procentuel 

1962 1979 1980 1980 1980 
over over 
1979 1962 

1980 par 1980 par 
rapport rapport 
à1979 â1962 

number - nombre 

International unions - Syndicats interriationaux 1,011,676 1,573,807 1,554,082 50.2 - 	1.3 + 	53.6 
National unions - Syndicats nationaux 292,126 935,626 1,007,370 32.6 + 	7.7 + 244.8 
Government employees' organizations - Groupements 

de fonctionnaires publics 179,179 495,168 494,320 16.0 - 	0.2 + 175.9 
Directly chartered locals - Syndicats beaux a charte 

directe 
Canadian Labour Congress - Congrès du Travail du 

Canada 18,594 12,278 11,374 0.4 - 	7.4 - 	38.8 
Centralc des syndicats démocratiques - 18.343 25,045 0.8 + 36.5 - 
Confederation of National Trade Unions 	Confédé- 

ration des syndicats nationaux 13,330 530 661 - - + 24.7 - 	95.0 

Total 1,514,905 3,035,752 3.092,852 100.0 + 	1.9 + 104.2 
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TEXT TABLE X. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Local Branches in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF X. Repartition des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le nombre de syndicats locaux au 
Canada, 1980 

Local branches 

Syndicats beaux 

In te mat iona I u n ions 

Syndicats internationaux 

Unions 	 Locals 

Syndicats 	 Locaux 

No. - nbre 	% 	No. - nbre 	9'c 

National unions 

Syndicats nationaux 

Unions 	 Locals 

Syndicats 	 Locaux 

No. - nbre 	No. - nbre 	% 

Under 10 locals - Moinsde lOsyndicats 
beaux 

10- 24 locals - syndicatslocaux 

25- 49" 

50- 99" 

100-199" 

200-299" 

300-399" 

400 locals and over - syndicats beaux 
et plus 

Total 

14 20.6 58 

14 20.6 233 

18 26.5 681 

12 17.6 832 

9 13.2 1,334 

1 1.5 851 

68 100.0 3,989 

Government employees' organizations 

Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

1.5 23 30.3 87 

5.8 14 18.4 209 

17.1 9 11.8 349 

20.9 11 14.5 732 

33.4 12 15.8 1,596 

- 5 6.6 1,172 

21.3 2 2.6 2,055 

100.0 76 100.0 6,200 

All unions 

Tous les syndicats 

1.4 

3.4 

5.6 

11.8 

25.7 

18.9 

33.2 

100.0 

Unions Locals Unions Locals 

Syndicats Locaux Syndicats Locaux 

No. - nbre 	% No. - nbre 	% No. - nbre 	% No. - nbre 	% 

Under 10 locals - Moinsde lOsyndicats 
beaux 4 10.5 21 0.7 41 22.5 166 1.3 

10- 	24 locals - syndicats beaux 10 26.3 189 6.5 38 20.9 631 4.8 

25- 49" 	11 	 " 9 23.7 292 10.0 36 19.8 1,322 10.1 

50- 	99 1, 	" 	" 6 15.8 418 14.3 29 15.9 1,982 15.1 

100-199" 	" 5 13.2 823 28.2 26 14.3 3,753 28.6 

200-299" 	" 3 7.9 780 26.7 8 4.4 1,952 14.9 

300-399" 	" 	" 1 2.6 395 13.6 1 0.6 395 3.0 

400 locals and over - syndicats beaux 
et plus - - - - 3 1.6 2,906 22.2 

Total 38 100.0 2,918 100.0 182 100.0 13,107 100.0 
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TEXT TABLE XI. Distribution of Canadian Local Branches of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Members, 
1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF Xl. Repartition des syndicats locaux canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon le 
nombre de membres. 1980 

Local unions in Canada - Syndicats beaux au Canada 

Membership range 	 International unions 	 National unions 

Taille de l'effcctif 	 Syndicats internationaux 	 Syndicats nationaux 

Number 

Nombre 

Local unions 

Syndicats locaux 

Number 

Nombre 

Local unions 

Syndicats locaux 

No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

Under 10 members - Moinsde 10 membres 26 100 2.5 39 496 8.0 
10- 	24 members - membres 48 315 7.9 52 1,186 19.1 
25. 	49" 	" 53 544 13.6 54 1,210 19.5 
50- 	99 	 " 61 833 20.9 60 1,110 17.9 

100- 	199" 	" 60 770 19.3 60 978 15.8 
200- 	299" 	" 55 429 10.8 53 402 6.5 
300- 	399" 	" 48 228 5.7 46 234 3.8 
400- 	499" 	" 44 174 4.4 37 144 2.3 
500- 	999" 	" 51 288 7.2 47 287 4.6 

1,000-1.999" 	" 41 171 4.3 35 109 1.8 
2,000-2,999 " 	" 22 45 1.1 16 28 0.5 
3,000-3,999" 	" 14 26 0.6 3 3 -- 
4,000-4,999 " 11 23 0.6 1 1 - - 
5,000 members and over - membres et plus 18 43 1.1 5 12 0.2 

Total 3.989 100.0 6,200 100.0 

Government employees' All unions 
organizations 

Groupcmcnts de fonction- Tous les syndicats 
naires publics 

Number Local unions Number Local unions 

Nombre Syndicats beaux Nombre Syndicats beaux 

No. - nbre - No. - nbre 

Under 10 members - Moms de 10 membress 20 254 8.7 85 850 6.5 

10- 	24 members - membres 25 469 16.1 125 1,970 15.0 

25- 	49" 	" 31 566 19.4 138 2,320 17.7 

50- 	99 " 	•' 34 560 19.2 155 2,503 19.1 

100- 	199" 	•' 32 491 16.8 152 2,239 17.1 

200- 	299" 	" 29 227 7.8 137 1,058 8.1 

300- 	399 	" 26 104 3.6 120 566 4.3 

400- 	499 " 	" 22 61 2.1 103 379 2.9 

500- 	999" 	" 25 112 3.8 123 687 5.2 

1,000-1,999" 	" 24 45 1.6 100 325 2.5 

2,000-2,999" 	" 2 7 0.2 40 80 0.6 

3,000-3,999" 	" 2 3 0.1 19 32 0.2 

4,000-4,999" 	" 1 1 -- 13 25 0.2 

5,000 members and over - membres et plus 6 18 0.6 29 73 0.6 

Total 2,918 100.0 13,107 100.0 

This column is non-additive. 
I Cette cobonne n'est pas censée étre additionnée. 



- 34 

TEXT TABLE XII. Reporting Labour Organizations With 25.000 or More Members Resident in Canada. 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XII. Syndicats ouvriers déclarant an moms 25.000 membres résidant au Canada, 1979 el 1980 

Locals in Canada 	Membership in Canada 

Locaux au Canada 	Effectif au Canada 

Percentage 
Type and name of union 	 change 1980 

Genre et nom du syndicat 	 1979 	1980 	1979 	 1980 	
over 1979 

Changement 
procentuel 
1980 par 
rapport 
ii 1979 

- 	
-- number - nombre 

International Unions 1  - Syndicats internationaux I 

Steelworkers - Metallurgists 853 851 187,089 189,905 6.1 + 	1.5 

Food and Commercial Workers - Travailleurs de l'alimentation et du commerce 164 149 145,177 141,378 4.6 - 	2.6 

United Auto Workers (CLC) - Travailleurs de l'automobiie (CrC) III 106 131,163 121,829 3.9 - 	7.1 

Teamsters (md.) - Camionneurs (Ind.) 71 63 87,740 89,340 2.9 + 	1.8 

Carpenters - Charpentiers 198 189 81,452 81,717 2.6 + 	0.3 

Electrical Workers (IBEW) - Ouvriers en electricité (FlOE) 119 120 71,442 72,115 2.3 + 	0.9 

Machinists - Machinistes 167 162 61,876 64,384 2.1 + 	4.1 

Woodworkers - Travaillesirsdu bois 62 65 62,845 61,970 2.0 - 	1.4 

Service Employees - Employésdes services 22 22 61,010 59,574 1.9 - 	2.4 

Labourers- Journalirrs 39 38 52,980 54,170 1.8 + 	2.2 

Plumbers - Plombiers 63 63 41,136 41,672 1.4 + 	1.3 

Operating Engineers - Opérateursdes machines lourdes 24 25 34.586 36,366 1.2 + 	5.1 

Musicians - Musiciens 38 38 34,716 34,058 1.1 - 	1.9 

Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders - Employés d'hôtels, restaurants 
Ct commisde bars 21 21 31,897 33,115 1.1 + 	3.8 

aothing and Textile Workers - Travailleurs du vêtement et du textile 164 164 31,935 30,973 1.0 3.0 

Retail Wholesale Union - Union des employCs de gros, dc detail 39 45 27,770 28,713 0.9 + 	3.4 

Sub-total - Total partiel 	 2,155 	2,121 	1.1 44.814 	1,141,279 	36.9 	- 0.3 

National Unions2  - Syndicat nationaux 2  

Public Employees (CUPE) CLC - Employés de fonction publique (SCFP) CTC 1,547 1,626 252,040 271,652 8.8 + 	7.8 

Public Service Alliance (CLC) - Alliance de Is fonction publique (CTC) 17 17 (152,725) 3  (154,546) 3  - + 	1.1 

Québec Teaching Congress (md.) - Centrale de l'enseigrsement du Québec (Ind.) 122 134 84,301 86,615 2.8 + 	2.7 

Ontario Public Service Employees (md.) - Employét de Ia fonction publique de 
l'Ontario (md,) 384 395 67,290 73,377 2.4 + 	9.0 

Social Affairs Federation (CNTU) - FCdération des affaires sociales (CSN) 414 429 67,983 73,135 2,4 + 	7.6 

Paperworkers Union (CLC) - Travailleurs du papier (Cl'C) 236 251 63,675 65,067 2.1 + 	2.2 

British Columbia Government Employees Union (CLC) - Syndicat des fonction- 
naires prosinciaux de Ia Colombie-Britannique (CTC) 28 24 42,678 45,799 1.5 + 	7.3 

Alberta Union of Provincial Employees (CLC) - Syndicat des fonctionnairea pro. 
vinciaux de l'Alberta (C'l'C) 29 32 38,939 43,392 1.4 + 11,4 

Railway, Transport and General Workers (CLC) - Cheminots, employés des trans- 
ports et autres ouvriers (CTC) 219 211 38,821 37,143 1.2 - 	4.3 

Québec Government Employees (md.) - Fonctionnaires provinciaux du Québec 
(laid.) 196 199 48,949 36,552 1.2 - 25.3 

Nurses Association of Ontario (md.) - Association des infsrrnières de l'Ontario 
(Ins!.) 207 203 27,640 29,316 0,9 + 	6.0 

Public Service Employees (CNTU) - Employee de services publics (CSN) 306 298 27,233 26.998 0.9 - 	0.9 

Energy and Chemical Workers Union (md.) - 	Energie et produits chimiques 
(hid.) - 155 - 26,711 0.8 - 

Communication Workers of Canada (CLC) - Travailleurs en communications 
(CTC) 51 53 26,570 25,513 0.8 - 	4.0 

Congress of Democratic Trade Unions (hid.) - La Centrale des syndicats demo- 
cratiques (Ins!.) 174 189 18,343 25,045 0.8 + 36.5 

Sub-rotal - Total partiel 3.930 4,216 804,462 866,315 28.0 + 	7.7 

All other unions - Tout let autres syndicats 6,825 6,770 1,086,476 1,085,258 35.1 - 	0.1 

Reporting Unions - Total - Syndicats declarants 12,910 13,107 3,035,752 3,092,852 100.0 + 	1.9 

I All unions not identified as independent (md.) are affiliated with the AFL'ClO/CLC. 
5 Let divers syndicats non indiqués comme indépendants (hid.) tonI affliCt a FAT-COI/CFC. 
2 Including government employees' organizations. 
2 Y conspris lespoupements de fonctionnaires publics. 

Not included in sub-totals. The membership of component locals is however included in the category "Al] Other Unions". 
3 Paa inclus dana Ic total partieL L'effectif des éléments beaux est toutefois ixsclus dans Is categorie "Tous les autres syndicats" 
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Repartition par provinces 

Le tableau explicatif XIII contient des données établies 
par provinces concernant le nombre de membres ainsi que 
le nombre de syndicats locaux des organisations ouvrières 
qui ont produit des declarations pour les années 1979 et 
1980. Comme l'année précédente, l'effectif des syndicats 
ouvriers qui ont soumis des declarations pour l'année 1980 
est surtout concentré dans les provinces centrales d'Ontario 
et du Québec qui, prises ensemble, groupaient presque 
64.0 % de tous les syndiqués canadiens. Sur l'effecti de 
3,092,852 membres déclaré en 1980, 1,109,831 ou 35.9 % 
étaient des residents de 1'Ontario ce qui signitIe une perte 
numérique de 6,530 ou 0.6 % par rapport au cliiffre corres-
pondant pour l'année 1979. Le Québec, pour ce qui est du 
nombre de syndiqués déclaré en 1980 se classait en deuxième 
place avec 868,666 ou 28.1 %detouslessyndiqués,soit une 
augmentation de 19,348 ou 2.3 % par rapport a 1979 et Ia 
Colombie-Britannique se classait en troisième place avec 
444,487 ou 14.4 % de l'effectif global de syndiquds, ce qui 
représentait une augmentation de 25,542 ou 6.1 % dans la 
période écoulée entre les années de declaration 1979 et 1980. 

Distribution by Provinces 

in Text Table XIII are presented data on the 
membership and number of local union branches of 
labour organizations reporting for 1979 and 1980 
by province. As in the preceding year, the member-
ship of labour organizations reporting for 1980 was 
most highly concentrated in the central provinces of 
Ontario and Quebec, which taken together, contained 
64.0% of the total Canadian membership reported. 
Of the 3,092,852 members reported for 1980, 
1,109,831 or 35.9% were in the province of Ontario, 
representing a numerical loss of 6,530 or 0.6% over 
the corresponding figure for 1979. Quebec came 
second in the number of organized workers reported 
for 1980 with 868,666 or 28.1% of the total union 
membership, an increase of 19,348 or 2.3% since 
1979 and British Columbia was in third place with 
444,487 or 14.4% of the total union membership 
reported, representing a gain of 25,542 or 6.1%, 
between the reporting years 1979 and 1980. 

As will be seen from Text Table XIV, the province 
of Ontario accounted for almost 50% (439) of the 
more than one million Canadian workers belonging 
to international unions reporting under the Act for 
1980, as compared with 23.7% of the total member-
ship of national unions (Text Table XV). Canadian 
workers belonging to national unions were con-
centrated chiefly in the province of Quebec, where 
the number amounted to 480,442 or 46.0% of the 
total membership of national labour organizations 
throughout the country. On the other hand, union 
members belonging to international unions in Quebec 
constituted 19.9% of the total membership of inter-
national unions in Canada. As already noted, the 
Quebec-based Confederation of National Trade 
Unions accounted for 179,436 or approximately 
20.7% of the total union members throughout 
the province. 

Text Table XVI shows that, in 1980, 36.4% of the 
total membership of organizations composed of 
federal and provincial government employees was 
concentrated in the province of Ontario, compared 
with 13.7% in the province of British Columbia, 
15.8% in Quebec and 11.8% in the province of 
Alberta. 

Cornme on le constatera en examinant le tableau expli-
catif XIV, Ia province d'Ontario renfermait près de 50 % 
(43.9) du million et plus de travailleurs canadiens appar-
tenant a des syndicats internationaux ayant déposé des décla-
rations conformément ala loi pour 1980, comparativement a 
23.7 % de l'effectif global des syndicats nationaux (tableau 
explicatif XV). Les travailleurs canadiens appartenant aux 
syndicats nationaux étaient surtout concentrés dans la pro. 
vince de Québec, leur nombre s'éievant a 480,442 ou 46.0 % 
de l'effectif total des syndicats nationaux a travers Ic pays. 
D'autre part, les syndiqués appartenant a des syndicats 
internationaux dans Ia province de Québec constituaient 
19.9 % de l'effectif des syndicats internationaux au Canada. 
Comme on l'a déjà signalé, Ia Confédération des syndicats 
nationaux, qui a son siege social dans le Québec, comptait 
179,436 membres ou environ 20.7 % de tous les syndiqués 
de cette province. 

Le tableau explicatif XVI montre qu'en 1980, 36.4 % 
de tous les membres d'associations groupant des fonction-
naires fédéraux et provinciaux étaient concentrés dans Ia 
province d'Ontario par rapport a 13.7 % dans Ia Colombie-
Britannique, a 15.8 % au Québec et a 11.8% dans la pro-
vince de l'Alberta. 

The provincial distribution of the membership 	La repartition, par province et selon l'affuliation, des 
and local union branches of labour organizations 	sections locales des syndicats ouvriers ayant produit des 
reporting for 1980 by affiliation, is presented in 	declarations pour 1980, apparait aux tableaux explicatifs 
Text Tables XVII, XVIII, XIX and XX. 	 XVII, XVIII, XIX et XX. 
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TEXT TABLE XIII. Provincial Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XIII. Repartition provinciale de l'effectif et des syndicats beaux de tousles syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

All reporting labour organizations -- Toun let syndicats ouvriers déclarants 

Locat branches Membership 

Syndicats iocaux Effcctif 

PeTcentage change 

Province Changemeni procentuel 

1919 	1980 1962 1979 1980 1980 
over 

1980 
over 

1979 1962 

1980 par 1980 par 
rapport rapport 
1 1979 I 1962 

number - nombre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve . 379 	389 22,105 73.460 67,728 2.2 - 7.8 + 206.4 
Prince Edward Island - lIe.du-Prince-Edouard 83 	83 2.643 8,345 8,761 0.3 + 5.0 + 231.5 
Nova Scotia - NouveIle-.Ecosc 492 	535 47,279 84,196 84,660 2.7 + 0.6 + 	79.1 
New Brunswick 	Nouveau-Brunswick 502 	504 31.707 71,881 71.983 2.3 + 0.1 + 127.0 
Québec 3,972 	4,083 353,621 849,318 868.666 28.1 + 2.3 + 145.6 
Ontano 4,145 	4,136 647,485 1,116,361 1,109.831 35.9 - 0.6 + 	71.4 
Manitoba 611 	622 70,974 119,463 122.497 4.0 + 2.5 + 	72.6 
Saskatchewan 651 	660 48,147 91,248 95,238 3.1 +4.4 + 	97.8 
Alberta 749 	752 78,034 195,774 211,755 6.8 + 8.2 + 171.4 
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 1.247 	1,266 192,502 418,945 444.487 14.4 + 6.1 + 1309 
Yukon 25 	24 1,358 2.706 2,806 0.1 + 3.7 + 106.6 
Northwest Territories 	Territoires du Nord-Ouest 54 	53 901 4,055 

I 
4,440 

1 
0.1 + 9.5 + 392.8 

More than one province - Plus dune province - 	 - 18,149 - - - 

Canada 12,910 	13,107 1,514,905 3,035,752 3,092,852 100.0 + 1.9 + 104.2 

I Membership allocated according to province in which the members arc actually employed. 
I Syndiqués répartia ajivant La province dans laquelle ila sont effectivement employés. 

TEXT TABLE XIV. Provincial Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branches of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XIV. Repartition provinciale de I'effectifet des syndicats bocaux des syndicats ouvriers internationaux dCclarants, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

lnternatlooat unions - Syndicats internationaux 

Local branches Membership 

Syndicats beaux Effectif 

Percentage change 

Province Changement procentuel 

1979 	1980 19621 1979 1980 1980 1980 

1979 1962 

1980 par 1980 par 
rapport rapport 
11979 1l962 

number - nombre -- - 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 76 	73 17,461 47,167 40,003 2.6 - 15.2 + 129.1 , 
Prince Edward Island - Lle-du-Prince-Edouard 15 	15 869 1,978 1,913 0.1 - 	3.3 + 120.1 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosae 157 	144 30,351 40,748 37.381 2.4 - 	8.3 + 	23.2 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 176 	170 20,980 30,441 29,386 1.9 3.5 + 	40.1 
Québec 795 	763 195,152 312,704 310,147 19.9 - 	0.8 + 	58.9 
Ontario 1,940 	1,881 473,219 707.121 681,960 43.9 - 	3.6 + 	44.1 
Manitoba 212 	204 53,374 62,536 60,925 3.9 - 	2.6 + 	141 
Saskatchewan 167 	154 27,286 34,833 33,213 2.1 - 	4.7 + 	21.7 
Alberta 236 	221 49,034 103,671 111,353 7.2 + 	7.4 + 127.1 
BritishColumbia .-Colombie-Britannique 360 	347 128.536 230.589 245,644 15.8 + 	6.5 + 	91.1 
Yukon tO 	lO 133 1,151 1,256 0.1 + 	9.1 + 84.4.4 
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest 7 	 7 - 868 2 901 2 0.1 + 	3.8 
More than one province - Plus d'une province - 	 - 15.281 - - - 

Canada 4,151 	3,989 1,011,676 1,573,807 1,554,082 100.0 - 	1.3 + 534 

I No members in 1962. 
Aucun effectif en 1962. 

2 See footnote, Text Table XIII. 
2 Voir note, tableau explicatif XIII 

Revised figures. 
r Nombresrectiflés. 
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TEXT TABLE XV. Provincial Distribution of Membership and Local Union Brancises of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 1962, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XV. Repartition provinciale de I'effectif et des syndicats beaux des syndicats ouvriers nationaux dCclarants, 1962, 1979 et 1980 

National unions - Syndicats nationaus 

Local branches Membership 

Syndicats locaux Effectif 

Percentage change 
Province 

Changement procentuel 

1979 1980 1962 1979 1980 1980 
over 

1979 1962 

1980 par 1980 par 
rapport rapport 

1979 a 1962 

number - nombre 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 70 79 2,171 8,737 9.672 0.9 + 	10.7 + 345.5 Prince Edward Island - lLe-du'Prince-Edouard 24 26 1,012 1,959 2,376 0.2 + 	21.3 + 134.8 Nova Scotia 	Nouvclle.Ecosse 181 238 8.194 22,424 26.219 2.5 + 	16.9 + 220.0 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 220 230 5,820 30,189 31,058 3.0 + 	2.9 + 433.6 Québec 
Ontario 

2,573 
1.175 

2,749 
1,232 

138.302 445,340 480,442 46.0 + 	7.9 + 247.4 
Manitoba 220 235 

88,055 
12,128 

230,782 
32,723 

247,804 
34,769 

23.7 
3.3 

+ 	7.4 
+ 	6.3 

+ 181.4 
+ 186.7 Saskatchewan 

Alberta 
350 376 10.473 32,686 38,116 3.7 + 	16.6 + 264.0 

British Colunsbta - Colombie-Britannique 
352 
620 

372 
656 

11,117 
43.011 

37,405 
124.371 

42.101 
131,332 

4.0 
12.6 

+ 	12.6 
+ 	5.6 

+ 278.7 
+ 205.4 Yukon 1 1 588 21 16 '- - 23.8 - 97.3 Northwest Territories - Territojees du Nord-Ouest 4 6 403 140 545 0.1 + 289.3 + 	35.2 More than one province - Plus dune province - - 2,776 I I - - - 

Canada 5,790 6,200 324,050 966,777 1.044.450 100.0 + 	8.0 + 222.3 

See footnote, Text Table XIII. 
I Voir note, tableau explicatif XIII 

TEXT TABLE XVI. Provincial Distribution of Membership and Local Union Branchea of Reporting Labour Organizations Composed of Government Employees, 1962, 
1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XVI. Repartition provinciale de I'effectif ci des syndicats locaux des groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 1962, 1979 cc 1980 

Government employees' organizations - Groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

Local branches 	 Membership 

Syndicats locaux 	 Effectif 

number - nombre  

Newfoundland - Teire-Neuve. 	233 	237 	2,473 	17,556 	18,053 	3,7 	+ 	2.8 	+ 630.0 Prince Edward Island - tle'du.Prizsce.Edouard 	44 	42 	762 	4,408 	4,472 	0.9 	+ 	1.5 	+ 486.9 Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 	 154 	153 	8,734 	21,024 	21,060 	4.3 	+ 	0.2 	+ 141.1 New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 	106 	104 	4,907 	11,251 	11,539 	2.3 	+ 	2.6 	+ 135.2 Québec 	 604 	571 	20,167 	91,274 	78,077 	15.8 	- 14.5 	+ 287.2 Ontario 	 1,030 	1,023 	86,211 	178,458 	180,067 	36.4 	+ 	0.9 	+ 108.9 Manitoba 	 179 	183 	5,472 	24,204 	26.803 	5.4 	+ 10.7 	+ 389.8 Saskatchewan 	 134 	130 	10,388 	23,729 	23,909 	4.8 	+ 	0.8 	+ 130.2 Alberta 	 161 	159 	17,883 	54.698 	58,301 	11.8 	+ 	6.6 	+ 2260 British Columbia-- Colombie-Bntannaque 	267 	263 	20,955 	63,985 	67,511 	13.7 	+ 	5.5 	+222.2 Yukon 	 14 	13 	637 	3,534 	1,534 	0.3 	- 	+ 140.8 Northwest Territories - Territouendu Nord-Ouest 	43 	40 	498 	3,047 	2,994 	0.6 	- 	1.7 	+ 501.2 More than one province - Plus dune province 	- 	- 	92 	 - 	- 	- 	- 
Canada 	 2.969 	2,918 	179,179 	495,168 	494,320 	100.0 	- 	0.2 	+ 175.9 

I See footnote, Text Table XIII. 
I Vole note, tableau explicatif XIII. 
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TEXT TABLE XVII. Provincial Distribution of Membership of Reporting International Labour Organizations, by Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XVII. Repartition provinciale de l'effectif des syndicats ouvriers internationaux déclarants. anion I'affihiation, 1980 

Unafliliated 

Non affiliés 

Total 

Membership 

Effectif 

% No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

- 692 0.7 40,003 2.6 

- 26 -- 1,913 0.1 

2.0 1,339 1.3 37.381 2.4 

0.3 436 0.4 29386 1-9 

8.2 25,930 25.5 310,147 20.0 

83.3 37.672 37.0 681,960 43.9 

0.1 2,588 2.6 60,925 3.9 

0.1 1,896 1.9 33,213 2.1 

1.3 7,656 7.5 111.353 7.2 

4.7 23,534 23.1 245.644 15.8 

- - - 1.256 0.1 

- - 901 - - 

100.0 101,769 100.0 1.554,082 100.0 

TEXT TABLE XVIII. Provincial Distribution of Membership of Reporting National Labour Organizations.' by Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XVIII. Repartition provinciale de l'effectif des syndicats ouvriers rtationaux ddclarants' , anion l'affiliation, 1980 

Total 

Unairiliated Membership 

Non affihés Effectif 

No. - nbre No. - nbre 	% 

Membership - Effectif 

Province 	 CLC 

CSD 
CTC 

No. - nbre 	 No. nbre 

CNTU 	 PSACCLC 

CSN 	 L'AFPC/CTC 

No. - nhte 	 No - nbre 

Newfoundland - TerrvNeuve 22,592 3.4 

Prince 	l.dward 	Island 	- 	Ile-clu- 
Prmnce.F.douard 5.810 0.9 	- 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecoese 31,445 4.7 	- 

New Brunswick - Noaveau-Buns- 
wick 30,756 4.6 	- 

Québec 110,663 16.6 	25.552 

Ontario 190.956 28.7 	- 

Manitoba 39.386 5.9 	- 

Saikatchewan 42,352 6.4 	- 

Alberta 72,095 10.8 	- 

British 	Columbia - Colombie-Bri- 
tannique 119,896 18.0 

Yukon 55 - 

Northwest Territoriet - Territoires 
du Nord4)uest 150 -- 	 -- 

Canada 666,156 100.0 	25,552 

I Including government employees ot,iuizatlons. 
Y compris let groupements de fonctionnaires publics 

- 	-- 3.632 2.4 1,501 0.3 27,725 1.8 

- 	- - 	947 0.6 91 6.848 0.5 

- 	9,500 6.3 6,334 1.2 47,279 3.1 

86 .. 	5,577 3.7 6,178 1.2 42.59 7  2.8 

100.0 	178,549 99.9 	25,349 16.9 218.406 42.1 558,519 36.3 

- 	140 0.1 	66.546 44.4 170,229 32.9 427,871 27.8 

- 	- 7.455 5.0 14,731 2.8 61,572 4.0 

- 	- - 	4,819 3.2 14.854 2.9 62.025 4.0 

- 8.806 5.9 19,501 3.8 100.402 6.5 

-- -- 	13.348 8.9 65,599 12.7 198.843 12.9 

- 	- - 	1,356 0.9 139 -- 1.550 0.1 

2,721 1.8 668 0.1 3.539 0.2 

100.0 	178,775 100.0 	150,056 100.0 518.231 100.0 1,538.770 100.0 
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TEXT TABLE XIX. Provincial Distribution of Local Union Branches of Reporting International Labour Organizations, by Affiliation. 1980 

TABLEAU EXI'LICATIF XIX. Réparlition provinciale des syndicats locaux des syndicals ouvriers internationaux déclarants, selon I'aftlliation, 1980 

Local branches Syndicats Io..w\ 	 Total 

AlL-ClO/CLC 	 AFL.ClO 	 ('LC only 	 Unaffiliated 	 Local 
Province 	 only 	 branches 

FAT-COl/CTC 	 FATCOl 	 CTC seulement 	 Non affiliés 	 Syndicats 
seulensent 	 beaux 

No. - nbre 	% 	No. -nbre 	¶ 	 No. - nbre 	- 	 No-shire 	% 	No. - nbre - 

Newfoundland 	Terre-Neuve 72 2.0 - - - - 1 0.6 73 1.8 

Prince 	Edward 	Island 	- 	Ile'du'Princc- 
Edouand 14 0.4 - - - - 1 0.6 15 0.4 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 126 3.5 1 4.8 Ii 6.0 6 3.7 144 3.6 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 161 44 - - 3 1.6 5 3.7 170 43 

Québec 716 19.8 2 9.5 20 10.9 25 15.3 763 19.1 

OntariO 1,669 46.1 8 38.1 123 66.9 81 49.7 1.881 47,2 

Manitoba 195 5.4 2 9.5 1 0.5 6 3.7 204 5.1 

Saskatchewan 140 3.8 I 4.8 2 1.1 II 6.8 154 3.9 

Alberta 197 5.4 4 19.0 10 5.4 10 6.1 221 5.5 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britanniuc 314 8.7 3 14.3 14 7.6 16 9.8 347 8.7 

Yukon to 0.3 - - - - - 10 0.2 

Northwest 	Territories - Territoiret 	du 
NordOuest 7 0.2 - - - - - - 7 0.2 

Canada 3,621 100.0 21 100.0 184 100.0 163 100.0 3,989 100.0 

TEXT TABLE XX. Provincial Distribution of Local Union Branches of Reporting National Labour Organizations,t by Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XX. Repartition provinciale des syndicats locatix des syndicats ouvriens nationaux déclarants' . selon I'affihiation, 1980 

Province 

Local branches 

CLC 

CTC 

Syndicais beaus 

CSI) 

CNTU 

CSN 

PSAC/CLC 

L'AFPC/CTC 

Unaftitiated 

Non affiliés 

I ocal 

Local
branches 

Syndicats 
bocaax 

No. - nbre % No. -. nbre % 	No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre % No. - nbre 

Newfoundland -Terne-Neuve 251 7.4 - - 	- - 48 3.9 17 0.6 316 3.5 

Prince 	dward 	Island 	- 	Ite-du- 
Prince-Ednuard 52 1.5 - - 	- - 13 1.1 3 0.1 68 0.7 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Fcosse 225 6.6 - - 	- - 89 7.3 77 2.6 391 4.3 

New 	Brunswick -. Nouveau-Bruns- 
wick 235 6.9 - - 	3 0.2 62 5.1 34 1.2 334 3.7 

Québec 566 16.7 165 100.0 	1,426 99.6 230 18.8 933 32.1 3.320 36.4 

Ontario 1 1011 29.8 - - 	3 0.2 350 28.7 891 30.7 2,255 24.1 

Manitoba 223 6.6 - - 	- - 72 5.9 123 4.2 418 4.6 

Saskatchewan 263 7.8 - - 	- - 75 6.1 168 5.8 506 5.5 

Alberta 183 5.4 - - - 89 7.3 259 8.9 531 5.8 

British 	Columbia - Cotombie'ltri- 
tannique 373 11.0 - - 	- - 151 12.4 395 13.6 919 10.1 

Yukon 3 0.1 - - 	- - 10 0.8 1 .- 14 0.2 

Northwcst 	Territories .- Territoiies 
32 2.6 6 0.2 46 0.5 du Nord-Ouest 8 0.2 - - 	- - 

Canada 3,393 100.0 165 100.0 	1,432 100.0 1,221 100.0 2,907 100.0 9,118 100.0 

1 Including government employees' organizations. 
I y compns lesgroupemcnts de foncttonnaires publics 
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Figure IV 

Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations by Province, 1980 
Effectif des syndicats ouvriers déciarants, par province, 1980 
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Distribution by Metropolitan Area 

The distribution of the Canadian membership 
and local union branches of reporting organizations 
for 1980, by metropolitan areas is illustrated in Text 
Table XXI. The two leading centres of industry and 
population, Montréal and Toronto, together con-
tained 28.5% of all union members reported, and 
six other metropolitan areas included a further 
24.91/c, : Vancouver with 8.8% was followed by Ottawa 
(3.7%), Winnipeg (3,1%), Québec (3.5%), Edmonton 
(3.3%) and Hamilton (2.5%). Montréal and Toronto 
also accounted for 17.1% of all local union branches 
in Canada in 1980. 

Text Table XXIV shows that, in 1980, 11.6% of 
the membership of government employees' organi-
zations was concentrated in the Ottawa area, com-
pared with 9.7% in Toronto and 6,4% in Montréal. 

Women Members 

In 1980, women's representation in the organized 
labour force covered by the Act rose by 42,518 to 
932,883 members. Women workers comprised 30.2% 
of all union members in Canada in 1980, as compared 
with 29.3% in 1979 and 16.4% in 1962: 

Repartition selon Ia zone métropolitaine 

La repartition de l'effectif canadien et des syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants en 1980, selon Ia zone métropolitaine 
est illustrée au tableau explicatif XXI. Les deux centres 
principaux concernant l'industrie et Ia population, Montréal 
et Toronto, comprenaient a l'ensemble 28.5 % de tous les 
membres de syndicats déclarants, tandis que six autres zones 
métropolitaines comprcnaient un autre 24.9 %, Vancouver 
avec 8.8% suivi d'Ottawa (3.7 %), Winnipeg (3.1 %), Québec 
(3.5 %), Edmonton (3.3 %) et Hamilton (2.5 %). Montréal 
et Toronto comprenaient aussi 17.1 % de toutes les succur-
sales canadiennes en 1980. 

Le tableau explicatif XXIV démontre qu'en 1980, 11.6% 
de l'effectif des groupements de fonctionnaires publics 
était concentré dans Ia zone d'Ottawa en comparaison de 

a Toronto et 6.4 a Montréal. 

Effectif féminin 

En 1980, la representation feminine au sein de Ia popula-
tion active syndiquée faisant I'objet de Ia Ioi s'est accrue de 
42,518 pour passer a 932,883 membres. Les travailleuses 
constituaient 30.2 % de tous les syndiques canadiens en 1980 
contre 29.3% en 1979 et 16.4% en 1962: 

Number of 
women 
members 

Percentage 
of all 
members 

Nombre de 
membres 
féminins 

Pourcentage 
de tous les 
membres 

1962 248,884 16.4 1962 248,884 16.4 
1963 260,567 16.6 1963 260,567 16.6 
1964 276,246 16.7 1964 276,246 16.7 
1965 292,056 16.6 1965 292,056 16.6 
1966 322,980 17.0 1966 322,980 17.0 
1967 407,181 19.8 1967 407,181 19.8 
1968 438,543 20.4 1968 438,543 20.4 
1969 469,235 21.2 1969 469,235 21.2 
1970 513,203 22.6 1970 513,203 22.6 
1971 558,138 23.5 1971 558,138 23.5 
1972 575,584 24.2 1972 575,584 24.2 
1973 635,861 24.6 1973 635,861 24.6 
1974 676,939 25.2 1974 676,939 25.2 
1975 711,102 26.0 1975 711,102 26.0 
1976 750,637 27.0 1976 750,637 27.0 
1977 782,282 27.7 1977 782,282 27.7 
1978 835,263 28.7 1978 835,263 28.7 
1979 890.365 29.3 1979 890,365 29.3 
1980 932,883 30.2 1980 932,883 30.2 

	

Text Table XXV presents data on the number of 	Le tableau explicatif XXV fournit des données a propos 

	

women members in all three types of reporting labour 	du nombre de femmes membres des trois categories de syndi- 

	

organizations in 1980. The table shows that 9,340 	cats ouvriers soumettant des declarations en 1980. Ce tableau 
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TEXT TABLE XXII. Distribution of Membership of Reporting International Labour Organizations, by Metropolitan 
Area and Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXILICATIF XXII. Repartition de l'effectif des syndicats ouvriers intemationaux dCclarants, selon Ia zone 
métropolitaine et I'affihiation, 1980 

Labour 	 Local 	 Membership iffectit' 
Metropolitan area 	 organizations 	branches  

Zone métropolitaine 	 Syndicats 	 Syndicats 	 AFL-C1O/CLC 	 AFL-CIO 
ouvriers 	 beaux 

FAT-COI/CTC 	 FAT-CO I 

number - nombre 
St. John's, Nfld. - T.-N. 26 33 10.498 - 

Halifax, N.S. - N.-t. 34 56 19,226 30 
Saint John, N.B. 29 48 10,032 - 

Chicoutimi, Qué. 7 9 1,464 - 

Québec, Qué. 30 56 15,632 - 

Montreal, Qué. 57 361 196,925 232 
Ottawa, Ont. 35 72 22,704 165 
Oshawa, Ont. 15 24 3,114 - 

Toronto, Ont. 63 498 221,536 546 
Hamilton, Ont. 41 150 47.848 - 

Kitchener, Ont. 26 96 25.034 10 
Sudbury, Ont. 22 37 18,512 - 

London, Ont. 35 76 20.296 89 
Windsor, Ont. 29 45 11.565 - 

St. Cuiharines, Ont. 33 117 13,389 - 

Thunder Bay, Ont. 32 54 19.832 - 

Winnipeg, Man. 45 144 47,725 111 
Regina, Sask. 32 42 9,555 10 
Saskatoon, Sask. 29 51 12,931 - 

Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 39 83 53.032 482 
Calgary, Alta. - AIb. 38 75 41.065 312 
Vancouver, B.C. .: C-B. 49 160 151,565 792 
Victoria, B.C. -. C.-B. 20 27 8,950 - 

Sub-total - Total part iel 1 2,314 982,430 2,779 

Other areas - Autres zones 1,675 317,109 78 
Canada 3,989 1,299,539 2,857 

Membership - Effectif Total 

CLC Unaffiliated Membership Per cent 

CTC Non affiliés Effectif Pourcentage 

number - nombre 
St. John's, Nfld. - 1.-N. - 692 11,190 0.7 
Halifax, N.S. - N.E. 165 1,209 20,630 1.3 
Saint John, N.B. 77 75 10,184 0.7 
Chicoutirni, Qué. - 37 1,501 0.1 
Québec, Qué. 385 2.174 18,191 1.2 
Montréal, Qué. 10,601 23,414 231,172 14.9 
Ottawa, Ont. 158 2,170 25,197 1.6 
Oshawa, Ont. 17,396 - 20,510 1.3 
Toronto, Ont. 35,295 23,104 280,481 18.1 
Hamilton, Ont. 5,570 4,436 57,854 3.7 
Kitchener, Ont. 2,983 - 28,027 1.8 
Sudbury, Ont. - 148 18,660 1.2 
London,Ont. 8,751 1,653 30,789 2.0 
Windsor, Orit. 18,932 2,759 33,256 2.1 
St. Catharines, Ont. 11,886 1.084 26359 1.7 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 1,025 566 21,423 1.4 
Winnipeg, Man. 180 2.369 50,385 3.2 
Regina, Sask. 16 1,210 10,791 0.7 
Saskatoon, Sask. - 194 13,125 0.8 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 37 314 53,865 3.5 
Calgary, Alta. - 	AIb. 171 7.013 48,561 3.1 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 2,748 22,882 177,987 11.5 
Victoria, B.C. - C.-B. 84 - 9,034 0.6 

Sub-total - Total partiel 	 116,460 	 97,503 	 1,199,172 	 77.2 

Other areas Autres zones 	 33,457 	 4,266 	 354,910 	 22.8 

Canada 	 149,917 	 101,769 	 1,554,082 	 100.0 

I This column is non-additive. 
I Cette colonne n'est pas censéc 6tre additionnée 
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TEXT TABLE XXIII. Distribution of Membership of Reporting National Labour Organizations, by Metropolitan Area and Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXIII. Repartition de I'effectifdes syndicats ouvriers nationaux déclarants, selon Ia zone rnetropolitaine et I'affihiation 
I 9N0 

Labour Local Membership -- Effectif Total 
Metropolitan area organizations branches  

Zone tnctropolitaine Syndicats Syndicats CLC CNTIJ Unaffihiated Membership Per cent 
ouvriels locaux CSD 

CTC CSN Non affiliCs Effectif Poureentage 

number - nombre 

St. John's, NOd. - 1.-N. 10 35 4,395 - 	 - 88 4,483 0.4 
Ilalilax, N,S. 	- N.-l. 18 58 6.703 - 	 - 1,660 8,363 0.8 
Saint John, N.B. 11 39 7,274 - 	 - 428 7,702 0.7 
Chicoutimi, Qué. 20 101 4.682 336 	8,642 12,973 26,633 2.6 
Qu6bec, Qu6. 31 258 11,652 2,618 	21,495 32,519 68,284 6.5 
Montr6al. Qu6. 41 748 52.395 2,963 	61,733 65,880 182,971 17.5 
Ottawa, Ont. 30 150 17,939 - 	 4,323 8,743 31,005 3.0 
Oshawa, Ont. 6 16 3,462 - 1,246 4.708 0.5 
Toronto, Ont. 28 299 81,883 - 	 - 26,527 108,410 10.4 
Hamilton, Ont. 14 57 8,451 - 	 - 4,382 12,833 1.2 
Kitchener, Ont. 11 32 3,032 - 	 - 3,754 6.786 0.6 
Sudbury, Ons. 10 32 3,342 - 	 - 1.483 4,825 0.5 
London, Ont. 15 50 4,200 - 	 - 4.297 8.497 0.8 
Windsor, Ont. 14 40 3,313 - 	 - 3,040 6,353 0.6 
St. Catharines, Ont, 13 61 8,193 - 3,829 12.022 1.2 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 13 32 4,695 -- 861 5,556 0.5 
Winntpeg, Man. 19 110 17,826 - 	 - 10.546 28,372 2.7 
Regina, Sask. 14 45 7.779 - 	 - 4.403 12,182 1.2 
Saskatoun, Sask. 14 42 5,779 - 	 - 2.705 8,484 0.8 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 17 68 6,583 - 6,343 12,926 1.2 
Calgary, Alta. - AIb. 15 48 11.410 - 	 - 4,608 16,018 1.5 
Vancouver, B.C. - C.-B. 27 222 38,818 - 	 - 30,025 68,843 6.6 
Victoria, B.C. 	. C..B. 12 60 5,545 - 6,594 12,139 1.2 
Sub-total-- Total partiel 2,603 319,351 5,917 	96,193 236,934 658,395 63.0 

Other areas - Autret zoneu 3,597 152,683 19,635 	82,582 131,155 386,055 37.0 

Canada 6,200 472,034 25,552 	178.775 368,089 1.044,450 100.0 

This column is non-additive. 
I Cette cotssnnc test pus censée btre additionnée. 

TEXT TABLE XXIV. Distribution of Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations Composed of Government Employees, by Metropolitan Area 
and Affiliation, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXIV. Repartition de I'effectifdes syndicats ouvners déclarants composes de fonctionnaires publics, selon Ia zone 
métropolitaine et l'affihiation, 1980 

labour Local Membership - Effectif Total 
Metropolitan area organtzutions branches  

Zone métropolitainc Syndicats Syndicats PSAC/CLC CLC Unaftitiated Membership Per cent 
ouvriers hocaux 

L'AFPC/CTC CTC Non affiliés Effectif Pourcentage 

number - nombre 

St. John's, Nfld. - T..N. 21 66 1,816 7,124 239 9.179 1.9 
Halifax, N.S. - N.-E. 22 68 6,477 6.408 817 13,702 2.8 
Saint John, N.B. 15 24 1,217 279 95 1,591 0.3 
Chicoutimi, Qué. 6 13 136 240 625 1.001 0.2 
Qu6bec, Qu6. 21 103 4,476 1.432 16.671 22,579 4.6 
Montréal, Qué. 22 150 13,571 7,439 10,726 31.736 6.4 
Ottawa, Ont. 28 183 38,694 2,269 16.586 57,549 11.6 
Oshawa, Ont. 6 14 140 317 1.472 1,929 0.4 
Toronto, Ont. 24 191 11,100 11,114 25,546 47,760 9.7 
Hamilton, Oft. 17 38 1,585 1,263 3,467 6,315 1.3 
Kitchener, Ont. 12 23 753 756 1,125 2,634 0.5 
Sudbury, Ont. 12 29 460 261 1,510 2,231 0.5 
London, Ont. 20 39 1,741 1,024 4,874 7,639 1.5 
Windsor, Ont. 17 27 908 557 1.330 2,795 0.6 
St. Catharines, Ont. 12 33 843 603 1,630 3,076 0.6 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 13 31 575 289 2,299 3,163 0.6 
Winnipeg, Man. 22 66 5,405 9.934 982 16,321 3.3 
Regina, Sask. 21 29 1.759 7,295 304 9,358 1.9 
Saskatoon, Sssk. 17 21 914 2,110 354 3,378 .7 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 22 54 4,108 30,885 676 35.669 7.2 
Calgary, Alta. - Alb. 19 28 1,808 6,433 457 8,698 1.8 
Vancouver, B.C. -. C-B. 22 69 6,212 18.113 1,097 25,422 5.1 
Victoria, B.C. - C-B. 21 39 2,678 12,476 368 15.522 3.1 
Sub-total - Total part jet I 1,338 107,376 128,621 93,250 329.247 66.6 

Other areas - Autres zones 35 1,580 42,680 65,501 56,892 165.073 33.4 

Canada 2,918 150,056 194,122 150,142 494,320 100.0 

I This column is non-additive. 
I Celte colonne n'est pas censée étre additionnee 
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out of a total of 13,107 local union branches had 
women members. Of the 932,883 women members 
reported for 1980, 287,477 or 30.8% were in 1.961 
local u nion branches of international unions: 446,120 
or 47.8% were in 4,822 local union branches of 
national unions, and 199,286 or 21.4% were in 2,557 
local unions branches of government employees' 
organizations. 

indique que 9,340 syndicats locaux sur un total de 13,107 
comptaient des femmes comme membres. Au nombre des 
932,883 membres féminins all sujet desquels des declarations 
ont etC produites en 1980, 287,477. ou 30.8% faisaienl 
partie de 1,961 syndicats locaux afflliCs a des unions interna-
tionales: 446,120 ou 47.8% faisaient partie de 4,822 syndi-
cats locaux affiliés a des syndicats nationaux: et 199.286 ou 
21.4% appartenaient a 2,557 syndicats locaux d'associations 
de fonctionnaires. 

TEXT TABLE XXV. Male and Female Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada. by Type of Union and Locals, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXV. Effectif masculin et effectif féminin des syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, par genre de syndicats locaux, 
1980 

Locals 	 MeniherThip 

Syndicats beaux 	 Effectif 

Type of labour organization 	 Number 	Male 	 Female 
reporting 

Genie de syndicat ouvrier 	 female 
membership 

Total 	 Total 
Nornbre dé- 	Hommee 	 Femmes 
clarant des 
niembres 
feminine 

No. -- nbre 

International unions- Syndicats internationaux 3,989 1,961 
National unions - Syndicats nationaux 6,200 4,822 
Government ensptoyees' organizations - Grou' 

pementsde fonctionnaires publics 2.918 2,557 

Total 13,107 9,340 

No. - nbre 	% 	No. - nbre 	% 	No. - fore 	7, 

1,266.605 58.6 287,477 30.8 1,554,082 50.2 
598.330 27.7 446,120 47.8 1.044.450 33.8 

295,034 13.7 199,286 21.4 494,320 16.0 

2,159,969 100.0 932,883 100.0 3,092,852 100.0 

Labour organizations reporting 15,000 or more 
women members in 1980 included Canadian Union of 
Public Employees (118,869), Public Service Alliance 
of Canada (61,204), Food and Commercial Workers 
International Union (55,449), Québec Teachers 
Corporation (54,164), Federation of Social Affairs 
Inc. (50,273), Service Employees' International 
Union (40,100), Ontario Public Service Employees 
Union (36,919), Ontario Nurses' Association (29,137), 
Alberta Union of Provincial Employees (24,410), 
Amalgamated Clothing and Textile Workers Union 
(20,390), Hotel and Restaurant Employees' and Bar-
tenders' International Union (18,842), B.C. Govern-
ment Employees' Union (18,689), Canadian Tele-
phone Employees' Association (18,684), Hospital 
Employees' Union (18,591), Ladies' Garment Workers' 
Union (17,900), United Automobile, Aerospace and 
Agricultural Implement Workers of America (16,457), 
and Québec Government Employees' Union Inc. 
(15,598). Among other reporting organizations with 
large numbers of women members were Registered 
Nurses' Association of B.C. (14,431), Office and 
Professional Employees' International Union (13,506), 
United Steelworkers of America (13,389), and 
Federation of Québec Professional Union of Nurses 
(11,848). 

Les syndicats ouvriers dCclarant un effectif de 15,000 
membres ou plus en 1980 étaient le Syndicat canadien de Ia 
fonction publique (118,869), l'Alliance de Ia fonction publi-
que du Canada (61,204), le Syndicat international des 
travailleurs unis de l'alirnentation et du commerce (55,449), 
la Centrale de l'enseignement du Québec (54,164), Ia FédCra-
tion des affaires sociales Inc. (50,273), l'Union internationale 
des employCs des services (40,100), le Syndicat des employCs 
de la fonction publique de l'Ontario (36,919), l'Association 
des infirmières de l'Ontario (29,137), le Syndicat des fonc-
tionnaires provinciaux de l'Alberta (24,410), les Travailleurs 
amalgamCs du vCtement et du textile (20,390), l'Union inter -
nationale des employés d'hôtel, restaurants et commis de 
bars (18,842), le Syndicat des fonctionnaires provinciaux de 
Ia C-B. (18,689), l'Association canadienne des employCs de 
téléphone (18,684), le Syndicat des travailleurs hospitaliers 
(18,591), l'Union internationale des ouvriers du vCternent 
pour dames (17,900), les Travailleurs unis d'automobile, de 
l'aéronautique et de l'astronautique et des instruments 
aratoires d'Amérique (16,457), et le Syndicat des fonction-
naires provinciaux du Québec (15,598). Parmis les autres 
syndicats qui comptent un nombre important de membres 
féminins Ctaient: I'Association des infirmiCres autonsCes de 
Ia Colombie-Britannique (14,431), I 'Union internationale 
des employés professionnels et de bureau (13,506), les 
Métallurgistes unis d'AmCrique (13,389), et la FCdCration 
des syndicats professionnels d'infirrniCres et d'infirmiers du 
Québec (11,848). 
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TEXT TABLE XXVI. Reporting Labour Organizations, by Proportion of Women Members in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXVI. Syndicats ouvriers déclarants, selon Ia proportion de membres féminins au Canada, 1980 

Percentage of women members 

Pourcentage de membres féminins 

Labour organizations 

Syndicats ouvriers 

Women members 

Membres féminins 

No. - nbre % No. - nbre % 

No women members 	Aucun membre féminin 14 7.7 - - 

Under IOtX - Moinsde 109 47 25.8 42,421 4.5 

10 7 .19.9% 27 14.9 72,055 7,7 

20%-29.9 1/, 13 7.1 18,933 2.0 

30%.39.9 ç 18 9.9 126,951 13.6 

40% -49.9% 18 9.9 204,502 21.9 

5071 -59.9 c' 12 6.6 121,840 13.1 

60%-69.9% 13 7.1 185,643 19.9 

70 %-799 cf 4 2.2 16,611 1.8 

80%. 89.9 /r' 8 4,4 56,419 6.1 

90%-99.9% 8 4.4 87,508 9.4 

All women members - Tous les membres féminins - - - - 
Total 182 100.0 932,883 100.0 

Figure V 

Numerical and Percentage Distribution of Women Members 
of Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, 1962, 1973-1980 
Repartition numerique et procentuelle des effectlfs fémlnins 
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Figure VI 

Women Members of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Province, 1980 

Effectils féminins des syndicats ouvrlers déciarants, par province, 1980 
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Growth in Canadian Femaie Membership of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962, 1973-1980 

Accrolssement des effectifs féminins canadiens des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1962, 1973-1980 
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On a regional basis, there was considerable varia-
tion in the distribution of women members of re-
porting organizations. As indicated in Text Table 
XXV 11 women members in the province of Prince 
Edward Island comprised a larger proportion (37.9%) 
of the total union membership in their region than 
was true of women members elsewhere in the country. 
Women's representation among all organized workers 
was highest in the province of Ontario (10.2%) fol-
lowed by Quebec (9,5%) and British Columbia 
(3.9%). Provinces with the lowest percentages of 
women members among all organized workers were: 
Prince Edward Island (0.1%), Newfoundland (0.5%), 
Nova Scotia and New Brunswick (0.7% and 0.5% 
respectively). In the Yukon and Northwest Territories, 
their low rank in this respect was probably related 
to the fairly high ratio of men to women in the 
population. 

Text Table XXXV presents data on the total 
number of Canadian members elected to union exe-
cutive boards in all three types of reporting labour 
organizations in 1980. Text Table XXXV shows that 
160 or 17.017c out of a total of 944 Canadian mem-
bers elected to such executive boards were comprised 
of women. Of the 160 women executive board mem-
bers reported 4 or 3.8% were in international unions, 
126 or 21.8% in national unions and 30 or 11.5% 
in government employees' organizations. 

Sur une base régionale on remarquait des variations 
sensibles dans Ia repartition des effectifs féminms de syndi-
cats déclarants. Comme on le constate dans le tableau expli-
catif XXVII, les membres féminins dans Ia province de 
l'fle.du-Prince.Edouard, constituaient une proportion plus 
importante (37.9 %) de tous les syndiqués de cette region, 
que partout ailleurs au pays. La representation feminine 
parmi tous les syndiqués était Ia plus élevée dans Ia pro-
vince de l'Ontario (10.2 %) suivie de Québec (9.5 %) et 
de Ia Colombie-Britannique (3.9 %). Les provinces o6 Ia 
proportion des membres féminins était Ia plus faible parmi 
tous les travailleurs syndiqués était: l'fle-du-Prince-Edouard 
(0.1 %), Terre-Neuve (0.5 %), Ia Nouvelle.cosse et le 
Nouveau-Brunswick (0.7 % et 0.5 % respectivement). Dans 
le Yukon ainsi que dans les Territoires du Nord-Ouest leur 
faible proportion a ce point de vue était probablement attri-
buable a Ia proportion passablement élevée d'hommes par 
rapport aux femmes dans Ia population de ces regions. 

Le tableau explicatif XXXV fournit des données con-
cernant le nombre total de membres canadiens élus a des 
conseils exécutifs pour les trois categories de syndicats 
ouvriers déclarants en 1980. Le tableau explicatif XXXV 
indique que 160ou 17.0% sur un total de 944 membres 
canadiens élus a de tels conseils exécutifs comptaient des 
membres féminins. Au nombre des 160 membres féminins 
qui faisaient partie de ces conseils exécutifs, 4 ou 3.8 % ap-
partenaient a des syndicats internationaux, 126 ou 21.8 % 
appartenaient a des syndicats nationaux et 30 ou 11.5 % se 
rapportaient a des groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 

Trusteeships 
The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 

Act requires every labour organization which imposes 
a trusteeship on a subordinate local union or branch 
in Canada to file with the Chief Statistician of Canada 
a report containing, first, the name of the trusteed 
local union; second, the date the trusteeship was 
irnposed and, third, the reason for establishing the 
trusteeship. 

Trusteeship may be defined as any method of 
supervision or control whereby a parent labour 
organization suspends the autonomy otherwise 
available to a subordinate body under its constitu-
tion or by-laws. The trusteeship device is one of 
several instruments which parent labour organiza-
tions have at their command to control their sub-
ordinate bodies. The use of the trusteeship device 
by labour organizations to discipline a local union or 
other subordinate body by appointing a trustee (or 
receiver. supervisor, administrator or representative) 
to assume control over its affairs is a grant of power 
specifically authorized in many union constitutions; 
however, the public disclosure of information com-
parable to that reported under Section l€(a) (vii) of 

Tutelles 
Aux termes de Ia Loi sur les declarations des corpora-

tions et des syndicats ouvriers, tous les organismes syndicaux 
qui imposent une tutelle a un syndicat local subalterne ou 
a une succursale au Canada sont tenus d'envoyer chaque 
année au statisticien en chef du Canada une declaration 
contenant, premièrement, Ic nom du syndicat local sous 
tutelle; deuxièmement, la date d'entrée en vigueur du ré-
gime de tutelle; et troisièmement, le motif de la tutelle. 

On peut définir la tutelle comine une méthode au moyen 
de laquelle Ic syndicat mere suspend l'autonomie dont un 
syndicat subalterne jouit normalement en vertu de l'acte 
constitutif ou des règlements du syndicat. La tutelle est 
l'une de quelques devises employees par les centrales syndi-
cales pour contrôler les organismes qui Ieur sont subor-
donnés. Le recours au régime de tutelle pour discipliner 
une section locale ou quelque autre organisme subalterne, 
par Ia nomination d'un tuteur (sequestre, surveillant, ad-
ministrateur ou représentant) en vue de surveiller les affai-
res de Ia section locale est expressement prévu dans Ia cons-
titution de bien des syndicats; cependant, Ia divulgation de 
données comparables a celles qu'exige l'Article 1 a) (vii) 
de Ia Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-
cats ouvriers n'était pas obligatoire avant I'adoption de ladite 
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TEXT TABLE XXVII. Provincial Distribution of Women Members of All Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXVII. Repartition provinciale de l'effectif féminin de tous lea syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, 1980 

Locals Syndicats beaux Membership I ffectil 

Locals Per cent Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting of regional members women women women 
women locals members members members 
members reporting of regional of total of total 

women membership women union 
Province members membership membership 

Total Total 
Syndicats Pourcentage Membrcs Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
beaux de syndicats féminins de membres de mentbres de membres 
déclarants beaux feminists féntinins feminists 
des mentbres reionaux dans dant dans 
fCminins declarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effcctif 

des membres regional fdminin global 
fdminins 

Newfoundland - Terre-Ncuve 389 284 73.0 67,728 14,971 22.1 1.6 0.5 

Prince 	Edward 	lsbnd 	lIe-dy-Prince- 
Edouard 83 64 77.1 8,761 3,320 37.9 0.3 0.1 

Nova Scotia - NouveUe-Ecosse 535 348 65.0 84,660 21,888 25.9 2.3 0.7 

New Brunswick 	Nouveau-Brunswick 504 317 62.9 71,983 16,795 23.3 1.8 0.5 

Québec 4,083 2,690 65.9 868.666 294.264 33.9 31.5 9.5 

Ontario 4,136 2,991 72,3 1,109,831 314,117 28.3 33.7 10.2 

Manitoba 622 479 77.0 122,497 42,883 35.0 4.6 1.4 

Saskatchewan 660 533 80.8 95,238 36,310 38.1 3.9 1.2 

Alberta 752 588 78.2 211,755 65,011 30.7 7.0 2.1 

British 	Columbia - Colombie-Britan- 
nique 1.266 987 78.0 444,487 121,107 27.2 13.0 3.9 

Yukon 24 16 66.7 2.806 807 28.8 Di - - 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest 53 43 81.1 4,440 1.410 31.8 0.2 

Canada 13,107 9,340 71.3 3,092,852 932,883 30.2 10010 30.2 

TEXT TABLE XXVIII. Provincial Distribution of Women Members of Reporting International Unions in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXVIII. Repartition provinciale de I'effectif féminin des syndicats internationaux déclarants au Canada. 1980 

Localt - Syndicats locaus Membership - ElTectif 

Locals Per cent Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting of regional members women women women 
women locals members members members 
members reporting of regional of totul of total 

women membership women union 
Province members membership membership 

Total Total 
Syndicats Pourcentage Membres Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
beaux de syndicats féminins de membres de membres de membres 
declarants beaux feminists feminists féminms 
des membres régionaux dans dans darn 
feminins declarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effectif 

des membres regional feminist global 
feniinins 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 73 24 32.9 40,003 4,823 12.1 1.7 0.3 

Prince 	Edward Island - Ile-du-Prince- 
Edouard IS 5 333 1,913 375 19.6 0.1 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 144 36 25.0 37,381 4,059 10.9 1,4 0.3 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 170 51 30.0 29,386 2,590 8.8 1.0 0.2 

Québec 763 380 49.8 310,147 72,316 23.3 252 4.7 

Ontario 1,881 1.052 55.9 681,960 135,994 20.0 47.3 8.8 

Manitoba 204 98 48.0 60,925 12,356 20.1 43 0.8 

Saskatchewan 154 60 39.0 33,213 7,208 21.7 2.5 0.5 

Alberta 221 93 42.1 111,353 11,907 10.7 4.1 0.8 

British 	Columbia - Colombie'Britan- 
nique 347 153 441 245,644 35.668 14.5 12.4 2.3 

Yukon 10 4 40.0 1,256 109 8.7 -. 

Northwest Territories - Territories du 
Nord-Ouest 7 5 71.4 901 72 8.0  

Canada 3,989 1,961 49.2 1,554,082 287,477 18.5 100.0 18.5 



- 49 - 

TEXT TABLE XXIX. Provincial Distribution of Women Members of Reporting National Unions in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXIX. Repartition provinciale de l'effectif fCminin des syndicats nationaux dCclarants au Canada, 1980 

Locals - Syndicats locaux Membership - Effectif 

Locals Per cent Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting of regional members women women women 
women locals members members members 
members reporting of regional of total of total 

women membership women union 
Province members membership membership 

Total Total 
Syndicats Pourcentage Membres Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
locaux des syndicats féminins de membres de membres de membret 
déclarants locaux (dntirtins fminins (enjoins 
des menibres rCionaux dans dans dans 
fCnsinins declarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effectif 

des membres regional féminin global 
(Cm mint 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 79 53 67.1 9,672 2,77 30,8 0.7 0.3 
Prince 	Edwaid Island - Ile-du-Prince- 

Edouard 26 22 84.6 2,376 882 37.1 0.2 0.1 
Nosa Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 238 187 78.6 26,219 9,612 36.7 2.2 0.9 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 230 187 81.3 31,058 9,549 30.7 2.1 0.9 
Québec 2,749 1,863 67.8 480,442 193,235 40.2 43.3 18.5 
Ontario 1,232 992 80.5 247,804 107,365 43.3 24.1 10.3 
Manitoba 235 215 91.5 34,769 18,984 54.6 4.3 1.8 
Saskatchewan 376 357 95.0 38.116 20,547 53.9 4.6 2.0 
Alberta 372 346 93.0 42,101 23,422 55.6 5.2 2.2 
British 	Columbia - Colombic-Bntan- 

nique 656 593 90.4 131,332 59,480 45.3 13.3 5.7 
Yukon I I 100.0 16 2 12.5  
Northwest Territories - Territoires du 

Nord-Ouest 6 6 100.0 545 65 11.9 
Canada 6,200 4,822 77.8 1,044.450 446,120 42.7 100.0 42.7 

TEXT TABLE XXX. Provincial Distribution of Women Members of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXX. Repartition provinciale de I'effectif fCminin des groupements de fonctionnaires publics dCclarants au Canada, 1980 

Locals - Syndicats locaux Membership .- Effectif 

Locals Per cent Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting of regional members women women women 
women locals members members members 
members reporting of regional of total of total 

Province women membership women union 
members membership membership 

Total Total 
Syndicats Pourcentage Membres Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
locaux des syndicats fCminins de membres de membres de membres 
dCclarants locaux féminins feminins femmins 
des membres ré$ionaux dans dans dans 
feminist declarants leffectif l'effectif l'effectlf 

des membres regional feminin global 
féminins 

Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve 237 207 87.3 18,053 7,171 39.7 3.6 1.5 
Prince 	Edward 	Island 	Ile-du-Prince- 

E4ouard 	 , 42 37 88.1 4,472 2,063 46.1 1.0 0.4 
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 153 125 82.0 21.060 8,217 39.0 4.1 1.7 
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 104 79 76.0 11,539 4,656 40.4 2.3 0.9 
Québec 571 447 78.3 78,077 28.713 36.8 14.4 5.8 
Ontario 1.023 947 92.6 180,067 70,758 39.3 35,5 14,3 
Manitoba 183 166 90.7 26,803 11,543 43.1 5.8 2.3 
Saskatchewan 130 116 89.2 23,909 8,555 35.8 4.3 1.7 
Alberta 159 149 93,7 58,301 29,682 50.9 15.0 6.0 
British 	Columbia - Colombie-Britan- 

ntque 263 241 91.6 67,511 25.959 38.5 13.0 5.3 
Yukon 13 11 84.6 1,534 696 45,4 0.4 0,1 
Northsscst Territories - Tcrritoires du 

Nord-Ouest 40 32 80.0 2,994 1,273 42.5 0.6 0.3 

Canada 2,918 2,557 87.6 494,320 199,286 40.3 100.0 40.3 
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TEXT TABLE XXXI. Women Members of All Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada. by Metropolitan Area, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXI. Effectif féminin de tous les syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, selon Ia zone métropolitaine. 1980 

Locals - Syndicais beaus, Membership I 	llccrsl 

Locals Per cent at Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting metropolitan members women women women 
women locals members of members members 
members reporting metropolitan of total of total 

women membership women union 
Metropolitan area members membersltip membership 

Zone métropolitaine Total 
Syndicals Pourcentage 

Total 
Membres Pourcentage Pourcerstage Pourcentage 

beaux de syndicats féminins de metnbres de membres de membres 
déclarants locaux féminms féminins fémimns 
des membres métropolitains dans dans daft 
féminins déclarants l'effectif l'effectif l'etfectif 

des ntenibres mltropolitain féminin global 
féminins 

St John's, Nfld. - J.-N. 134 100 74.6 24.852 6,731 27.1 0.7 0.2 

Halifax, N.S. - N-F. 182 119 65.4 42,695 11,558 27.1 1.2 0.4 

Saint John, N.B. Ill 65 58.6 19,477 3,606 18.5 0.4 0.1 

Chtcouttmi, Qué. 123 76 61.8 29.135 8.279 28.4 0.9 0.3 

Québec, Qu6. 417 299 71.7 109,054 41.259 37.8 4.4 1.3 
Montr6al, Qué. 1,259 872 69.3 445,879 148.599 33.3 15.9 4.8 
Ottawa. Ont. 405 325 803 113,751 38,433 33.8 4.1 1.2 

Oshawa, Ont. 54 36 66.7 27,147 5.167 19.0 0.6 0.2 

Toronto, Ont. 988 751 76.0 436,651 134.321 30.8 14.4 4.3 
Hamilton, Ont. 245 162 66.1 77,002 15,910 20.7 1.7 0.5 
Kitchener, Ont. 151 113 74.8 37,447 10.816 28.9 1.2 0.4 
Sudbury,Ont. 98 66 67.4 25,716 4.591 17.9 0.5 0.1 
London, Out. 165 120 72.7 46,925 15,745 33.6 1.7 0.5 
Windsot, Ont. 112 86 76.8 42,404 10.940 25.8 1.2 0.4 
St. Catharines,Ont. 211 137 64.9 41.457 7,709 18.6 0.8 0.2 
Thunder Ray. Ont. 117 81 69.2 30,142 4.771 15.8 0.5 0.2 
Winnipc. Man. 320 232 72.5 95.078 33.025 34.7 3.5 1.1 
Regina, Sash. 116 89 76.7 32,331 10.933 33.8 1.2 0.4 
Saskatoon, Sash. 114 83 72.8 34,987 10.124 40.5 1.1 0.3 
Edtnonton, Alta. - AIb. 205 149 72.7 102,460 30,951 30.2 3.3 1.0 
Calgary, Alta. 	AIb. 151 107 70.9 73,277 18.495 25.2 2.0 0.6 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 451 351 77.8 272,252 73,878 27.1 7.9 2.4 
Victoria. B.C. - C-B. 126 103 81.8 36,695 14,809 40.4 1.6 0.5 

Sub.rotal 	Total part iv'! 6,255 4.522 72.3 2.186.814 660,650 30.2 70.8 21.4 

Other areas - Autres zones 6,852 4,818 70.3 906,038 272,233 30.1 29.2 8.8 

Canada 13,107 9,340 71.3 3,092,852 932,883 30.2 100.0 30.2 

TEXT TABLE XXXII. Women Members of Reporting International Labour Organizations in Canada, by Metropolitan Area, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXII. Effectif féminin des syndicats internationaux ddclarants au Canada, selon Ia cone mdtropolltaine, 1980 

Locals - Syndicats beaux Membership - Eflectif 

Locals Per cent of Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting metropolitan members women women women 
womeu locals members of members members 
members reporting metropolitan of total of total 

women membership women union 
Metropolitan area members membership membership 

one metropo itaine Total 
Syndicats Pourcentage 

Total 
Membres Pourcentuge Pourcentage Pourcerttage 

beaux de syndicats féminins de membres de membres de membres 
dlclarants beaux fiminins féminins féminins 
des membres mitropolitains duos dans duos 
fémininn déclarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effectif 

des membres métropolitain féminin global 
féminins 

St. John's. Nfld. - J.-N. 33 9 27.3 11,190 955 8.5 0.3 0.1 
Halifax, N.S. 	. N.E. 56 17 30.4 20,630 2,760 13.4 1.0 0.2 
Saint John, N.D. 48 17 35.4 10,154 1.043 10.2 0.4 0.1 
Chicouti, Qué. un 9 3 33.3 1,501 46 3.1  
Qudbec.Qué. 56 20 35.7 18.191 3,556 19.6 1.2 0.2 
Montréal, Qué. 361 198 54.9 231,172 58,331 25.2 20.3 3.8 
Ottawa, Ont. 72 27 37.5 25,197 3.671 14.6 1.3 0.2 
Oshawa,Ont. 24 10 41.7 20,510 1,232 6.0 0.4 0.1 
Toronto, Ont. 498 317 63.7 280,481 67,830 24.2 23.6 4.4 
Hamilton, Ont. 150 80 53.3 57,854 5,773 10.0 2.0 0,4 
Kitchener, Ont. 96 66 68.8 28,027 7,707 27.5 2.7 0.5 
Sudbury. Oft. 37 13 35.1 18,660 676 3.6 0.2 
London, Ont. 76 45 59.2 30,789 8,647 28.1 3.0 0.6 
Windsor.Ont. 45 25 55.6 33,256 6,419 19.3 2.2 0.4 
St. Catltarines, Ont. 117 56 47.9 26,359 2.724 10.3 1.0 0.2 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 54 29 53.7 21,423 1,913 8.9 0.7 0.1 
Winnipeg, Man. 144 74 51.4 50,385 11,382 22.6 4.0 0.7 
Regina, Sash. 42 20 47.6 10,791 897 8.3 0.3 0.1 
Saskatoon, Sash. 51 27 52.9 13,125 4,238 32.3 1.5 0.3 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 83 37 44.6 53,865 5,862 10.9 2.0 0.4 
Culgary, Alta. -. AIb. 75 35 46.7 48,561 5,236 10.8 1.8 0.3 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 160 93 58.1 177,987 31,342 17.6 10.9 2.0 
Victoria, B.C. - C'S. 27 12 44.4 9,034 356 3.9 0.1 

Sub'tolal - Torulpartiel 2,314 1,230 53.2 1,199,172 232.596 19.4 80.9 15.0 

Other areas - Autres zones 1,675 731 43.6 354,910 54.881 15.5 19.1 3.5 

Canada 3,989 1,961 49.2 1.554.082 287,477 18.5 100.0 18.5 
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TEXT TABLE XXXIII. Women Members of Reporting National Labour Organizations in Canada, by Metropolitan Area, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXIII. Effectif féminin des syndicats nationaux déclarants au Canada. se!on Ia zone métropolitaine, 1980 

Locals - Syndicats beaux Membership - Effeclif 

Locals Per cent of Women Per cant Per cent Per cent 
reporting metropolitan members women women women 
women locals members of members members 
members reporting metropolitan of total of total 

M 	titan C ropo 	area women membership women union 
members membership membership 

One m trOPO tia 5 
Total Total 

Sysdicats Pourcentage Membres Pourcenlage Pourcenrage Pourcentage 
beaux dr syndicats féminins de membres de niembres de membres 
déclarants beaux féminina féminins féminins 
des membres mdsropolitains tlans dans dans 
féminins déclarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effectif 

des membres niétropolitain féminin global 
féminins 

St. John's, Nfld. - T.-N. 35 28 80.0 4,483 1,655 36.9 0.4 0.2 
Halifax, N.S. - 	N.E. 58 45 77.6 8,363 3,070 36.7 0.7 0.3 
Saint John, N.H. 39 31 79.5 7,702 2,235 29.0 0.5 0.2 
Chicoutimi. Qué. 101 66 63.4 26,633 7,893 29.6 1.8 0.8 
Qu6bec, Qué. 258 184 71.3 68.284 28.041 41.1 6.3 2.7 
Montréal, Qué. 748 541 72.3 182,971 78,713 43.0 17.6 7.5 
Ottawa, Ont. 150 128 83.3 31.005 16,145 52.1 3.6 1.6 
Oshawa,Ont. 16 I) 81.3 4.708 2,802 59.5 0.6 0.3 
Toronto, Ont 299 253 84.6 108.410 45,729 42.2 10.2 4.4 
Hanitlton, Ont. 57 45 79.0 12,833 7,445 58.0 1.7 0.7 
Kitchener, Ont. 32 24 75.0 6.786 2,166 31.9 0.3 0.2 
Sudbury,Ont. 32 26 81.3 4,825 2,920 60.5 0.7 0.3 
London. Oat. 30 38 76.0 8.497 3,723 43.8 0.8 0.4 
Windsor, OnI. 40 35 87.5 6,353 3,458 54.4 0.8 0.3 
St,Catharines,Ont. 61 50 82.0 12,022 3,966 33.0 0.9 0.4 
Thunder Bay,Ont. 32 23 71.9 5.556 1,473 26.5 0.3 0.1 
Winnipeg, Man. 110 96 87.3 28.372 14,683 51.8 3.3 1.4 
Regina, Sask. 45 42 93.3 12.182 6,622 54.4 1.5 0.6 
Sackatoon, Sadi 42 36 85.7 8,484 4,683 55.2 1.0 0.5 
Edmonton, Alta. - AIb. 68 60 88.2 12,926 5 1890 45.6 1.3 0.6 
Calgary, Alta. - AIb. 48 46 95.8 16,018 9,212 57.5 2.1 0.9 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 222 191 86.0 68.843 32.072 46.6 7.2 3.1 
Victoria, B.C. - C-B. 60 54 90.0 12,139 7.620 62.8 1.7 0.7 

Sub-rota!- Total panic! 2,603 2,055 79.0 658,395 292,216 44.4 65.5 28.0 

Other areas - Autres zoner 3,597 2,767 76.9 386,055 153,904 39.9 34.5 14.7 

Canada 6,200 4,822 77.8 1,044,450 446,120 42.7 100.0 42.7 

TEXT TABLE XXXIV. Women Members of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations in Canada, by Metropolitan Area, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXIV. Effectif féminin des groupements de fonctionnaires publics déclarants au Canada, selon Ia zone métropolitaine, 1980 

Locals - Syndicati beaux Membership - Itiectif 

Locals Per cent of Women Per cent Per cent Per cent 
reporting metropolitan members women women women 
women locals members of members members 
members reporting metropolitan of total of total 

Metropolitan area 
women 
members 

mrmbership women 
membership 

union 
membership 

Zone metropolitaine Total 
Syndicals Pourcentage 

Total 
Membres Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 

bocaux de syndicats fésninins de membrea de membres de membres 
djclarants beaux féminins féminins féminins 
des membrea métropolitains dans duns duss 
fdminins déclarants l'effectif l'effectif l'effectif 

des membres metropobitair feminin global 
féminins 

St. John's, NfId. 	T.-N. 66 63 953 9,179 4,121 44.9 2.1 0.8 
Halifax. N.S. - N.-t. 68 57 83.8 13,702 5,728 41.8 2.9 1.2 
Saisi John, N B. 24 17 70.8 1,591 328 20.6 0.2 0.1 
Chicoulimi.Qué. 13 7 53.9 1,001 340 34.0 0.2 0.1 
Québec,Qué. 103 95 92.2 22,579 9,662 42.8 4.8 2.0 
Montréal. Qué. 150 133 88.7 31,736 11.555 36.4 5.8 2.3 
Ottawa, Ont. 183 170 92.9 57,549 18,617 32.4 9.3 3.8 
Ochawa, Ont. 14 13 92.9 1,929 1.133 58.7 0.6 0.2 
Toronlo, Ont. 191 181 94.8 47,760 20,762 43.5 10.4 4.2 
Hamillon, OnI 38 37 97.4 6,315 2,692 42.6 1.4 0.5 
Kilchener, OnI. 23 23 100.0 2,634 943 35.8 0.5 0.2 
Sudhury, Ont. 29 27 93.1 2,231 995 44.6 0.5 0.2 
London, Ont. 39 37 94.9 7,639 3,375 44.2 1.7 0.7 
Windsor. Oft. 27 26 96.3 2,795 1.063 38.0 0.5 0.2 
St. Cattiarines, OnI. 33 31 93.9 3,076 1 1019 33.1 0.5 0.2 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 31 29 93.6 3,163 1.385 43.8 0.7 0.3 
Winnipeg, Man 66 62 93.9 16,321 6.960 42.6 3.5 1.4 
Regina, Sask. 29 27 93.1 9,358 3,414 36.5 1.7 0.7 
Saskaloon, Sask. 21 20 95.2 3,378 1,203 35.6 0.6 0.2 
Edmonton. Alta, - AIb. 54 52 96.3 35,669 19,199 53.8 9.6 3.9 
Calgary. Alta 	-. Alb. 28 26 92.9 8,698 4.047 46.5 2.0 0.8 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 69 67 97.1 25,422 10,464 41.2 5.3 2.1 
Victoria, B.C. .- C-B. 39 37 94.9 15,522 6,833 44.0 3.4 1.4 
Sub-tore! - Total parriel 1.338 1,237 92.5 329.247 135,838 413 68.2 27.5 

Other areas - Autrex zones 1 1580 1,320 835 165,073 63.448 38.4 31.8 12.8 

Canada 2.918 2,557 87.6 494,320 199,286 40.3 100.0 40.3 
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the Corporations and Labour Unions Returns Act 
was not required prior to the enactment of the 
statute, and, consequently, there is in existence no 
data on trusteeship prior to 1962. 

Text Table XXXVI gives the type and number of 
labour organizations maintaining active trusteeships 
in Canada in 1980 the number of trusteeships and 
the membership affected. 

lol, en sorte qu'on ne dispose d'aucun renseignement relatif 
au régime de tutelle pour les années antérieures a 1962. 

Le tableau explicatif XXXVI indique le genre et le nom-
bre des syndicats qui maintiennent des tutelles en vigueur au 
Canada en 1980 le nombre des tutelles ainsi que des membres 
touches. 

TEXT TABLE XXXV. Executive Board Members' of All Reporting Organization, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXV. Membres des conseils exécutifs' de tous les syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1980 

Labour Executive Women executive board 
organizations board members 

Type of labour organization members 1  

Genre de syndicat ouvrier 	 Syndicats Membres des Membres féminins des conseils 
ouvriers conscils exécutifs 

exécutifs 1  

number - nombre - 

International unions 1  - Syn- 3.8 dicats jnternationauxt 	 68 106 	 4 
National unions - Syndicats 

578 	 126 	 21.8 nationaux 	 76 
Government employees' or- 

ganizations - Groupements 
38 260 	 30 	 11.5 de fonctionnaires publics 

Total 	 182 944 	 160 	 17.0 

I Figures shown for international unions are for Canadian executive board members only. 
1 Les chiffres qui ligurent pour les syndicats internationaux se rapportent uniquement aux membres canadiens des conseils exécutifs. 

TEXT TABLE XXXVI. Number of Active Trusteeships, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXVI. Nombre de tutelles en vigueur, 1980 

Number Congress affiliation Trusteeships 

Nombre Affiliation i Ia centrale Tuteiles 
Type of labour organization  
imposing trusteeship 

AFL- 	Unaf- dC 	CNTU CSD 	Number Member- 
Genre de syndicat ouvrier CIO/CLC 	filiated ship 
imposant Ia tutelle affected 

FAT- 	Non CTC 	CSN Nombre Effectif 
COIJCTC 	affiliés atteint 

Intemational unions - Syndicats 
internationaux 13 II 	 1 1 	- - 	22 18,428 

National unions - Syndicats na- 
tjonaux 8 - 	3 5 - 	8 265 

Total 21 11 	4 6 	- - 	30 18,693 
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TEXT TABLE XXXVII. Reasons Reported by Labour Organizations for Imposing or Continuing Trusteeships, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXVII. Let motifs de I'imposition ou du maintien de Is tutelle, 1980 

Parent labour organization 
imposing trusteeship 

Syndical mere imposant 

Subordinate unions in trusteeship 

Syndicats subalternes en tutelle 

Number Membership 

Nombre 	L'effectif 
déclaré 	atteint 

Name and location 

Nom et emplacement 

Date trusteeship 
established or 
abolished 

Date de l'imposttion 
ou del'ab1itaon 

Reasons reported for imposing 
or continuing trusteeship 

International unions - Syndicats Internationaux 

Carpenters and Joiners of America, Unit- 3 3.172 
ed Brotherhood of (AFL-ClO/CLC) - (1) (353) Local 38, May 12, 1979 - La 12 Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Fraternité unit des charpentiers Ct me- St. Catharines, Ont. mel 1979 unions affairs - Gestion non satisfaisante 
nuisiers d'Amérique (FAT-COIJCTC). des affaires du tyndicat local. 

(1) (2,477) Local 134, May 23, 1979 - La 23 Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Montréal. Qué. mal 1979 unions affairs - Gestion non satisfaisante 

des affaires du syndicat local. 

(1) (342) Local 2442, August 14, 1978 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Québec, Qué. 14 aoUt 1978 interest of the local union - Protéger et 

maintenir Ic bien-étre Ct lea Intéreta du 
syndical local. 

Hotel 	and 	Restaurant 	Employees and 1 164 Local 756, July 22. 1980 - La 22 To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Bartenders 	International Union (AFL- St. Catharines, Ont. juillet 1980 interest of the local union - Protéger et 
ClO/CLC) 	- Union internationale des maintenir Ic bien-dtre et lea intéréts du 
employds d'hôtel, 	motel et restaurant syndicat local. 
(FAT-COl/CTC). 

Iron Workers, International Association of I 2,156 Local 711, November 6, 1979 - La Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Bridge, 	Structural 	and 	Ornamental Montréal, Qué. 6 novernbre 1979 union'a affairs - Geation non aatlafai- 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) - Association interns- sante des affaireadu ayndicat local. 
tionale des travailleurs en ponts, en fer 
structural ci ornemental (FAT-COl/CLC). 

Machinists and 	Aerospace Workers, In- 2 410 
ternational 	Association 	of 	(AFL-CIO/ (I) (410) Local 2133, January 24, 1980 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
(CLC) - Association internationale des Montréal, Qué. 24 janvier 1980 interest of the local union - Protéger et 
machinistes rt des travailleurs de l'aéro- maintenir le bien-étre et lea intents du 
astronautique (FAT-CO1/CTC). syndical local. 

(1) (-) Local 2146, January 26. 1979 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Montréal, Qué. 26 janvier 1979 interest of the local union - Protéger et 

October 31, 1980 	- maintenlr lv blen-étre et lea intents du 
La 31 october 1980 1  syndical local. 

Office and Professional Employees' Inter- 1 2,057 Local 15, August 15, 1980 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
national Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) - Union Vancouver, B.C. -. C-B. 15 aoGt 1980 interest of the local union - ProtCger Ct 
intrrnationale des ensptoyCs profession- maintenir It bien'étxe et les intéréts du 
nela et de bureau (FAT-COI/CTC). syndical local. 

Painters and Allied Trades, InternatIonal 2 885 
Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) - Fra- (I) (560) Local 1016, January 17, 1980 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
ternité 	internationale 	des 	peintres 	ca Edmonton, Alta. - Mb. 2 janvler 1980 interest of the local union - Protéger ci 
métiers connexes (FAT.COt/CTC). maintenir le bien-étre et lea lntCréts du 

syndical local. 

(1) (325) Local 1725, January 2, 1980 - La To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Edmonton, Alta. - Mb. 2 janvier 1980 interest of the local union - ProtCger et 

maintenir Ic bien'étre ci lea Intéréta du 
syndical local. 

Plasterers' and Cement Masons' Interna- 3 212 
tional Association of the United States (I) (-) Local 48, July 24, 1974 - La 24 To eliminate disruption of meetings - 
and 	Canada, 	Operative 	(AFL-CIOf Toronto, Ont. juillet 1974 Pour assurer Ia bonne marche des rtu- 
CLC) 	- 	Association internationale des March 1, 1980 1  - La nlons. 
plltiers ci 	cimentiers des Etats-unis ci jer mars 1980 1  
du Canada, (FAT'COl/CTC). 

(I) (-) Local 117, December 22, 	1971 - To eliminate disruption of meetings - 
Toronto, Ont, La 22 dicembre 1971 Pour assurer Is bonne marche des rdu' 

March 1, 1980 1  - La nions. 
icr mars 1980 1  

(I) (212) Local 578, July 17, 1977 - La 17 Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Montréal, Qué. juillet 1977 unions affairs - Gestion non satlsfai- 

Sante des affaires du syndical local. 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) i Ia fin du tableau. 
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TEXT TABLE XXXVII. Reasons Reported by Labour Organizations for Imposing or Continuing Trusteeships, 1980 - Continued 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXVII. Las motifs de l'imposition ou du maintien de Ia tutetle. 1980 - suite 

Parent labour organization 
imposing trusteeship 

Syndicat mere imposant 
Ia tatelle 

Subordinate unions in trusteeship 

Syndicats subalternen en tutelle 

Number Membership 	Name and location 
reported affected 

Nombre L'effectif 	Nom el emplacement 
déclaré atteint 

International unions - Concluded - Syndicats internationaux - un 

Date trusteeship 
established or 
abolished 

Data sic l'itispositios 
ou de l'abolition 
de Ia tutelle 

Reasons reported for imposing 
or continuing trusteeship 

Les motifs sic l'imponition ou 
du maintien de Is tutelle 

Steelworkers of America, United (AFL-
C1O/CLC) - Mdtaflurgistes unix d'Amd-
rique (FAT-CO1/CTC) 

Teamsters, C1sauffeurs, Warehousemen and 
Helpers of America, International Bro-
therhood of (bid.) - Fraternité interna-
tionale d'Amérique des camionneurs, 
chauffeurs, préponés d'entrepôt et aides 
(Intl.) 

11 	 370 
(1) 	 (6) 

(I) 	 (-) 

(1) 	 (21) 

(I) 	 (64) 

(1) 	 (15) 

(1) 	 (-) 

(1) 	(189) 

(1) 	 (30) 

(1) 	 (4) 

(1) 	 (41) 

2 	8,558 
(1) 	(1,938) 

(1) 	6,620 

1 	 80 

1 	 94 

1 	 270 

29 	18,428 

Local 663, July 11, 1975- Le Il Employer reducing workiorce to vex per- 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. juillet 1975 sons - L'ernployeur a rCduit son effectif 

C six personnes. 

Local 803, August 26, 1975 - Le To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Yellowknife, N.W.T. - 26 aofat 1975 interest of the local union - Protéger et 
T. N..O. maintenir Ic bien-étre cites intCréts du 

ayndicat local. 

Local 925, July 19. 1979 - Le 19 Employer terminating operations - Cessa- 
Whitehorse, Yukon. juillet 1979 lion des activités de l'ernployeur. 

Local 954, June 12, 1979- La 12 To maintain collective bargaining perform- 
New Weslminster, B.C. - juin 1979 ance - Pour assurer l'cxCcution des con- 
C-B. August 29, 1980' - La tensions collectives. 

29 soOt 1980' 

Local 1037, January 15, 1969 - La Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 15 janvier 1969 unionn affairs 	- 	Gestion non satlsfai- 

Sante des affaires do syndical local. 

Local 5128, December 10, 1979 - To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Kingston, Ont. La 10 dCcembre, 1979 interest of the local union - Protéger et 

July 23, 1980 1  - Ic 23 maintenir Ic bicn-étre et let intCrtts du 
juillet 1980 1  syndical local. 

Local 5656. February 14, 1978- La Employer terminating operations - Cessa- 
Shawville, Qué. 14 février 1978 tion des activitCs de l'employeur. 

April 2, 1980 1  - La 2 
avril 1980 1  

Local 5885, March 7, 1968 - La 7 Local unable to elect officers - Syndicat 
Edmonton, Alta - Alb. mars 1968 local incapable d'dlire des agents. 

Local 6181, December 2, 1976 - La Employer terminating operations - Ccsna- 
Peterborough, Ont. 2 décesnbre 1976 lion des activitls de l'employeue. 

Local 7288, October 1, 1969 - La Local unable to elect officers - Syndical 
Yellowknife, N.W.T. -- 1er octobre 1969 local incapable d'Clire des agents. 
T N.O. 

Local 8513, December 12, 1977 - Local unable to elect officers - Syndicat 
Regina, Sank. La 12 décembre 1977 local incapable d'élire des agents. 

Local 69, February 8. 1979 - La To maintain collective bargaining perform- 
Québec, Qué. 8 fCvrier 1979 ance - Pour assurer l'exécution des con- 

September 14, 1980' - mentions collectives. 
Ic 14 septembre 1980' 

Local 106, July 17, 1978 - I.e 17 To maintain collective bargaining perform- 
Montréal, QuC, juillet 1978 ance - Pour assurer l'exécution des con- 

March 29. 1980' - La ventions collectives. 
29 macn 1980' 

Local 278, March 20, 1962 - La To maintain collective bargaining perform- 
Montréal, Qué. 20 mars 1962 ance - Pour assurer Fexéeution des con- 

ventions collectives. 

Local 536. September 18, 1980 - Unsatisfactory 	administration 	of 	local 
Pembroke, Ont. I.e 18 septembre 1980 Unions' affairs 	- Gcstion non 	satisfai- 

Sante des affaires du sy sdicat local. 

Local 2-78 February 	II. 	1980 	- To maintain collective bargaining perform. 
I.e II fétrler 1980 ance - Pour assurer l'exécution des con- 

ventions collectives. 

Textile Processors, Service Tades, Health 
Care, Professional and Technical Em-
ployees International Union (CLC) - 
Syndical international des employds 
professionnels Cs techniques des soins de 
Ia sante, des métiers des services ci du 
trallrmens des textiles (CrC). 

Textile Workers of America United (AFL-
CIO/CLC) - Ouvriers unis des textiles 
d'Amérique (FAT.COIfCTC). 

Woodworker, of America, International 
(AFL-CIOICLC) - Syndicat interna-
lionale des truvaifleurs du bois d'Amé-
rique (FAT-COl/CLC). 

Sub-total - Total partie! 

See footnote(s) at end of table. 
Voir note(s) a Ia linda tableau. 
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TEXT TABLE XXXVII. Reasons Reported by Labour Organizations for Imposing or Continuing Trusteeships, 1980 - Concluded 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXVI!. Las motifs de I'imposition ou du maintien de Iii tutelle, 1980 fin 

Parent labour organgation 
tistposing trusteeship 

Syndicat mere insposant 

Subordinate unions in trusteeshits 

Synthcats subalternes en tutelle 

Number Membership 

Nombre 	L'effectif 
déclazé 	atteint 

Name and location 

Nom ci emplacement 

Date trusteeship 
established or 
abolished 

Data de l'imposition 

ou del'abohtlon 

Reasons reported for imposing 
or continuing trusteeship 

National unions 2 	Syndicats nationaux 2  

Broadcast 	Employees and 	Techmciarss, 2 18 
National Association of (CLC) - Asso- (1) (13) Local 62, June 13. 1978 - Le 13 Filed for decertiiication - Demande de 
elation nationale des employés et tech- Montréal, Qué. juin 1978 désaccréditation. 
nicicns en radio diffusion (CTC). 

(1) (5) Local 800, October 1, 1979 - Le Local unable to elect officers - Syndical 
Vancouver, B.C. - C.B. icr octobre 1979 local incapable d'élire des agents. 

Canadian Labour Congress (had.) - Con- 3 46 
grès du travail dii Canada (Ind.). (I) (-) Local 150, October 1. 1972 - Lc Local unable to elect officers - Syndicat 

Victoria, B.C. - C.B. icr octobre 1972 local incapable d'élire dci agents. 

(1) (26) Local 591, 	, November 1, 1979 - I.e To protect and preserve the welfare and 
Halifax. N.S. - N.E. iCt novembre 1979 interest of the local union - Protéger Cl 

maintenir Ic bien-tre Ct let intértts du 
syndicats local. 

(1) (20) Local 1509, June 29, 1970 - Le 29 Local unable to elect officers - Syndicat 
Sydney, N.S. - N-F. juin 1970 local incapable d'élire des agents. 

Public 	Employees 	Canadian 	Union of 3 201 
(CLC) - Syndicat canadien de Ia fonc- (1) (-) Local 41, March 20, 1979 - Le Filed for decertification - Demande de 
tion publique (CTC). Edmonton, Alta. - A.lb. 20 mars 1979 désaccriiditation. 

(1) (173) Local 924, February 2, 1979 - Le Filed for decertification - Densande de 
Grande Prairie, Alta. - AIb. 2 février 1979 tiésaccréditation. 

(1) (28) Local 938, July 8. 1980 - La 8 Filed for decertification - Demande de 
Pinawa, Man. juillet 1980 ddsaccréditation. 

Sub-total - Total partiel 8 265 

Total 37 1093 

Date trusteeship abolished 
I Date de 'abolition dc Ia tutelle. 
2 Including government employees' organizations. 
2 Y compna let groupements de fonctionnairea publics 
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All of the reporting organizations stipulated, in 
various degrees of detail, the reason for establishing 
and continuing trusteeships, and these are cited in 
Text Table XXXVII. 

The reasons for establishing a trusteeship are 
stated in a number of union constitutions, listing, 
among other offences, failure to comply with union 
directives, violation of union rules, dishonesty or 
incompetency in the affairs of local unions, member-
ship indifference, and the threat of secession move-
ments. Under the provisions of some constitutions, 
a trusteeship cannot be imposed unless the local 
union's charter has first been suspended or the local's 
officers have been removed from office. In most 
constitutions, the final authority to appoint a trustee 
of the affairs of a local union is vested in the general 
executive board (or other governing agencies of the 
parent labour organizations). Although many trustee 
provisions indicate that such action was adopted as an 
emergency measure, few constitutions are specific 
as to when or under what conditions the emergency 
is to terminate and self-government is to be restored. 
The possibility of appeal of a trusteeship action is 
open to virtually all trusteed local unions. Frequent-
ly, the final appeal board is the union convention. 
The three principal due-process safeguards to the 
local under trusteeship - Hearing, appeal, and auto-
matic termination - are present in a majority of 
constitutions in various combinations. In most 
constitutions a local union is entitled to either a 
hearing and an appeal or to an appeal only. 

Collective Bargaining Agreements 
The Corporations and Labour Unions Returns 

Act requires every labour organization covered by the 
statute to report the name and address of each em-
ployer or association of employers resident in Canada 
with which the organization has a collective agree-
men t. 

bus les syndicats déclarants ont exposé, plus ou moms 
en detail, les motifs de l'imposition et du maintien de Ia 
tutelle et ces motifs sont cites dans le tableau explicatif 
XXXVII. 

L'acte constitutif d'un certain nombre de syndicats, 
precise les motifs pour lesquels la tutelle peut être imposée, 
ces motifs sont notamment le défaut de se conformer aux 
diiectives du syndicat, la violation des régles du syndicat, 
Ia mallionnêteté et l'incompétence dans la conduite des 
affaires de Ia succursale locale, l'indifférence des membres 
ou la menace de mouvements dissidents. Aux termes d'un 
certain nombre de constitutions, Ia tutelle ne peut ëtre 
imposée que si Ia charte de Ia section locale a été suspendue 
ou que si les dirigeants de Ia section locale ont été démis de 
leurs fonctions. Dans Ia plupart des actes constitutifs, le 
pouvoir ultime de nommer un tuteur des affaires d'une 
section locale est dévolu au conseil exécutif general (ou 
autres organes directeurs de l'organisme mere). Méme si le 
libellé officiel de nombreux articles prévoyant Ia tutelle 
indique que pareille action est adoptée comme mesure 
d'urgence, peu de constitutions précisent le moment oü 
Ia situation critique cesse et øü l'autonornie doit être resti-
tuée a Ia section locale. A peu prés toutes les sections lo-
cales mises en tutelle peuvent en appeler de I'imposition de 
ce régime. Frequemment, I'ultime tribunal d'appel est le 
congrès syndical lui-mëme. Les trois principales sauvegardes 
juridiques d'une section locale en tutelle, audience, appel et 
cessation automatique, sont expressément formulées dans 
Ia plupart des actes constitutifs, suivant diverses combi-
naisons. Dans la majorité des cas, la section a droit a une 
audience eta un appel ou a un appel seulement. 

Conventions collectives 
La Loi sur les declarations des corporations et des syndi-

cats ouvriers exige que tout organisme syndical couvert 
par la loi doit declarer le nom et l'adresse de chaque em-
ployeur ou association d'employeurs résidant au Canada 
avec laquelle II a signé une convention collective. 

There were 3,054,774 members of reporting 
labour organizations employed under the terms of 
collective agreements in Canada in the year 1980. The 
percentage of the estimated total number of em-
ployed wage-earners and salaried workers in Canada 
who were members of reporting labour organizations 
covered by collective agreements in 1980 was 31.89o. 

Text Table XXXVIII shows the distribution of 
collective bargaining agreements in existence between 
reporting labour organizations and employers or 
associations of employers resident in Canada in 1980. 
The total numbered 21,666 of which 13,461 were 
held by international unions and 8,205 by national 
unions, including government employees' organi-
zations. 

En 1980, les syndicats repondant groupalent 3,054,774 
syndiqués employes suivant les termes de conventions 
collectives signCes au Canada. Cette méme année, 31.8 % du 
nombre estirnatif des travailleurs a salaire et a traitement 
employes au Canada appartenaient aux organismes syndicaux 
déclarants couverts par des conventions collectives. 

Le tableau explicatif XXXVIII donne la repartition 
des conventions collectives existantes signées entre les 
syndicats ouvriers répondants et les employeurs, ou asso-
ciations d'employeurs, résidant au Canada en 1980. Le 
total s'élève a 21,666 dont 13,461 ont été signées par des 
syndicats internationaux et 8,205 par des syndicats na-
tionaux, y compris ceux de la fonction publique. 
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TEXT TABLE XXXVIII. Distribution of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Number of Collective Bargaining Agreements in Canada, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXVIII. Repartition des syndicats ouvners dCclarants. selon le nombre de conventions collectives au Canada, 1980 

International unions 	 National unionst 
	

All unions 

Syndscats Intesnationaux 	 Syndicats nationauxt 
	

bus len syndicat.s 

Collective agreements in Canada 

Conventions collectives an Canada 

Number 	Per Collective 
cent agreements 

Nombre 	Pour- Conventions 
cefltage collectives 

Number Per 
cent 

Nombre Pour- 
cerstage 

Number 	Per Collective 
cent agreements 

Nombre 	Pour- Conventions 
centage collectives 

rest 

Nombre 	Pour- 
centage 

Number 	Per Collective 
cent agreements 

Nombre 	Pour- Conventions 
centa.ge  collectives 

Number Per 
cent 

Nombre Pour- 
centage 

No collective bargaining agreements - Aucune 
Convention collective 	 2 

Less than 2$ agreements - Moms de 2$ con-
ventionS 	 16 

25- 49 agreements - conventIons 	 10 

50- 99' 	 " 	 14 

100-199" 	 ' 	 8 

200-299" 	 -. 	 4 

300-399" 	 -- 	 3 

400-499' 	 " 	 2 

500 agreements and over - conventions et plus 	9 

Total 	 68 

I Includengovernment employees' organizations. 
I Comprend Icy groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 

2.9 - - 18 15.8 - - 20 11.0 - - 

235 172 1.3 52 45.6 411 5.0 68 37.4 583 2.7 

14.7 332 2.5 10 8.8 365 4.5 20 11.0 697 3.2 

20.6 981 7.3 12 10.5 839 10.2 26 14.3 1.820 8.4 

11.8 1,177 8.7 12 10.5 1,494 18.2 20 11.0 2.671 113 

5.9 1,037 7.7 4 3.5 938 11.4 8 4.4 1,975 9.1 

4.4 1,002 7.4 2 1.8 682 8.3 5 2.7 1,684 7.8 

19 933 6.9 3 2.6 1,295 15.8 5 2.7 2,228 10,3 

13.3 7,827 58.2 1 0.9 2,181 26.6 10 5.5 10,008 46.2 

100.0 13,461 100.0 114 100.0 8,205 100.0 182 100.0 21,666 100.0 

TEXT TABLE XXXIX. Provincial Distribution of Collective Agreements of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XXXIX. Repartition provinciale des conventions collectives de bus len syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1980 

Province 

International 
unions 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

Agreements 

Conventions 

- 

Locals 

Locaux 

National 
unions 

Syndicatn 
nationaux 

Agreements 

Conventions 

Locals 

Locaus 

Government employees' 
organizations 

Groupements de 
fonctionnaires publics 

Agreements 	Locals 

Conventions 	Locaux 

Total 

Agreements 

Conventions 

Locals 

Locaux 

number - nombre 

Newfoundland . Terre-Neuve 245 73 91 79 24 	 237 360 389 

Prince Edward Island - Ile-du-Princc-Edouard 27 15 33 26 1 	 42 61 83 

Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Ecosse 365 144 328 238 19 	 153 712 535 

New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick 369 170 192 230 13 	 104 574 504 

Québec 2,144 763 3,320 2,749 2 	 571 5.466 4,083 

Ontario 5.709 1.881 1,820 1.232 168 	 1,023 7,697 4,136 

Manitoba 547 204 297 235 17 	 183 861 622 

Saskatchewan 374 154 497 376 14 	 130 88$ 660 

Alberta 952 221 481 372 32 	 159 1,465 752 

British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique 2,703 347 795 656 60 	 263 3.558 1,266 

Yukon 18 10 - I - 	 13 18 24 

Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord- 
Orient 8 7 I 6 - 	 40 9 53 

Total 13,461 3,989 7,855 6,200 350 	 2,918 21.666 13.107 
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There was a number of additional agreements in 
Canada in which the workers were represented by 
independent local unions, associations of employees, 
or plant councils, which did not qualify as reporting 
organizations under the reporting provisions of the 
Act in 1980. 

The regional distribution of collective agreements 
in 1980 is shown in Text Table XXXIX indicating 
that collective agreements were highly concentrated 
in the two provinces of Ontario and Quebec, which 
together accounted for more than one half (60.8%) 
of the total collective agreements reported. 

II y a eu au Canada un certain nombre d'autres conven-
tions oü les travailleurs étaient représentés par des syndicats 
locaux mdépendants, des associations d'employés, ou des 
conseils d'entreprise, mais qui, aux termes de Ia Loi, ne rem-
plissaient pas en 1980 les conditions nécessaires pour qu'on 
exige une declaration. 

Le tableau explicatif XXXIX donne la repartition régio-
nale des conventions collectives de 1980, elles étaient alors 
concentrées en grande partie dans les deux provinces de 
I'Ontario et du Québec, lesquelles comptaient plus d'un demi 
(60.8 %) de toutes celles qui ont été déclarées. 

TEXT TABLE XL. Distribution of Collective Agreements of All Reporting Labour Organizations, by Metropolitan Area, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XL. Repartition des conventions collectives de tous les syndicats ouvriers dCclarants, selon Ia zone métropolitaine, 1980 

International 	 National 
unions 	 unions 

Syndicats 	 Syndicats Metropolitan area 	 internationaux 	 nationaux 

Zone métropolitaine 

Government 
employeeS' 
organizations 

Groupenients de 
forictionnaires 
publics 

Total 

Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 	Agreements 	Locals 

Conventions 	Locaux 	Conventions 	Locaux 	Conventions 	Locaux 	Conventions 	Locaux 

St. John's, Nfkl. - 3'.-N. 142 33 44 35 16 66 202 134 
Halifax, N.S, - N.-E. 224 56 68 58 14 68 306 182 
Saint John, N.B. 171 48 49 39 - 24 220 111 
Chicoutimi, Qué. 6 9 184 101 - 13 190 123 
Quebec, Qu6. 142 56 319 258 2 103 463 417 
Montreal, Qué. 1.528 361 889 748 - 150 2,417 1.259 
Ottawa, Ont. 245 72 177 150 117 183 539 405 
Ostiawa, Ont. 40 24 16 16 - 14 58 54 
Toronto, Ont. 2,489 498 544 299 51 191 3,084 988 
Hamilton, Ont. 568 150 96 57 38 664 245 
Kitchener, Ont. 183 96 31 32 - 23 214 151 
Sudbury, Ont. 130 37 43 32 - 29 173 98 
London, Oft. 347 76 73 50 - 39 420 165 
Windsor, Ont, 354 45 75 40 - 27 429 112 
St.Catliarines,Ont. 163 117 94 61 - 33 257 211 
Thunder Bay,Ont. 128 54 38 32 - 31 166 117 
Winnipeg, Man. 465 144 155 110 14 66 634 320 
Regina.Sask. 115 42 61 45 14 29 190 116 
Saskatoon,Sask. 153 51 67 42 - 21 220 114 
Edmonton, Alta. 	AIb. 339 83 71 68 23 54 433 205 
Calgary, Alta. - AIb. 553 75 98 48 2 28 653 151 
Vancouver, B.C. - C-B. 2,234 160 401 222 18 69 2,653 451 
Victoria. B.C. - C-B. 96 27 67 60 15 39 178 126 

Subtotal - Total partiel 10.815 2.314 3,662 2,603 286 1,338 14,763 6,255 

Other areas - Autres zones 2,646 1,675 4,193 3,597 64 1,580 6,903 6.852 

Total 13,461 3,989 7,855 6,200 350 2,918 21,666 13,107 



DIMENSIONS OF UNION ORGANIZATION 
	

L'tTENDUE DE L'ORGANISATION SYNDICALE 
WITHIN CANADIAN INDUSTRY 

	
DANS L'INDUSTRIE CANADIENNE 

Text Tables XLI to XLVI present data on the 
industrial distribution of the Canadian membership 
and local union branches of reporting labour organi-
zations and the degree of union organization within 
Canadian industries. 

Les tableaux explicatifs XLI a XLVI renseignent sur Ia 
repartition au Canada par secteur d'activitë économique, des 
syndiqus et des succursales des syndicats ouvriers rëpon-
dants, et sur l'importance du syndicalisme dans l'économie 
canadienne. 

Industrial Distribution of Union Membership 
Text Table XLI shows that in 1980, the manu-

facturing industry was the major contributor to union 
membership and local union organization in Canada, 
making up 28.7% of the total membership, even 
though it was not the most highly organized industry 
(Text Table XLIV). The second largest component 
group was service industries with 22.3% of the union 
members in Canada. Public administration (16.3%) 
and transportation (14.2%) came next, followed by 
the construction industry with (8.9%). In contrast 
to this, mines and quarries, trade, forestry and finance 
together had only 8.3% of the total Canadian union 
membership, even though they had more paid workers 
(2,526,000) than transportation and public adminis-
tration combined (Text Table XLIV). 

Degree of Union Organization Within Ca-
nadian Industry 
In 1980, 32.2% of an estimated 9,599,000 paid 

workers in the major industry groups shown in Text 
Table XLIV, were members of labour organizations 
subject to the Act compared with 32.6% of an 
estimated revised published figure of 9,318,000 paid 
workers in 1979. It should be emphasized that the 
ratio of union membership to total employment 
provides only a rough measure of the organizing 
achievement of labour organizations, inasmuch as 
the employment totals include a substantial number 
of managerial and professional workers who are 
generally ineligible for union membership. 

The estimated number of wage and salary work-
ers in manufacturing industries in Canada in 1980 was 
2,053,000 and of this number 887,115 were members 
of reporting organizations. In the transportation 
industry 441,191 out of an estimated 829,000 work-
ers were unionized: in public administration 503,940 
of an estimated 743,000 workers; in construction, 
274,731 out of an estimated 476,000 workers; and in 
the service industries, 688,467 of an estimated 
2,839,000 workers, were members of reporting labour 
organizations. The mining, quarrying and oil wells 
group had 62,779 union members out of an estimated 
193,000 workers in that group; trade had 150,159 
union members out of an estimated 1,683,000 work-
ers; forestry had 26,700 union members out of an 
estimated 69,000 workers; and finance had 14,760 
union members out of an estimated 581,000 workers 

Repartition industrielle de l'effectif syndical 
Le tableau explicatif XLI dëmontre qu'en 1980, l'indus-

trie manufacturière était Ia plus importante au sujet de l'ef-
fectif syndical Ct de l'organisation des succursales au Canada, 
comprenant 28.7 % de l'effectif total, bien qu'elle n'était 
pas l'industrie la plus nombreuse au point de vue d'organisa-
tion (tableau explicatif XLIV). Le deuxième element le plus 
éleve était celui des industries du service comprenant 22.3 % 
des membres syndiqués au Canada. L'administration publi-
que (16.3%) et les transports (14.2%) Ctait le suivant et 
l'industrie de construction avec (8.9 %). Par contraste avec 
ceci, les mines, carrières, le commerce, l'exploitation fores-
tière et les finances a l'ensernble touchaient seulement 8.3 % 
de l'effectif total des syndicats ouvriers, bien qu'ils em-
ployaient plus de travailleurs payés (2,526,000) que les 
transports et l'administration publique a l'ensemble (tableau 
explicatif XLIV). 

Degre d'organisation syndicale dans l'industrie cana-
dienne 
En 1980, 32.2% de près de 9,599,000 travailleurs payés 

des groupes industriels figurant au tableau explicatif XLIV 
étaient membres de syndicats ouvriers sujets a la Loi contre 
32.6 % du chiffre approximatif revise et publié de 9,318,000 
travailleurs payés en 1979. II faut souligner que La proportion 
de I'effectif syndical vis-à-vis l'emploi total donne seulement 
une mesure approximative du succès des syndicats ouvriers 
dans leurs organisations vu que les totaux d'emploi corn-
prennent un nombre élevé de directeurs Ct travailleurs 
professionnels qui de coutume ne sont pas admissible a 
titre des membres de syndicats ouvriers. 

Le nombre approximatif de travailleurs a gages et salaries 
dans les industries manufactunères au Canada en 1980 était 
de 2,053,000 et de ce nombre 887,115 étaient membres de 
syndicats ouvriers. Dans I'industrie de transportation, 441,191 
d'un nombre approximatif de 829,000 travailleurs étaient 
syndiqués; dans l'administration publique, 503,904 d'un 
nombre approximatif de 743,000 travailleurs; dans la cons-
truction 274,731 d'un nombre approximatif de 476,000 
travailleurs; et dans les industries du service, 688,467 d'un 
nombre approximatif de 2,839,000 travailleurs étaient 
membres de syndicats ouvriers. Le groupe de mines, carrières 
et puit de pétrole avait 62,779 membres syndiqués d'un 
nombre approximatif de 193,000 travailleurs dans ce groupe; 
le commerce avait 150,159 membres syndiqués d'un nombre 
approximatif de 1,683,000 travailleurs; l'exploitation fores-
tière avait 26,700 membres syndiqués d'un nombre approxi-
matif de 69,000 travailleurs et les finances avaient 14,760 
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in that industry. The broad industrial groupings shown 
in Text Table XLIV can be ranked in order of degree 
of union organization and proportion of paid workers 
organized, as follows: 

membres syndiqués d'un nombre approximatif de 581,000 
dans cette industrie. Les vastes groupements industriels mdi-
qués au tableau explicatif XLIV peuvent dtre classifies par le 
degré d'organisation syndicale et Ia proportion de travailleurs 
payes et organisCs, et comme suit: 

Per cent of 
Industry group 	 workers unionized 

Groupe d 'industries 	 Pourcentage de 
travailicurs syndiqués 

Public administration - Fonction publique 67.8 
Construction 57.6 
Fishing and trapping - Péche et piégeage 55.3 
Transportation, communications and other utilities - Transports, communications 

et autres services d'utilité publique 53.2 
Manufacturing - Fabrication 43.2 
Forestry - Exploitation forestière 38.6 
Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines carrières et puits de pétrole 32.5 
Service industries - Industries du service 24.2 
Trade -. Commerce 8.9 
Finance - Finances 2.5 
Agriculture - Agricole 0.4 

Aux termes de l'application industrieile, de même que 
dans les ressources touchant l'effectif et les finances, les 
syndicats ouvriers ayant leur siege social aux tats-Unis 
demeurent Ia force principale dans le mouvement syndical 
canadien et constituent un des liens économiques les plus 
importants entre le Canada et les tats-Unis. En 1980, 
environ 50.2 % des syndiqués des principaux groupes d'in-
dustries au Canada dtaient représentés par des syndicats 
internationaux. 

Comme l'indique le tableau explicatif XLII en 1980 les 
syndicats internationaux avaient leur effectif canadien 
concentré principalement dans les industries manufacturières 
(43.0 %), l'industrie de construction (16.1 %) et les trans-
ports (13.5 %). 

Le tableau explicatif XLV indique le degré du syndicalis-
me international entre les groupes industriels principaux en 
1980. Dans l'industrie de Ia construction les membres de 
syndicats internationaux comprenaient 52.6 % des travail-
leurs, 26.0 % dans les mines, 32.5 % dans l'industrie manu-
facturiêre, 25.2 % dans les transports, 29.5 % dans I'exploi-
tation forestière, 7.4 % dans le commerce, 5.7 % dans les 
industries du service, 3.2 % dans I'administration publique et 
1.6 % dans les finances. Par contre, l'administration publique 
comptait 31.2% de tous les membres de syndicats na-
tionaux, y compris les groupements de fonctionnaires publics 
(tableau explicatif XLIII), tandis que trois autres groupes 
industriels - manufacturier, transports et industries du 
service - comptaient un autre 63.6 % de l'effectif total de 
syndicats nationaux. 

In terms of industrial coverage, as well as member-
ship and financial resources, international unions 
with headquarters in the United States remain the 
dominant force in the Canadian labour movement 
and constitute one of the major economic links 
between Canada and the United States. In 1980, 
international union represented some 50.2 17o of total 
union membership in Canada's major industrial 
groups. 

As illustrated in Text Table XLII. in 1980 inter-
national unions had their greatest concentration cf 
Canadian membership in the manufacturing industries 
(43.0%), construction (16.1%) and the transportation 
industry (13.5%). 

Text Table XLV indicates the degree of inter-
national unionism among major industrial groups in 
Canada in 1980. International union members in 
construction comprised 52.6% of the workers. 26.0% 
in mining, 32.5% in manufacturing, 25.2% in trans-
portation, 29.5% in forestry, 7.4% in trade, 5.7% 
in service industries, 3.2% in public administration, 
and 1 .6% in finance. In contrast, public adminis-
tration accounted for 31.2% of all members in 
national unions, including government employees' 
organizations (Text Table XLIII), while three other 
industrial groups - manufactu ring, transportation 
and service industries - accounted for a further 
63.6% of the total membership of national unions. 
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The proportion of the paid labour force organized 
by national, or purely Canadian, unions in the major 
industrial groupings varied widely, from 0.9% of the 
employees in finance to 64.6% of the public admini-
stration workers (Text Table XLVI). The largest con-
centration of Canadian employees belonging to 
national unions was in the province of Quebec. Here, 
in 1980, the Confederation of National Trade Unions 
accounted for about one eighth of the 1,538,770 
national union members throughout the country. The 
aluminium, shipbuilding, construction and textile 
industries are among the industries in Quebec or-
ganized almost entirely by national unions. 

Outside Quebec, national unions are prominent 
in only a few industries, including railways, telephone 
services, and the fishing industry. Thus, with the 
exception of the Confederation of National Trade 
Unions in Quebec, national unions fulfill a relatively 
minor role in Canadian organized industry, and the 
large and highly organized industries in both primary 
and secondary activities are represented almost ex-
clusively by international unions. 

The following data illustrates the relative strength 
of international and national unions among employees 
of the major industrial groups in Canada in 1980. 

La proportion de Ia main-d'oeuvre payee, organisée par 
des syndicats nationaux, ou c'est-à-dire purement canadiens, 
dans les groupements industriels principaux a vane de 0.9 % 
des employés des finances a 64.6 % des employés d'adminis-
tration publique (tableau explicatif XLVI). C'est au Québec 
que les syndicats nationaux comptent le plus de membres. 
En 1980, Ia Confédération des syndicats nationaux y comp-
tant environ un huitième des 1,538,770 membres des na-
tionaux au pays. L'industrie de l'aluminium, les chantiers 
manitimes et les industries de la construction et du textile 
sont parmi celles du Québec oO l'organisation de I'activité 
syndicale revient presque entièrement aux syndicats na-
tionaux. 

Dans les autres provinces, les syndicats nationaux ne 
dominent que dans quelques branches d'activité, parmi 
lesquelles se trouvent Ies chemins de fer, les services télé-
phoniques et Ia péche. Ainsi, sauf dans le cas de Ia confédé-
ration des syndicats nationaux au Québec, les syndicats 
nationaux n'exercent qu'un role d'importance relativement 
faible dans le syndicalisme au Canada. Les syndicats inter-
nationaux groupent presque Ia totalité des travailleurs des 
industries primaires et secondaires. 

Les données suivantes démontrent Ia force relative des 
syndicats nationaux et internationaux entre les employés de 
groupements industriels au Canada en 1980. 

Industry group 

Groupe d'industries 

Per cent distribution of paid workers unionized 

Repartition procentuelle de travailleurs payCs syndiqués 

All 	 International 	 National 
unions 	 unions 	 unions 1  

Tous 	 Syndicats 	 Syndicats 
les syndicats 	internationaux 	nationaux I 

Fishing and trapping - Péche et plCgeage 

Forestry - Exploitation forestière 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et puits de pétrole 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 

Construction 

Transportation, communication and other utilities - Transports, 
communications et autres services d'utilité publique 

Trade - Commerce 

Finance - Finances 

Service industries .- Industries du service 

Public administration - Fonction publique 

I Includes government employees' organizations. 
I Y compris les groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
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TEXT TABLE XLI. Distnl,ution of Local Union Branches and Membership of All Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, by Industry Group, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLI. Repartition des syndicats locaux et de i'elfectif de tous les syndicats ouvriers dCciarants au Canada, scion Ic groupe d'industries, 1980 

Number Locals Membership Women members 
of 
unions Locaux Effectif Membres féminins 

Nombre 
de Number Per cent Number Per cent Number Per cent Per cent Per cent 
syndicats of total women women women 

locals members members mensbers 
n ustry VOUP of of total of total 

G 	u e dindustries CO 	' P 
industry 
membership 

women 
membership 

union 
membership 

Nombre Pour- Nombre Pour- Nombre Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
centage centage de membres de members de membres 
du total feminins fdminins fdminins 
des dam dans dans 
beaux leffectif Feffectif l'effectif 

industriel féminin global 

AgrIculture 10 10 0.1 509 -. 186 36.5 •. . - 

Forestry - Exploitation forestieres 12 68 0.5 26,700 0.9 300 1.1 -. - - 

Fishing and trapping - Péche et pidgeage 4 33 0.3 4,424 0.1 162 3.7 - - - - 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et puils 
de pétrok 46 235 1.8 62,779 2.0 1,779 2.8 0.2 0.1 

Metal mines - Mines métalliques 14 105 0.8 37,902 1.2 1,201 3.2 0.2 0.1 

Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 11 36 0.3 11,965 0.4 295 2.5 - - - - 

Other mines - Autres mines 21 94 0.7 12.912 0.4 283 2.2 -- - - 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 499 3,992 30.5 887,115 28.7 168,087 19.0 18.0 5.4 

Food and beverages - Atiments et boissons 41 459 3.5 122,946 4.0 31,297 25.5 3.3 1.0 

Tobacco - Tabacs 5 20 0.2 5,597 0.2 2,389 42.7 0.3 0.1 

Rubber - Caoutchouc 32 156 1.2 25,141 0.8 5,641 22.4 0.6 0.2 

Leather - Cuir 12 49 0.4 9,347 0.3 5,362 57.4 0.6 0.2 

Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, bonneterie et 
vêtementa 34 350 2.7 80,955 2.6 53,063 65.6 5.7 1.7 

Wood - Bois 25 171 1.3 67,186 2.2 4.430 6.6 0.5 0.1 

Furniture 	Meubles ci articles d'ameublement 23 110 0.8 14,445 0.5 2,915 20.2 0.3 0.1 

Paper - Papier 35 449 3.4 95.792 3.1 7,455 7.8 0.8 0.2 

Printing - Imprsmcric 24 184 1.4 32,644 1.0 7,136 21.9 0.8 0.2 

Primary metal - Mdtaux primaires 27 227 1.7 90,448 2.9 2,295 2,5 0.2 0.1 

Metal fabrication - Fabrication métallique 43 469 3.6 64,250 2.1 6,232 9.7 0.7 0.2 

Machinery - Machines 31 219 1.7 32,837 1.1 1,778 5.4 0.2 - - 

Transportation equipment - Matérielde transport 33 240 1.8 120,397 3.9 9.718 8.1 1.0 0.3 

Electrical products - Appareils et materiel élcctriques 29 283 2.2 58,138 1.9 18,857 32.4 2.0 0.6 

Non-metallic mineral products - Produits des minéraux 
non mCsalliques 34 252 1.9 29.410 0.9 2,610 8,9 0.3 0.1 

Petroleum and coal products - Produits du pCtroleet du 
charbon 7 29 0.2 4,179 0,1 56 1.3 

Chemicals- Peodultscttimlques 30 212 1.6 18,996 0.6 1,806 9.5 0.2 0.1 

Miscellaneous - Divers 34 113 0.9 14,407 0.5 5,047 35.0 0.5 0.2 

Construction industry - Industriede is construction 31 587 43 274,731 8.9 1,758 0.6 0.2 0.1 

Transportation, 	communication 	and 	other 	utilities - 
Transports, communications et autres services d'atilité 
publique 103 2,404 18.3 441.191 14.2 87,877 19.9 9.4 2.8 

Transportation, storage and communication - Transports, 
enteeposage et communications 81 2,239 17.1 380,890 12.3 78,454 20.6 8.4 2.5 

Gus, water and electric utilities - Services de gui, d'eau et 
délectricitC 22 165 1.2 60,301 1.9 9,423 15.6 1.0 0.3 

Trade - Commerce 89 595 4.5 150,159 4.9 53,411 35.6 5.8 1.7 

Wholesale trade - Commerce degros 46 276 2.1 30.652 1.0 3,547 11.6 0.4 OJ 

Retail trade - Commerce de detail 43 319 2.4 119,507 3.9 49.864 41.7 5.4 1.6 

Finance-. Finances 26 145 1.1 14,760 0.5 9,412 63.8 1.0 0.3 

Service industries - Industriesdu service 92 3,699 28.2 688,467 22.3 437,522 63.6 46.9 14.2 

Public administration - Fonction publique 64 3,061 23.4 503,940 16.3 170,056 33.8 18.2 5.5 

Other' - Total - Autres 1  - - - 38,077 1.2 2,333 6.1 0.3 0.1 

Total 2 2 2 3,092,852 100.0 932,883 30.2 100.0 30.2 

I Pensioners. unemployed, etc. 
I RetraitCs, en chOmage, etc. 
2 These columns are non-additive; many local unions have membership in more than one industry group. 
2 Ccv colonnes ne peuvent itre additionnCes; ptusieurs syndicats beaux consptent des memhres appurtenant 1 plus dune branche d'industrtc 
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TEXT TABLE XLII. Distribution of Local Union Branches and Membership of Reporting International Labour Organizations in Canada, by Industry Group, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATW XLII. Repartition des syndicats locaux et de I'effectif des syndicats ouvriers internationaux déclarants au Canada, selon le groupe d'industnes, 
1980 

Nun1cr Lc'th Membership Women merfter,  
of 
unions Locaux Effectif Membres lCrninins 

Nornbrc 
de Number Per cent Number Per cent Number Per cent Per cent Per cent 
syndicats of total women women women 

locals members members members 
Industry group of of total of total 

industry women union 
Groupe d'industries membership membership membership 

Nombre Pour- Nombre Pour- Nombre Pourcentage Pourcentage Pourcentage 
centage ccntatc de membres de membres de mensbres 
du total féminins fénrinins féminins 
des dam darts duos 
beaux l'effectif l'effcctif l'cffecrif 

industriel féminin global 

Agriculture 8 8 0.2 483 - - 182 37.7 0.1 

Forestry - Fxploitation forestiéres 8 23 0.6 20,384 1.3 261 1.3 0.1 - - 

Fishing and trapping - Péche el piegeage I 3 - 695 -. - - - - 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, careières et puits 
de pétrole 26 175 4.4 $0,140 3.2 1,457 2.9 0.5 0.1 

Metal nines - Mmci métalliques 9 93 2.4 32,611 2.1 1,056 3.2 0.4 0.1 

Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 6 25 0.6 11,102 0.7 242 2.2 0.1 

Other mines - Autres mines II 57 1.4 6,427 0.4 159 2.5 - - 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 314 2,755 69.1 667,301 43.0 135,498 20.3 47.1 8.7 

Food and bcvcragcs - Alrmcnts et boissons 26 263 6.6 92.068 5.9 22.609 24.6 7.9 1.4 

Tobacco - Tabacs 2 16 0.4 4.968 0.3 2,213 44.6 0.8 0.1 

Rubber 	Caoutchouc 21 119 3.0 20,142 1.3 4,862 24.1 1.7 0.3 

Leather - Cut.r 10 38 1.0 7,493 0.5 4,271 57.0 1.4 0.3 

Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles, bonneterie et 
vttements 23 252 6.3 62,907 4.0 44,114 70.1 15.3 2.8 

Wood - Bois 14 97 2.4 60,535 3.9 4.135 6.8 1.4 0.3 

Furniture - Meubles et articles d'ameublement 17 76 1.9 11,969 0.8 2,779 23.2 1.0 0.2 

Paper - Papier 23 141 3.5 15.145 1.0 2,465 16.3 0.9 0.2 

Printing - Imprimerte 14 130 3.3 29.523 1.9 5,809 19.7 2.0 0.4 

Primary metal - Métaux prirnaires 15 183 4.6 74,005 4.8 1,927 2.6 0.7 0.1 

Metal fabricating - Fabrication métauique 28 404 10.1 56,637 3.6 5,454 9.6 1.9 0.3 

Machinery - Machines 19 179 4.5 29,369 1.9 1,675 5.7 06 0.1 

Transportation equipment - Materiel de transport 20 197 4.9 108,513 7.0 9,366 8.6 3.2 0.6 

Electrical products - Appureilset materiel électriques 14 235 5.9 47,512 3.1 15,811 33.3 5.5 1.0 

Non-metallic mineral products - Produits dci nsinéraax 
non mCtalliques 22 205 5.2 25.260 1.6 2,490 9.9 0.9 0.2 

Petroleum and coal products .- Produits du pétrote et du 
charbon 3 5 0.1 73 . - -. - - - - 

Chemicals - Produittchimiques 17 127 3.2 9,171 0.6 1.035 11.3 0.4 0.1 

Miscellaneous - Divers 26 88 2.2 12,011 0.8 4,483 37.3 1.5 03 

Conslruction industry - lndustrie de Is construction 22 487 12.2 250.566 16.1 1,594 0.6 04 0.1 

Transportation, 	communication 	and 	other 	utilities - 
Transports, communications et autres services d'utilitC 
publique 45 951 23.8 209,118 13.5 13,849 6.6 4.8 0.9 

Transportation, 	storage 	and 	communication - Trans- 
ports, entrepoaagt Cl communications 35 887 22.2 185,213 11.9 10,988 5.9 3.8 0.7 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gal, d'eau et 
d'élecmricité 10 64 1.6 23,905 1.6 2.861 12.0 1.0 0.2 

Trade - Commerce 47 341 8.6 124,206 8.0 47,395 38.2 16.5 3.0 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 25 191 4.8 25,501 1.6 2,601 10.2 0.9 0.2 

Retail tradc - Commercededétail 22 150 3.8 98.705 6.4 44,794 45.4 15.6 2.8 

Finance - Finances 12 41 1.0 9,257 0.6 5,700 61.6 2.0 0.4 

Service industries - Industries du service 37 365 9.2 161,534 10.4 79,329 49.1 27.6 5.1 

Public administration - Fonction publique 18 244 6.1 23,576 1.5 309 1.3 0.1 - 

Other 5  - Total - Au(reut - - - 36,822 2.4 1,903 5.2 0.7 0.1 

Total 2 2 2 1,554,082 100.0 287,477 18.5 100.0 183 

Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
I Retraités, en chômage, etc. 
2 These columns are non-additive; many local unions have membership In more than one industry group. 
2 Ces colonnes ne peuvent Ctre additionnécs; plusieurs syndicats beaux comptent des membres appurtenant i plus d'une branche d'induatrie 
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Groupe d'industrics 

Nombre 	Pour- 	Nombre 	Pour' 
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women women women 
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TEXT TABLE XLIII. Distribution of Local Union Branches and Membership of Reporting National Labour Organizations' in Canada, by Industry Group, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLIII. Repartition des syndicats beaux et de I'effectif des syndicats ouvniers nationaux' dCclarantsauCanada. selon le groupe d'industries, 1980 

Agriculture 2 2 26 - 4 15.4 - - - 

Forestry - Exploitation foreslières 4 45 0.4 6.316 0.4 39 116 - - - 

Fishing and trapping - Péche ci plégeage 3 30 0.3 3.729 0.2 162 4.3 - -. 

Mines, quames and oil wells - Mines, carriêres et pails 
de pétrole 20 60 117 12,639 0.8 322 2.6 

Metal mines - Mines métalliques S 12 0.1 5,291 0.3 145 2.7 -. - 

Mineral fuels - Minéraux combustibles 5 11 0.1 863 0.1 53 6.1 - - - 

Other mines - Autres mines 10 37 0.4 6,485 0.4 124 19 - - - 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 185 1,237 13.6 219.814 14.3 32.589 14.8 5.1 2.1 

Food and beverages - Aliments es boissons 15 196 2.1 30,878 2.0 8.688 28.1 1.4 0.6 

Tobacco - Tabacs 3 4 - - 629 176 28.0 - - - 

Rubber - Caoutchouc 11 37 0.4 4,999 0.3 779 15.6 0.1 0.1 

Leather -- Cuir 2 11 0.1 1.854 0.1 1,091 58.9 0.2 0.1 

Textiles, knitting and clothing - Textiles. bonneterie Cl 
1.2 8.949 49.6 1.4 0.6 vétements 11 98 1.0 18,048 

Wood - Bins 11 74 0.8 6,651 0.4 295 44 

Furniture - Meubles ci articles d'ameubtement 6 34 0.3 2,476 0.2 136 5.5 -. - 

Paper- Papier 12 308 3.4 80,647 5.2 4,990 6.2 0.8 0.3 

Printing - Imprimerie 10 54 0.5 3,121 0.2 1.327 42.5 0.2 0.1 

Primacy metal- Métoux primairea 12 44 0.4 16,443 1.1 368 2.2 0.1 - - 

Metal fabricating - Fabrication metarnque 15 65 0.7 7,613 0.5 778 10.2 0.1 0.1 

Machinery - Machines 12 40 0.4 3.468 0.2 103 3.0  

Transportation euipmcnt -- Materiel de transport 13 43 0.4 11,884 0.8 352 3.0 0.1 

Electrical products - Appareils et materiel élecrriques 15 48 0.5 10,626 0.7 3,046 28.7 0.5 0.2 

Non-metallic 	mineral 	products 	Produits des minéraux 
47 0.5 4,150 0.3 120 2.9 -- - - non metallxues 12 

Petroleum and coal products - Produits du pétrole ci du 
0.3 56 1.4 charbon 4 24 0.2 4,106 - - -. 

Chemicals- Produitschimiques 13 85 0.9 9,825 0.6 771 7.9 0.1 

Miscellaneous - Divers 8 25 0.2 2,396 0.2 564 23.5 0.1 - - 

Construction industry - lndustrue do Is construction 9 100 1.1 24,165 1.6 164 0.7 - -. 

Transportation, 	communication 	and 	other 	utilities - 
Transports, communications ci autres services d'utilité 
publique 58 1,453 15.9 232,073 15.1 74,028 31.9 11.5 4.8 

Transportation, storage and communication - Transports, 
14.8 195,677 12.7 67,466 34.5 10.5 4.4 entreposage et communications 46 1,352 

Gas, water and electric utilities - Services de gaz, d'eau 
18.0 1.0 0.4 ci dClectricitC 12 101 1.1 36,396 2.4 6,562 

Trade - Commerce 42 254 2.8 25,953 1.7 6,016 23.2 0.9 0.4 

Wholesale trade - Commerce de gros 21 85 0.9 5,151 0.3 946 18.4 0.1 0.1 

Retail trade - Commercededétail 21 169 1.8 20,802 1.4 5,070 24.4 0.8 0.3 

Finance - Finances 14 104 1.1 5,503 0.4 3,712 67.5 0.6 0.2 

Service industries - Industries du service 55 3,334 36.6 526,933 34.2 358,193 68.0 55.5 23.3 

Public administration - Fonction publique 46 2,817 30.8 480,344 31.2 169,747 35.3 26.3 11.0 

Other2  -Total -Autres 2  - - - 1,255 0.1 430 34.2 0.1 -. 

Total 3 3 3 1,538,770 100.0 645,406 41.9 100.0 41.9 

I Includes government employees' arganizationt. 
I Comprend les groupements de fonctionnaires publics. 
2 Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
2 Retraites, en chómage, etc. 
3 These columns are non-additive; many local unions have membership in more than one industry group. 
3 Ces colonnes ne peuvent itre additionnés; plusieurs syndicats beaus comptcnt des membres appurtenant i plus d'une branche dindustrie. 
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TEXT TABLE XLIV. Paid Workers and Membership of All Reporting Labour Organizations in Canada, Classified by Industry Group, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XUV.  Trshuzs payés et l'effectif de tous lea syndicats ouvriers déclarants au Canada, classifies par groupe d'industries, 1980 

Paid Union members -- Effectifs des syndicats 

( 
workersl  

Travailleurs Per cent Male Per cent Female Per cent 
n ustry group 	/ payes' of paid of paid of paid 

workers workers workers 
Groupe d'induutries Total 

Pourcentage Hommes Pourcentage Femmea Pourcentage 
des travail- des travail- des travail- 
leurs payés leurs pays leurs payés 

Agriculture 125,000 509 0.4 323 0.2 186 0.2 

Forestry - Exploitation forestière 69,000 26.700 38.6 26,400 38.2 300 0.4 

Fishing and trapping - Péche et piégeage 8.000 4,424 55.3 4,262 53.3 162 2.0 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carriéres et puits de 
pétrole 193,000 62,779 32.5 61,000 31.5 1,779 1.0 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 2,053,000 887,115 43.2 719,028 35.0 168.087 8.2 

Construction 476,000 274,731 57.6 272,973 57.3 1,758 0.3 
Transportation, 	communication 	and 	other 	utilities - 

Transports, communications Ct autres services dutilit 
publique 829,000 441,191 53.2 353,314 42,6 87,877 10.6 

Trade 	Commerce 1,683,000 150,159 8.9 96,748 5.8 53,411 3.1 

Finance - Finances 581.000 14.760 2.5 5,348 0.9 9,412 1.6 

Service industries - Industries du service 2,839,000 688,467 24.2 250,945 8.8 437,522 15.4 

Public administralion - Fonction publique 743,000 503,940 67.8 333,884 45.0 170.056 22.8 

Other2 - Total - Autres2 - 38,077 - 35,744 - 2.333 - 

Total 9,599.000 3,092,852 32.1 2,159,969 22.5 932,883 9.7 

I Source: Labour Force, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 7 1-1,Table 22. 
Source: La Main-d'oeuvre, Statistique Canada. no 71-001 au catalogue, tableau 22. 

2 Pensioners, unemployed, etc. 
2 Retraités. en chbmage, etc. 

TEXT TABLE XLV. Paid Workers and Membership of International Labour Organizations in Canada. Classified by Industiy Group, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLV. Travailleurs paves et I'effectif des syndicats ouvriers internationaux au Canada, classifies par groupe d'industries, 1980 

Paid Union members - Effectifu des syndicats 
workers t  

Travailleurs Per cent Male Per cent Female Per cent 
Industry group payés t of paid of paid of paid 

workers workers workers 
Groupe d'industries Total 

Pourcentage Hommes Pourcentage Femmes Pourcentage 
des travail- des travail- des travail- 
leurs payCs leurs payés leurt payés 

Agriculture 125,000 483 0.4 301 0.2 182 0.2 

Forestry - Exploitation forestire 69,000 20,384 29.5 20,123 29.1 261 0.4 

Fishing and trapping - PCche et piégeage 8,000 695 8.7 695 8.7 - - 

Mines, quarries and oil wells - Mines, carrières et puits de 
pélrole 193,000 50.140 26.0 48,683 25.2 1.457 0.8 

Manufacturing - Fabrication 2.053,000 667.301 32.5 531,803 25.9 135.498 6.6 

Construction 476,000 250,566 52.6 248,972 52.3 1.594 0.3 

Transportation, 	communication 	and 	other 	utilities - 
Transports, communications et autres services d'ulilité 
publique 829,000 209.118 25.2 195,269 23.5 13,849 1.7 

Trade - Commerce 1,683,000 124.206 7.4 76.811 4.6 47.395 2.8 

Finance - Finances 581,000 9.257 1.6 3,557 0.6 5,700 1.0 

Service industries -- Industries du service 2,839,000 161,534 5.7 82.205 2.9 79,329 2.8 

Public administration - Fonction publique 743,000 23,576 3.2 23.267 3.2 309 

Other2 - Total - Autres2 - 36,822 - 34.919 - 1,903 - 

Total 9,599,000 1,554,082 16.2 1,266,605 13.2 287,477 3.0 

I Source: Labour f'brce, Statistics Canada, Catalogue 7 I'001. Table 22. 
I Source: l.a Main d'oeuvre. Statistique Canada, no 71-001 au catalogue, tableau 22 
2 Pensioners, unemployed etc. 
2 Retraités, en chónsage, etc. 
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Figure IX 

Degree of Union Organization by Industry, 1980 

Degré d'organisation syndicale, par industrie, 1980 

All unions - bus les syndicals 3,092,852 (31.8%) 
All Industries 

Toutes industries 
	International 1,554,082 (15.8%) 

National 1,538,170 (16.0%) 
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LABOUR ORGANIZATION FINANCIAL 
STATISTICS 

Text Tables XLVII to LXV contain statistics 
derived from the financial statements comprising 
Section "B" of annual returns filed by labour organi-
zations for fiscal years ending in 1980. 

Within six months after the close of each fiscal 
year, every labour organization subject to the Act is 
required to fIle financial statements showing assets 
and liabilities, including certain specified assets in 
Canadian dollars and Canadian securities; income and 
expenditure for the fiscal period, including receipts 
from members resident in Canada, and specified 
payments to residents in Canada for salaries and 
wages, strike benefits and welfare payments. In 
addition, reporting organizations having their head-
quarters outside Canada must provide a detailed 
statement of dues, initiation fees, per capita taxes 
and assessments paid by members in Canada. 

STATISTIQUE FINANCItRE DES SYNDICATS 

Les tableaux explicatifs XLVII a LXV renferment des 
statistiques tirées des états financiers constituant la section 
"B" des declarations annuelles dëposées par les syndicats 
ouvriers pour les années financiêres terminées en 1980. 

Dans les six mois qui suivent la fin de chaque année fi-
nanciêre, tous les syndicats ouvriers assujettis a Ia Loi sont 
tenus de presenter des états financiers indiquant leur actif 
et leur passif, y compris certains avoirs en dollars canadiens 
et en valeurs canadiennes; les revenus et les dépenses pour Ia 
période fInanciêre y compris les contributions versées par les 
membres résidant au Canada et les paiements verses a des 
résidants canadiens pour traitements et salaires, indemnités 
de grève et prestations de bien-étre. De plus, les syndicats 
déclarants ayant leur siege social hors du Canada doivent 
presenter un rapport détaillé des redevances et cotisations, 
des droits d'admission, des redevances individuelles et des 
cotisations payés par les membres résidant au Canada. 

It should be emphasized that the data presented 
in the tables do not provide complete information on 
labour union financial affairs in Canada. For instance, 
compliance with the reporting provisions of the legis-
lation requires that financial statements filed by inter-
national unions disclose only those selected expendi-
tures incurred on behalf of their membership in 
Canada as prescribed in the regulations to the Act; 
namely: salaries, wages and other remuneration of 
officers and employees resident in Canada; strike 
payments to members and locals in Canada; and 
pension and welfare payments to beneficiaries in 
Canada, thus ignoring the costs to internationals of 
any additional services rendered to their Canadian 
membership. Likewise, the financial data relating to 
the union side of Canadian operations reflect only 
income in the form of union dues and assessment 
from members resident in Canada, ignoring such 
sources of income as interest earnings and dividends 
on investments. Furthermore, the reporting provisions 
of the statute apply to parent labour organizations 
only, and the financial statements required by the 
legislation reflect only the Imancial transactions 
within the authority of parent labour organizations. 
Local unions or branches and other subordinate 
labour bodies are deemed to fall outside the scope of 
the legislation. Hence, the financial data presented in 
the tables on assets in Canada, for instance, refer 
solely to assets held in the name of a parent national 
or international union, as distinct from assets that 
may be held in the name of a local, branch, or other 
auxiliary organization, for, or on behalf of, a parent 
labour organization. Consequently, the financial 
statements presented in this report do not reflect the 
total financial transactions of international labour 

II faut rappeler ici que les chiffres que foumissent les 
tableaux et la présente section ne donnent pas de renseigne-
ments complets sur les affaires fInancières des syndicats au 
Canada. Par exemple, pour assurer la bonne execution de Ia 
Loi, les états fmanciers soumis par les syndicats interna-
tionaux rapportent seules certaines données financières qui 
ont été subies au nom de leur effectif au Canada comme 
l'exige les rêglements de Ia Loi et réparties comme suit: salai-
res, traitements et autres éléments de rémunérations verses 
aux dirigeants et employés résidant au Canada; indemnités 
de grève verses a des membres et a des sections locales au 
Canada; et prestations de retraite et bien-ëtre verses a des 
bénéficiaires résidant au Canada, ne tenant pas compte des 
frais aux syndicats internationaux encourus a cause de tout 
service additionnel rendu a leur effectif canadien. De mëme, 
les données financières se rapportent strictement aux opéra-
tions canadiennes déclarant seulement les redevances et 
cotisations de membres résidant au Canada, ne tenant pas 
compte de telles sources de revenu comme intérëts et divi-
dendes perçus sur les placements. En plus, les exigences de 
la loi en matière de declaration ne s'appliquent qu'aux 
organismes mères, et les états financiers dont le dépôt est 
obligatoire ne laissent voir que des transactions fmancières 
qui relèvent des organismes mères. Les syndicats locaux ou 
succursales et autres organismes syndicaux subalternes sont 
exclus de faire rapport aux termes de Ia loi. En consequence, 
les données financiêres relatives aux elements d'actif situés au 
Canada, par exemple, ne se rapportent qu'aux elements déte-
nus au nom d'un syndicat international ou national mere 
considérEs en tant qu'actif distinct de l'actif pouvant ëtre 
détenu au nom d'une section locale, d'une succursale ou 
d'un organisme auxiliaire pour un syndicat mere ou a l'acquit 
d'un syndicat mere. Par consequent, les états financiers qui 
sont présentes dans ce rapport ne rapportent pas les revenus 
et dépenses totales subies au Canada par les syndicats inter- 
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organizations in Canada, but have been compiled on 	nationaux, mais ont te tires des états financiers que les 
the basis of the financial data required to be reported 	syndicats ont déposé en conformité des exigences et des 
by the statute and the regulations made pursuant 	rêglements de Ia loi. 
thereto. 

Assets Liabilities and Net Worth 

In Text Table XLVII are presented data on assets, 
liabilities and net worth of all three types of labour 
organizations filing returns for fiscal years ending in 
1980; namely, international unions, national unions 
and organizations comprised of government em-
ployees at the federal and provincial levels. For that 
year, assets of all reporting organizations amounted 
to S2,436,893,000 distributed as follows: inter-
national unions, $2,276,843,000: national unions, 
$76,790,000; and government employees organi-
zations, $83,260,000. Total liabilities stood at 
$472,762,000 distributed as follows: international 
unions, $423.1 14,000; national unions, $26,993,000; 
and government employees' organizations, 
$22,655,000. The overall net worth of reporting 
labour organizations at the end of fiscal 1980 a-
mounted to $1,964,131,000 as follows: interna-
tional unions, $1 ,853 .729,000; national unions, 
$49,797,000; and government employees' organi-
zations, $60,605,000. 

Investments in Canada 
In 	1980, 	investments 	amounting 	to 

$1,824,310,000 accounted for 80.1% of the total 
assets held by international unions, of which 
$122,252,000 or 54% of all assets, was composed of 
investments in Canada as follows: government of 
Canada securities, $70,421,000 or 576% of all 
Canadian investments: Canadian provincial and muni-
cipal securities, $33,975,000 or 27.8% of Canadian 
investments; and bonds and stocks of resident corpo-
rations, $17,856,000 or 14.6% of the total invest-
ments by international unions in Canada. Cash assets 
in Canadian currency maintained by international 
unions in 1980 amounted to $30,052,000 or 19.7% 
of all identifiable Canadian assets. In 1980, invest-
ments also represented the major proportion of the 
total assets of national unions, $33,692,000 or 
43.9% and government employees' organizations, 
$52,696,000 or 63.3%. 

Amounts reported in the cash assets category 
constituted 21.7% of the total assets of national 
unions and 3.9% of the total assets of government 
employees' organizations, while the amounts reported 
for cash and investments taken together, accounted 
for 65.6% of the total assets of national unions and 
672% of the total assets of government employees' 
organizations. 

Actif, passif et avoir net 

Dans le tableau explicatif XLVII on trouve des donnees 
relatives a l'actif, passif et avoir net des trois categories de 
syndicats ouvriers présentant des declarations pour les années 
financières terminées en 1980; c'est-à-dire, les syndicats 
internationaux, les syndicats nationaux et les groupements 
de fonctionnaires publics, fédCraux et provinciaux. Pour 
cette année-ki l'actif de tous les syndicats déclarants s'élevait 
a $2,436,893,000 répartis comme suit: syndicats 
internationaux, $2,276,843,000; syndicats nationaux, 
$76,790,000; et groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
$83,260,000. Le passif total était de $472,762,000 répartis 
comme suit: syndicats internationaux, $423,114,000: syn-
dicats nationaux, $26,993,000; et groupements de fonc-
tionnaires publics, $22,655,000. L'avoir net des syndicats 
déclarants a Ia fin de l'année financière 1980 s'élevait a 
$1 ,964, 131,000 comme suit: syndicats internationaux, 
$1,853,729,000; syndicats nationaux, $49,797,000; et 
groupements de fonctionnaires publics, $60,605,000. 

Placements au Canada 
En 1980, les placements s'élevant a $1,824,310,000 

constituaient 80.1 % de l'actif total des syndicats interna-
tionaux, dont $122,252,000 ou 5.4% du total se com-
posaient de placements effectués au Canada comme suit: 
obligations du Gouvernement du Canada, $70,421,000 ou 
57.6 % de tous les placements effectués au Canada; obliga-
tions des provinces et des municipalités canadiennes, 
$33,975,000 ou 27.8% des placements effectués au Canada; 
et actions et obligations de corporations établies au Canada, 
$17,856,000 ou 14.6% de tous les placements effectués au 
Canada par les syndicats internationaux. L'encaisse en 
monnaie canadienne maintenue par les syndicats interna-
tionaux en 1980 s'élevait a $30,052,000 ou 19.7% de tout 
l'actif canadien identifiable. En 1980, les placements consti-
tuaient Ia majeure partie de l'actif global des syndicats 
nationaux, $33,692,000 ou 439 % et des associations de 
fonctionnaires publics, $52,696,000 ou 63.3 %. 

Les montants declares comme encaisse constituaient 
21.7 % de l'actif global des syndicats nationaux et 3.9 % de 
l'actif global des associations de fonctionnaires publics, 
tandis que l'addition des montants inscrits au titre de l'en-
caisse et des placements constituait 65.6% de l'actif total 
des syndicats nationaux et 67.2 % de l'actif total des associa-
tions de fonctionnaires publics. 
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TEXT TABLE XLVII. Balance Sheet of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLVII, Bilan de tous les syndicats ouvriersdéclarants, 1980 

International National Goscinineni 
unions unions employees 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicats Groupements de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

publics 

% S'OOO $'OOO 	 $'OOO 

Assets - Act if: 

I. Cash on hand and on deposit - En cause Ct déphls: 
(a) In Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens 30,052 1.3 16,712 21.7 3,215 3.9 49,979 2.0 
(b) In oilier currencies - En d'auires devises 130,772 5.8 - - - - 130,772 5.4 

2. Accounts receivable - Comptes) recevoir 39.507 1.7 15,541 20.3 9,802 11.8 64,850 2.7 

3. Investments and advances - Placements et avances: 
(a) Government of Canada - Gousernemest duCanada 70,421 3.1 611 0.8 122 0.2 71,154 19 
(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces Ci muni- 

cipalités canadiennes 33.975 1.5 2.322 3.0 142 0.2 36.439 1.5 
(c) Corporations in Canada -. Corporations au Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations ci debentures 14.808 0.6 1,137 1.5 773 0.9 16,718 0.7 
(ii) Stocks - Actions 3,048 0.1 852 1.1 I •- 3.901 0.2 

(d) Investments outside Canada - Placements horsdu Canada 1,267,197 55.7 - - 35 -. 1,267,232 52.0 
(e) Mortgages - Hypotlsèques 176,096 7.7 64 0.1 92 0.1 176,252 7.2 
(I) All other investments and advances - Tous autres place. 

ments et avances 258.765 11.4 28,706 37.4 51.531 61.9 339,002 13.9 

4. Land, buildings and equipment (net of depreciation) - Ter- 
rains. bitiments et materiel (moms dCpréciation) 227.222 10.0 9,069 11.8 16.712 20.0 253,003 10.4 

5. Other assets - Autres ClCmenis d'actif 24.980 1.1 1,776 2.3 835 1.0 27,591 1.1 

6. Total macti (items Ito 5) - Aclil total (posies I i 5) 2,276,843 100.0 76,790 100.0 83,260 100.0 2,436,893 100.0 

Liabilities and net worth 	Passjf ci avoir net: 

7. Accounts payable - Compies i payer 15.587 0.7 9.533 12.4 5,636 6.7 30.756 1.3 

8. Loans payable - Emprunis a payer 12,984 0.6 7,351 9.6 2,810 3.4 23,145 1.0 

9. Mortgages payable - 1-lypothêques i payer 10,878 0.5 4,997 6.5 4.741 5.7 20.616 0.8 

10. Other liabilities - Autres Cléments de pasaif 383.665 16.8 5,112 6.7 9,468 11.4 398,245 16.3 

11. Total liabilities (items 7 to 10) - Passif total (posies 7 a 10) 423,114 18.6 26,993 35.2 22.655 27.2 472,762 19.4 

12. Net  worth (item 6 minus 11)- Avoir net (poste 6 moints 11) 1,853,729 81.4 49,797 64.8 60,605 72.8 1.964,131 80.6 

13. Total liabilities and net wortti (items II and 12) - Passif total 
Ci muir net (posies II ci 12) 2.276.843 100.0 76.790 100.0 82,260 100.0 2.436.893 100.0 

TEXT TABLE XLVIII. Balance Sheet of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974.1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLVIII. Bilan de bus 1ev syndicats ouvners déclarants, 1962, 1974- 1980 

1962 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

ihousjnds of doilaxs - millers de dollars 

Assets - Actif: 

I. Cash on hand and on deposit - En caisse Ci dépôls: 
(a) In Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens 10,557 46,896 43,653 47,285 54,643 63,181 67,261 49,979 
(b) In other currencies - En d'autresdevises 130,871 182,191 116,304 93.881 109.871 115,175 121,811 130,772 

2. Accounts receivable - Contptes a recevoir 7,379 31,566 27,052 35.571 36,464 43.691 50,264 64,850 

3. Investments and advances - Placements Ct avances: 
(a) Government of Canada- Gouverneinent du Canada 18,735 31,046 34,603 30,648 37,985 46,559 60,978 71,154 
(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces et mum- 

cipalités canadiennes 15,084 23,626 20,250 26.648 36,700 39,482 40.205 36,439 
(c) Corporations in Canada - Corporations au Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations it debentures 2,425 20,671 23,061 23,878 14.408 17,134 16,461 16,718 
(ii) Stocks - Actions 828 4.244 3.910 3,552 3,534 4,131 4,069 3,901 

(4) Inyestments outside Canada - Placements horsdu Canada 335,161 780,678 888,599 958,487 998,971 1,099,562 1,220,884 1,267,232 
(e) Mortgages - Hypothëquen 123,373 171,920 186.567 193,868 187,558 183,916 171,713 176,252 
(0 All other investments and advances - Tout autres place- 

minis ci avances 78,176 118,487 160,522 169,753 196,970 240,147 291,627 339,002 

4. Land, buildings and equipment (net of depreciation) - Ter- 
rains, bitimentsei materiel (moms dCprCciation) 83,217 191,281 198,181 215,689 217,829 228,135 232,900 253,003 

5. Other assets - Autresdldments d'actif 16,840 13,824 15,515 19,745 22,818 21.758 24467 27,591 

6. Total amiSs (items ito 5) - Actif total (posies I iS) 822,646 1,616,430 1,718,217 1,819.005 1,917,751 2,102,871 2,300,640 2,436,893 

Liabilities and net worth - Passif et avoir net: 

7. ACcounts payable - Conspies 8 payer 6,437 18.199 19.685 18,302 20,068 22,404 28,500 30,756 

8. Loans payable - Empruntsà payer 17,431 12,491 11.953 13,066 13.228 12,694 20,632 23,145 

9. Mortgages payable - Hypothiqucsa payer 4,419 16,745 17.632 18,457 14,909 15.738 16,069 20,616 

10. Other liabilities - Autres élCments de passif 118,753 298,176 312.944 329.507 354,082 370,707 380,204 398,245 

11. Total liabilities (items 71010)- Pasaif total (postes 7 i 10) 147,040 345,611 362.214 379,332 402,287 421,543 445,405 472.762 

12. Net  worth (item 6 minus 11)- Avoir net (ponte 6 moths 11) 675,606 1,270,819 1,356,003 1,439,673 1,515,464 1.681,328 1,855,235 1,964.131 

13. Total liabilities and net worth (items II and 12)- Pamif total 
et avoir net (posies II e1 12) 822,646 1,616,430 1,718,217 1,819,005 1,917.751 2,102,871 2,300,640 2,436,893 



	

8,141 	27,302 	29,347 

	

130,871 	182,191 	116,304 

	

6,781 	22,956 	16,366 

	

17,346 	30,041 	33,785 

	

14,574 	22.149 	18,712 

	

2,319 	18,904 	20,894 

	

683 	3,097 	2,728 

	

335,161 	780,677 	888,565 

	

123,254 	171,610 	185,986 

	

77,412 	108,790 	140,931 

	

80,911 	180,621 	183,293 

	

16,557 	12,927 	14,572 

	

814,010 	1,561,265 	1,651,483 

34.152 
93,881 
23,077 

29,824 

25.090 

21,976 
2,587 

958,486 
193,349 

140,266 

197,488 
18,572 

1,738,748 

37,434 
109,871 
22,902 

37,170 

34,955 

12,028 
2,682 

998,920 
187,194 

153,614 

198,649 
20,447 

1,815,866 

	

50,453 	51.195 	30,052 

	

115,175 	121,811 	130,772 

	

26,364 	27,943 	39,507 

	

45,882 	59,400 	70,421 

	

36.629 	37.657 	33.975 

	

13,380 	14,410 	14,808 

	

3,153 	3.172 	3,048 

	

1,099,562 	1,220,884 	1,267,197 

	

183,766 	171,565 	176,096 

	

174,828 	217,581 ' 	258,765 

	

207,802 	209.783 	227,222 

	

19,168 	20,735 	24,980 

	

1,976,162 	2,156,136 	2,276,843 
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TEXT TABLE XLIX. Balance Sheet of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF XLIX Bilan des syndicats ouvners internationaux déclarants, 1962, 1974-1980 

1962 	1974 	1975 	1976 	1977 	1978 	1979 	1980 

thousands of dollars milliers de dollars 	- 

Assets - Actif: 

1. Cash on hand and on deposit - bit caisse et dépôts: 
(a) In Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens 
(b) In other currencies - En d'autres devises 

2. Accounts receivable - Comptes a recevou 
3. Investments and advances - Placements Ct avances: 

(a) Government of Canada - Gouvernemeist du Canada 
(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces et muni-

cipalités canadiennes 
(C) Corporations in Canada - Corporations au Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations Ct debentures 
(ii) Stocks - Actions 

(d) Investments outside Canada - Placements hors du Canada 
(e) Mortgages -- Hypothèques 
(0 All other investments and advances - bus autres place-

ments et avances 
4. Land, buildings and equipment (net of depreciation) - Ter-

rains. bãtiznents Ct materiel (moms depreciation) 
5. Other assets - Autres Ctéments d'actif 

6. Total assets (items Ito 5) - Actif total (pastes 1 C 5) 

Liabilities and net worth - Passif et avoir net: 

7. Accounts payable - Comptes i payer 
8. Loans payable - Emprunts it payer 
9. Mortgages payable - Hypothèques a payer 

10. Other liabilities - Autres ClCments de passif 
II. Total liabilities (items 7 to 10) - Passif total (pottes 7 C 10) 
12. Net worth (item 6 minus Il) - Avoir net (paste 6 mains II) 

13. Total liabilities and net worth (Items 11 and 12)- Passif total 
et avoir net (postes II Ct 12) 

	

5,766 	12,176 	11,434 	11,193 	12,640 	12,969 	17,179 	15.587 

	

16,976 	9,184 	6,817 	6,542 	7,284 	8.256 	12.446 	12,984 

	

4.313 	13,369 	13.032 	13,720 	9.682 	10.768 	9.544 	10,878 

	

118,235 	294.193 	309,413 	323,987 	343,980 	360.029 	365,643 	383,665 

	

145,290 	328.922 	340.696 	355,442 	373,586 	392,022 	404,812 	423,114 

	

668,720 	1,232,343 	1.310,787 	1,383,306 	1,442,280 	1,584,140 	1.751,324 	1.853,729 

	

814.010 	1,561,265 	1,651.483 	1.738,748 	1,215,866 	1,976,162 	2,156,136 	2.276.843 

TEXT TABLE L. Balance Sheet of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF L. Bilan des syndicats ouvriers nationaux dCclarants,1962,   1974-1980 

1962 	1974 	1975 	1976 	1977 	1978 	1979 	1980 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 	 - 

Assets - Actif: 

1. Cash on hand and on deposit - En caisse Ct dCpôts: 
(a) in Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens 
(b) in other currencies - En d'autres devises 

2. Accounts receivable - Comptes I recevoir 
3. Investments and advances - Placements et avances: 

(a) Government of Canada - Gouvernement do Canada 
(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces er muni-

cipalitCs canadiennes 
(c) Corporations in Canada - Corporations au Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations et debentures 
(ii) Stocks - Actions 

(d) Investments outside Canada - Placements hors du Canada 
(c) Mortgages - Hyposhèques 
(I) All other investments and advances - Tous autres place-

ments Ct avances 
4. Land, buildings and equipment (net of depreciation) - Ter-

rains. bitiments Ct materiel (moms dCprCciation) 
5. Other assets - Autres élCments dactif 

6. Total assets (items Ito 5) - Actif total (pastes I aS) 

Liabilities and net worth - Passif et avon net: 

7. Accounts payable - Comptes i payer 
S. Loans payable - Emprunts i payer 
9. Mortgages payable - Hypothèques a payer 

10. Other liabilities - Autres éléments de passif 
II. Total liabilities (items 7 to 10) - Pasnif total (postes 7 a 10) 
12. Net worth (item 6 minus 11) Avoir net (paste 6 moms IF) 

13. Total liabilities and net worth (items II and 12) - Pasaif total 
ci avoir net (poutes II et 12) 

1,987 5,312 7.985 7.947 10,449 9,957 12,737 16.712 

379 5,377 6,567 8,468 9,046 10,358 12,727 15,541 

1.261 740 615 616 632 451 1.421 611 

255 1,377 1,413 1.440 1,657 2.693 2,411 2,322 

80 1.261 1.757 1,496 1.293 2.739 1,041 1,137 
134 1.145 1,181 940 827 876 817 852 
- 1 34 1 51 - - 

119 247 420 361 211 54 54 64 

576 5,626 7,124 9.363 14,338 23,589 27.255 28,706 

1.949 3.149 3.400 5,108 5,830 6,698 7.546 9,069 
185 442 584 637 1.618 1.932 1.191 1,776 

6,925 24,677 31,080 36.377 45,952 59,347 67,200 76,790 

561 2,895 4,055 4,134 4.549 5,875 6,649 9,533 

450 2,748 3,715 4,748 4,782 2,954 4,672 7,351 

86 374 356 330 1,004 1.047 1.804 4.997 
242 1,519 1,591 1,936 3,618 5,162 3,965 5,112 

1.339 7,536 9.717 11,148 13.953 15.038 17,090 26,993 
5,586 17,141 21,363 25,229 31,999 44.309 50.110 49,797 

6,925 24,677 31,080 36,377 45,952 59,347 67,200 76.790 
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Figure X 

Total Assets of Reporting Labour Organizations, by Major Components, 1962, 1973-1980 

Actif des syndicats ouvriers déclarants, par principaux éléments, 1962, 1973-1 980 
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Figure XI 

Assets in Canada of international Unions, by Selected Components, 1962, 1973-1980 

Actif au Canada des syndicats internationaux, selon certains eléments', 1962, 1973-1980 
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TEXT TABLE LI. Balance Sheet of Reporting Government Employees Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATEF LI. Bilan des groupernents de fonctionnaires publics déclarants. 1962, 1974- 1980 

1962 	1974 	1975 	1976 	1977 	1978 	1979 	1980 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

429 14,282 6,321 5,186 6.760 2,771 3329 3,215 

219 3,233 4,119 4,026 4,516 6,969 9,594 9,802 

128 265 203 208 183 226 157 122 

255 100 125 118 88 160 137 142 

25 506 410 406 1,087 1.015 1,010 773 
12 2 1 25 25 102 80 I 
- - - - - -. - 35 
1 63 161 158 153 96 94 92 

188 4,071 12,467 20,124 29,018 41.730 46,791 51,531 

356 7,511 11,488 13,093 13.350 13,635 15,571 16,712 

97 455 359 536 753 658 541 835 

1.710 30,488 35,654 43,880 55,933 67,362 77,304 83,260 

110 3,128 4.196 2,975 2.879 3.560 4,672 5.636 

5 559 1,421 1,776 1,162 1,484 3.514 2,810 

19 3,002 4,244 4,407 4,223 3,923 4,721 4,741 

275 2,464 1,940 3,584 6,484 5,516 10,596 9,468 

409 9,153 11,801 12,742 14.748 14,483 23.503 22,655 

1,301 21,335 23,853 31,138 41.185 52,879 53.801 60,605 

1,710 30,488 35,654 43,880 55,933 67,362 77,304 83,260 

Assets - Actif: 

1. Cash on hand and on deposit - En caisse et dépóts: 
(a) In Canadian currency - En dollars canadiens 
(b) In other currencies In d'autres devises 

2. Accounts receivable - Coniptes a rccevoir 

3. Investments and advances - Placements et avances: 
(a) Government of Canada - Gouvernement du Canada 
(b) Canadian provinces and municipalities - Provinces et muni-

cipalités canadiennes 
(c) Corporations in Canada - Corporations an Canada: 

(i) Bonds and debentures - Obligations et debentures 
(ii) Stocks - Actions 

(dl Investments outside Canada - Placements hors du Canada 
(e) Mortgages - HypothCques 
(1) All other invesiments and advances - Tout autrea place-

ments et avances 

4. Land, buildings and equipment (net of depreciation) - Ter-
rains, bâtiments Ct materiel (moms ddprCciation) 

5. Other assets - Autres éléments d'actif 

6. Total asaclu (itemS 110$) - Aclif total (posIes I i 5) 

Liabilities and net worth - Passif et avoir net: 

7. Accounts payable - Cotnptes a payer 

8. Loans payable- 1-Imprunts a payer 

9. Mortgages payable - Hypothèques i payer 

10. Other liabilities - Autres dléments de passif 

II. Total liabilities (items 7 to 10) - Passif total (posIes 7 a 10) 

12. Net worth (Item 6 minus Il) - Awoir net (paste 6 moin.s Il) 

13. Total liabilities and net sorth (items II and 12)- Passif to-
tal et avoir net (posies II ci 12) 
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TEXT TABLE LII. Statement of Income and Expenditure of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LII. Etat des revenus et des dépenses de tous les syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1980 

International National Government 
unions unions employees' 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicata Groupements de 
internationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

publics 

$'OOO 	 % $'OOO 	% $'000 	 S 1000 

Income - Revenu 

I. Net  dues and assessments 1  - Redevances et cotisa-
lions nettest 

(a) From Canadian members - Dc membres canadiens 

(b) From other members - Dc tous autres membres 

2, Interest - Intérdts 

3. Dividends - Dividendes 

4. Rents - Loyers 

5. Other income - Autres revenus 

6. Total income (items Ito 5) - Revenu total (postes I 
5) 

99,987 7.8 114,150 91.0 72,455 89.7 286,592 19.2 

951,228 74.2 - - 19 - - 951,247 63.9 

163,760 12.8 4,408 3.5 6,487 8.0 174,655 11.7 

14,247 1.1 197 0.2 - - 14.444 1.0 

14,678 1.1 242 0.2 960 1.2 15,880 1.1 

38.662 3.0 6,414 5.1 854 1.1 45,930 3.1 

1,282,562 100.0 125,411 100.0 80,775 100.0 1,488,748 100.0 

Expenditure - Dépenses: 

7. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - Traite- 
ments, salajees et autres éléments de rémunération 
bruts: 

(a) Of 	officers 	and 	employees 	in 	Canada - Des 
dizigeants et emptoyës au Canada 	 26,452 	2.3 43.009 33.2 	25.675 34.8 95,136 7.0 

(b) Of oIlier officers and employees - Des autres dir)- 
geants et cmployés 	 302,111 	26.0 - - 	- - 302,111 22.1 

8. Office and adnsinistrative expenditure - Dépenses de 
bureau et d'adnsinistration 	 161,711 	13.9 26.320 20.3 	16,060 21.8 204,091 14.9 

9. Professional fees and expenses - Honoraires Ct frais 
pour services professionnels 	 30,898 	2.7 2,616 2.0 	1,451 2.0 34.965 2.6 

10, Strike benefit expenditure - Dépenses pour indensni' 
tél de grive: 

(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des mem-
bres eta des syndicats beaux au Canada 	 18,423 	 1.6 21,566 16.6 	6.269 8.5 46,258 3.4 

(b) To oshers - A d'autres 	 186,160 	16.0 - - 	- - 186,160 13.6 

II 	Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions 	Presta- 
lions de pension et de bien-étre payées par le syn- 
dical 

(a) To beneficiaries in Canada - A des bénéficiaires 
résidant au Canada 	 4,156 	0.3 1,081 0.8 	 6 -. 5,243 0.4 

(h) To other beneficiaries - A tout autre bénéficiaire 	 108,808 	9.4 - - 	- - 108,808 8.0 

12. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans ad- 
ministered by entities separate from unions - Con- 
tributions du syndical 	a des plans dv pension et dv 
bien-étre administrés par des entités distinctes des 
syndicats 	 90,658 	7.8 6,307 4.9 	3.372 4.6 100,337 7.3 

13. Depreciation on fixed assets - Déprécialion des im- 
mobilisations 	 9,453 	0.8 724 0.6 	705 0.9 10,882 0.8 

14. Other expenditure - Autresdépenses 	 222.945 	19.2 28.058 21.6 	20.212 27.4 271,215 19.9 

15. Total expenditures (items 7 to 14) - Dépenses lotales 
(postes 7 a 14) 	 1,161,775 	100.0 129,681 100.0 	73,750 100.0 1,365,206 100.0 

16. Net income (item 6 minus IS) - Revenu net (poste 
6 moms IS) 	 120,787 	 - (4,270) - 	7,025 - 123,542 - 

I Includes dues and assessments from non-members but excludes per capita refunds to union locals and contributions of members to independently administered pension and welfare 
plans. 
Comprend les redevances et cotisations des personnel qui n'étaient pas membres mail ne comprend pas let remboursements aux tyndicats bocaux ou succursales et les contributions 
des membres a des plans de pension ci hien-étre administrés pay des entites diytinctes. 

2 20 international unions reported a total net loss of $24,836,981 for this period. 
2 20 syndicats internationaux ont déclaré cay perte nette totale s'élevant a $24,836,981 pour Ia période observee. 
3 38 national unions reported a total net loss of $14,485,201 for this period. 
3 38 syndicats nationaux ont déclaré any perle nette totale s'élevanl 1 $14,485,201 pour Ia périodc observee. 
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TEXT TABLE LIII. Statement of Income and Expenditure of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974- 1980' 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LIII. Etat des revenus et des dépenses de bus les syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1962. 1974- 1980' 

1962 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

thousands of dollars - 	milliers de dollars 

Income - Revenu: 

1. Net 	dues 	and 	assessments 	Redevances et 	cotisa- 
tions nettes: 

(a) From Canadian members - Dc membres canadiens 31,010 125,499 146,511 178,280 198,376 221,626 248,277 286,592 

(b) From other members- Dr tout autres membres 324.156 679,812 685,735 713.832 756,603 834,686 903,014 951,247 

2. Interest - Intértts 19.946 79,295 90,930 95,064 94,054 105,217 137,744 174.655 

3. Dividends - Dividendes 2,893 8,030 9,683 9,027 10,712 13.499 14,774 14,444 

4. Rents - Loyers 3,570 10,581 11,410 12.657 12,989 13.746 14,281 15,880 

5. Other income - Autres revenus 24,378 27.615 28,220 37.209 30,433 45,369 38,742 45.930 

6. Total income (items Ito 5) - Revenu total (posIes I 
15) 405,953 930,832 972,489 1.046,069 1,103,167 1,234,143 1,356,832 1,488,748 

Expenditure - Dépenses: 

7. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - Traite- 
ments, salaires Ct autres éléments de remuneration 
bruts: 

(a) Of officers and employees in Canada - Des din- 
geants et employés au Canada 11,250 40,058 48,326 57,575 65,159 73.404 82,417 95,136 

(b) Of other officers and employees - Des autres din- 
geantset employés 112,403 190,080 211,773 220.344 235,981 252,597 282,894 302,111 

8. Office and administrative expenditure -. Dépenses de 
bureau et d'administralion 46,777 112,817 122,203 138,048 146,771 160.437 172.515 204,091 

9. Professional fees and expenses - Honoraires et frais 
pour services professionnels 7,588 19.946 24,863 20.709 21,579 29.032 28,930 34,965 

10. Strike benefit expenditure - Dépenses pour indemni- 
tés de gnive: 

(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des mem- 
breset ides syndicats locaux au Canada 2,880 18,297 21,777 20,757 15.646 30,232 41.793 46.258 

(b) To others - A d'autres 26,792 101.317 75,149 125,042 123,924 119,803 138605 186.160 

11. Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions - Presta- 
(ions de pension et de bien-tre payées par le syn- 
dical: 

(a) To bencficiairies in Canada - A des bénéficiairet 
résidant au Canada 2.404 4,695 4968 5.220 4.215 4,343 4,375 5.243 

(b) To other beneficiainies - A tout autre bénéficlaire 51,004 124,350 126,356 119,971 104,772 108,335 105,453 108,808 

12. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans ad- 
ministered by entities separate from unions - Con- 
tributions du syndicat i des plans de pension et de 
bien-étre administrés par des anuSes dissinctes des 
syndicass 16,378 60,322 74,599 75,627 77,945 86,993 92,851 100.337 

13. Depreciation on fixed assets - Dépréciation des ire- 
mobilisationa 2,242 6,170 6,840 7949 9.192 8,889 10.016 10.882 

14. Other expenditure - Autresdépenses 94,563 150,639 153,580 173,101 185.119 194,018 219,622 271.215 

15. Total expenditures (itemS 7 to 14) - Dépenses totales 
(postes 7 114) 374,281 828,691 870,434 964,343 990,303 1,068,083 1,179,471 1,365,206 

16. Net  income (item 6 minus 15) - Revenu net (poste 6 
moms 15) 31,672 102.141 102,055 81,726 112,864 166,060 177.361 123,542 

See footnote(s), Text Table LII. 
I Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LII. 
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TEXT TABLE LIV. Statement of Income and Expenditure of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LIV, Etats des revenus et des dépeiises des syndicats ouvriers internationaux déclarants, 1962, 1974- 1980 

1962 	 1974 	1975 	1976 	1977 	 1978 	1979 	1980 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Income - Revenu: 

1. Net  dues and assessments - Redevances et cotisa-
tions nettes: 

(a) From Canadian members - De membrescanadiens 22.123 63.286 65,276 72,452 75.296 82,475 90,223 99,987 

(b) From other members - Dc tous autres membres 324,156 679,799 685,721 713.815 756,587 834,675 902.993 951.228 

2. Interest - lnrértts 19,831 77,122 88,250 91.901 89,768 99,448 130,228 163,760 

3. Dividends - Dividendes 2.886 7,981 9,642 8.969 10,660 13,444 14,515 14,247 

4. Rents - Loyers 3,496 10,025 10,728 11,982 11,869 12,470 13,139 14,678 

S. Other income - Autres revenus 23,843 25,781 25,556 33.960 27,553 41.360 32,772 38,662 

6. Total income (items I to 5) - Revenu total (posies I 
i5) 396.335 863,994 885,173 933,079 971,733 1,083.872 1,183,870 1,282,562 

Expenditure - Dépenses: 

7. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - Traite- 
nsents, salaires et autxcs elements de rémunération 
bruts: 

(a) Of officers and employees in Canada - Des din- 
geants Ct employés au Canada 7,677 15,523 16,751 18,512 19,222 

(b) Of others officers and employees - Des autres din- 
geants et employés 112.403 190.065 211.669 220,247 235,937 

8. Office and administrative expenditure - Dépenses de 
bureau et d'administration 44,162 97,965 104,290 115.299 121,734 

9. Professional fees and expenses - Honoraires et frais 
pour services peofessionnels 7,297 18,743 23.298 18,360 18.776 

10. Strike benefit expenditure - Dépcnses pour indemni- 
tés de grive: 

(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des mem- 
bres eti des syndicats locaux au Canada 2.575 14,176 13,429 11,217 7,130 

(b) To others - A d'autres 26,792 101,317 75,149 125,042 123,924 

11. Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions - Presta- 
tions de pension et de bien-étre payées par Ic ayndi- 
cat: 

(a) To beneficiaries in Canada - A des bénéficiasres 
résidant au Canada 2,360 4,355 4,500 4,275 3,540 

(b) To other beneficiaries - A tout autre bénéficlaire 51.004 124.350 126,356 119.971 104,772 

12. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans ad- 
ministered by entities separate from unions - Contri- 
butions du vyndicat i des plans de pension et de 
bien4tre adminisrrés par des entités distinctes des 
syndicats 15,980 57,114 70,945 70.455 72.268 

13. Depreciation on fixed assets - Dépréciation des ins- 
mobtltsations 2.169 5.661 6,192 6,554 7,776 

14. Other expenditure - Autres dépenses 92.444 137,189 137,376 151,528 160,541 

15. Total expenditures (items 7 to 14) - Dépenses totalen 
(posIes 7 a 14) 364,863 766,458 789,955 861,460 875,620 

16. Net  income (item 6 minus IS) - Revenu net (poate 6 
moina15) 31,472 97,536 95,218 71,619 96,113 

	

21,197 	23,493 	26.452 

	

252,550 	282.793 	302,111 

	

130,237 	136,227 	161.711 

	

25,906 	25,367 	30,898 

	

23,472 	20,920 	18,423 

	

119,803 	138,605 	186,160 

	

3,651 	3,734 	4.156 

	

108.335 	105,453 	108,808 

79,674 84,836 90,658 

7,582 8,542 9,453 

168,214 186.950 222,945 

940,621 1,016,920 1,161,775 

143,251 166,950 120,787 

I See footnote(s), Text Table LII. 
I Voir note(s), tableau explicatif Lii, 
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TEXT TABLE LV. Statement of Income and Expenditure of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980' 

TABLEAU EXJ5LICATIF LV. Etats des revenus et des dépenses des syndicats ouvriers nationau.x déclarants. 1962, 1974 1980 1  

1962 	 1974 	 1975 
	

1976 	 1977 	 1978 	1979 	1980 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Income - Revenu: 

1. Net 	dues 	and 	assessments - Redevances et cotisa- 
tions nettes' 

(a) From Canadian members - De membres canadiens 7,042 37,181 52,488 64,148 73,811 82,388 94.873 114,150 

(b) From otheT members - Dc bus autres membres - - - - - - - - 

2. Interest - Intértts 90 886 1,183 1,323 1,607 2.305 2,942 4.408 

3. Dividends - Dividendes 6 49 41 58 52 55 259 197 

4. Rents - Loyers 67 67 71 48 294 303 223 242 

5. Other income 	Autres revenus 502 1,630 2.501 2,501 2.703 3.199 5,619 6,414 

6. Total income (items I to 5) - Revenu total (postos I 
5) 7,707 39,813 56.284 68,078 78,467 88,250 103,916 125,411 

Expenditure - l)épenses: 

7. Grass salaries, wages and other remuneration - Traite- 
ments, talaires CI autres éléments de rmunératlon 
bruit: 

(a) Of officers and employees in Canada - Des din-
geants et employés au Canada 2,873 15,471 20,259 24.730 28,871 31,254 36.144 43,009 

(b) Of other officers and employees - Des autres diii- 
15 104 97 44 47 101 - geantset employés - 

S. Office and administrative expenditure 	Dépenses de 
bureau ci d'administration 2,031 8,138 10.494 11,508 13.542 16,775 20.312 26,320 

9. Professional fees and expenses - Honoraires es frais 
268 724 1.044 1,730 1.898 2,048 2.317 2,616 pour services professionnols 

10. Strike benefit expenditure - Dépenses pour indemni- 
tés de grève: 

(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des mem- 
bres et a des syndicats beaux au Canada 305 4,057 7.665 8,302 8.227 6,324 9,538 21,566 

(h) To others .. A d'autres - .- - - - 

11. Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions - Presto. 
tions de pension et de bicn-étre payées par le syn- 
dical: 

(a) To beneficiairies in Canada - A des bénéficiaires 
38 337 465 938 666 641 555 1,081 

residaniauçanada 

(b) To other beneficiairies - A tout autre bénéficiaire - - - -.. - - 

12. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans ad- 
ministered by entities separate from unions 	Con- 
tributions du syndical a des plans de pension et de 
bien-étre administrés par des entités distinctes des 

376 1,657 2,509 3.215 3,922 4,644 5,141 6,307 
syndicats 

13. Depreciation on fixed assets - Dépréciation des im- 
239 300 448 514 619 641 724 

mobilisations 51 

14. Other expenditure - Autres dépenses 1,665 8,845 9,409 13,429 13.130 15.081 19.071 28.058 

15. Totat expenditures (items 7 to 14) - Dépenses totales 
7.607 39,483 52,249 64,397 70,814 77,433 93,820 129.681 

(postes 71 14) 

16. Net  income (item 6 minus IS) - Revenu net (posSe 6 
100 330 4,035 3,681 7,653 10,817 10,096 (4,270) 

mains 15) 

1 See footnote(s), Test Table LII. 
I Voir note(s), tableau explicatil' LII. 



TEXT TABLE LVI. Statement of Income and Expenditure of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations, 1962, 1974-1980' 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LVI. Etat des revenus et des dépenses des groupements de fonctionnaires publics déclaratits, 1962. 1974- 1980' 

1962 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Income - Revenu: 

I. Net 	dues and 	assessments - Redevances Cl cotisa- 
lions nettes: 

(a) From Canadian members - Dr membres canadiens 1,845 25.032 28,747 41,680 49,269 56.763 63,181 72.455 

(b) From other members - Dc bus autres membres - 13 14 17 16 Ii 21 19 

2. Interest - Intér6ts 26 1,287 1,497 1,840 2.679 3,464 4,574 6,487 

3. Dividends - Dividendes 1 - - - - - - - 

4.Rcnts-Loyers 6 489 611 627 826 973 919 960 

5. Other income - Autres revenus 33 204 163 748 177 810 351 854 

6. Total income (items I to 5) - Revenu total (postes I 
5) 1,911 27,025 31,032 44,912 52,967 62,021 69,046 80,775 

Expenditure - Dépenses: 

7. Gross salaries, wages and other remuneration - Traite- 
ments, salaires et autres élénsents de rémunération 
bruts: 

(a) Of officers and employees in Canada - Des dir)- 
geants Ct emptoyés au Canada 700 9,064 11,316 14,333 17,066 20,953 22,780 25,675 

(b) Of other officers and employees - Des autres din- 
geants et employés - - - - - - - - 

8. Office and administrative expenditure - Dépenses de 
bureau et d'administration 584 6.714 7,419 11.241 11,495 13,425 15.976 16,060 

9. Professional fees and expenses 	Honoraires Ct frais 
pour services professionnels 23 479 521 619 905 1,078 1,246 1,451 

10. Strike benefit expenditure - Dépenses pour indemni- 
tés de gréve: 

(a) To members and locals in Canada - A des mem- 
bres et ides syndicats locaux au Canada - 64 683 1,238 289 436 11,335 6,269 

(b) To others - A d'autres - - - - - - - - 

II. Pension and welfare benefits paid by unions .- Presta. 
tions de pension et de bien-étre payées par le syn- 
dical: 

(a) To benef'iciairies in Canada - 	 des bénéficlaires 
résidantau Canada 6 3 3 7 9 51 86 6 

(b) To other beneficiairies - A tout autre bénêliciaire - - - - - - - - 

12. Union contributions to pension and welfare plans ad- 
ministered by entities separate from unions -. Con- 
tributions du syndicat a des plans de pension et de 
bien-trc adminjssrés par des entités distinctes des 
syndicate 22 1,551 1,145 1,957 1,755 2,675 2.874 3,372 

13. Depreciation on fixed assess - Dépréciation des im- 
mobilisations 22 270 348 947 902 688 833 705 

14. Other expenditure - Autres dépenses 454 4,605 6.795 8,144 11.448 10.723 13,601 20,212 

15. Total expenditures (items 7 to 14) - Dépenses totales 
(postes 7 a 14) 1,811 22,750 28,230 34.466 43,869 50,029 68,731 73,750 

16 Net income (item 6 minus IS) - Resenu net (poste 6 
moms 15) 100 4,275 2,802 6,426 9,098 11,992 315 7,025 

I See footnote(s), Text Table LIt. 
1 Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LII. 
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Income and Expenditure 

Text Table LII shows the total income reported by 
all labour organizations filing return for 1980 a-
mounting to $1,488,748,000, distributed as follows: 
international unions, $1,282,562,000; national un-
ions, $125,411,000; and government employees' 
organizations, $80,775,000. 

Total operations for 1980 resulted in a net income 
of $123,542,000. International unions reported a 
net income of $1 20,787,000, while national unions 
and government employees' organizations realized a 
net loss of $4,270,000 and a net income of $7,025,000 
respectively. As shown in the footnote to Text Table 
LII, 20 international unions reported a total net loss 
of $24,836,981, and 38 national unions reported a 
total net loss of $14,485,201. 

Sources of Income 
An examination of the sources of income shows 

that net dues and assessments, amounting in 1980 to 
$1,237,839,000 or 83.1% of the total income of all 
three types of reporting organizations, constituted 
the major source or revenue. Income from this source 
was distributed as follows: international unions, 
$1,051.215,000 representing 82.0% of the total in-
come of organizations in this category; national unions, 
$114,150,000 representing 91.0% of their total in-
come: and government employees' organizations, 
$72,474,000 representing 89.7% of their total income. 
Included in the income fIgure of S1,051,215,000 
for international unions on account of dues and 
assessments, was the sum of $99,987,000 representing 
7.8% of the total income of international unions 
collected from members in Canada. Total dues and 
assessments collected from Canadian members in 
1980 amounted to $286,592,000 representing 19.2% 
of the total income of all labour organizations report-
ing. Other sources of income aggregating 
$250,909,000 or 16.9% of the total income reported, 
were composed of interest (11.7%), dividends (1 .0%), 
rents (1.1%) and "other income" (3.1%). 

Types of Expenditure 
As illustrated in Text Table LII, total expendi-

ture amounted to $1,365,206,000 comprising: 
S1,161,775,000 incurred by international unions. 
$129,681,000 by national unions, and $73,750,000 by 
government employees' organizations. The largest ex-
penditures incurred by international unions were for 
salaries of officers and employees outside Canada, 
$302,111,000; "other expenditure", $222,945,000; 
strike benefit payments outside Canada, $1 86,160,000; 
office and administrative expenditure, $161,711,000; 
and pension and welfare benefits paid to beneficiaries 
outside Canada, $108,808,000. Expenditures of 
international unions in Canada, on account of 
salaries, strike benefits, and pension and welfare 

Revenus et dépenses 

Le tableau explicatif LII montre que les revenus totaux 
déclarés par tous les syndicats ouvriers qui ont rempli des 
declarations pour 1980 s'élevaient a $1,488,748,000 répartis 
comme suit: syndicats internationaux, $1,282,562,000; 
syndicats nationaux, $125,411,000; et groupements de 
fonctionnaires publics, $80,775,000. 

Les transactions financières pour 1980 démontrent un 
revenu net s'élevant a $123,542,000. Les syndicats interna-
tionaux ont rapporté un revenu net s'élevant a $120,787,000 
tandis que les syndicats nationaux et les groupements de 
fonctionnaires publics ont déclaré respectivement une perte 
nette de $4,270,000 et un revenu net de $7,025,000. Comme 
on peut le constater en examinant Ia note au bas du tableau 
explicatif LII, 20 syndicats internationaux ont déclarC une 
perte nette de $24,836,981, et 38 syndicats nationaux ont 
déclaré une perte nette de $14,485,201. 

Sources de revenus 
L'examen des sources de revenu indique que les redevan-

ces et cotisations nettes s'élevant en 1980 a $1,237,839,000 
ou 83.1 % du revenu total des trois categories de syndicats 
déclarants constituaient Ia principale source de revenu. Les 
revenus tires de cette source se répartissaient comme suit: 
syndicats internationaux, $1,051 ,2l 5,000 ou 82.0 % du 
revenu total des syndicats de cette catégorie; syndicats na-
tionaux, $114,150,000 ou 91.0% de leur revenu total et 
groupements de fonctionnaires publics, $72,474,000 ou 
89.7 % de leur revenu total. Dans Ic revenu de S1,051,215,000 
pour les syndicats internationaux au titre des redevances et 
cotisations se trouve incluse Ia somme de $99,987,000 ou 
7.8 % du revenu total des syndicats internationaux percus 
des membres canadiens. Les redevances et cotisations totales 
percues des membres canadiens en 1980 s'élevaient a 
$286,592,000 soit 19.2 % du revenu total de tous les syndi-
cats déclarants. D'autres sources de revenus rapportant en 
tout S250,909,000 ou 16.9 % du revenu total déclaré, se 
composaient d'intéréts (11.7 %), de dividendes (1.0%), de 
Ioyers (1.1 %) et "d'autres revenus" (3.1 %). 

Genres de revenus 
Comme le fait voir le tableau explicatif LII, les dé-

penses totales s'élevaient a $1,365,206,000 comprenant: 
SI ,1 61,775,000 par les syndicats internationaux, $1 29,681,000 
par les syndicats nationaux, et $73,750,000 par les groupe-
ments de fonctionnaires publics. Les ddpenses les plus consi-
dérables effectudes par les syndicats internationaux avaient 
trait aux traitements des dirigeants et des employés a l'exté-
rieur du Canada, 5302,111,000; aux "autres dépenses", 
$222,945,000; aux indemnités de grève versées a l'extérieur 
du Canada, $186,160,000; dépenses de bureau et d'ad' 
ministration, $161 ,7 11,000; et aux prestations de l'extérieur 
do Canada, $108,808,000; les dépenses des syndicats inter-
nationaux au Canada, au chapitre des salaires, des pre-
sentations de gréve et des versements de pensions et de 
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payments amounted to $49,031,000, an increase of 
$884,000 or 1 .8% over the corresponding figure for 
1979 (Text Table LX). Further details are included 
in the analysis on selected financial data. 

bien-ëtre ont atteint $49,03 I ,000, cette somme représente 
une augmentation de $884,000 ou 1.8 % sur Ia somme cor-
respondante de 1979 (tableau explicatif LX). On trouvera 
de plus amples details dans l'analyse des données fmnancières 
choisies. 

TEXT TABLE LVII. Total Dues and Assessments 1  Levied by Reporting International Labour Organizations, by 
Category, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LVII. Total des redevances et cotisations 1  perçues par les syndicats ouvriers internationaux 
d&Iarants, selon Ia catégone, 1979 et 1980 

1979 

Total amount 
rcceived from 
Canadian 
members 

Somme totale 
reçue de 
membres 
canadiens 

Distribution 

Repartition 

1980 

Total amount 
received from 
Canadian 
members 

Somme totale 
reçue de 
membres 
canadiens 

Distribution 

Repartition 

$'OOO % S'OOO % 

1. Initiation fees - Droits d'admission 1,526 1.4 1,785 1.5 

2. Members dues per capita - Cotisations des 
membres per capita 74,694 70.6 84,942 72.9 

3. Health and welfare assessments - Cotisations 
pour programmes de sante et de bientre 4.940 4.7 4,204 3.6 

4. Death benefit assessments - Cotisations pour 
prestationdedécès 4,182 4.0 3,734 3.2 

5. Strike benefit assessments - Cotisations pour 
indeminitésdegrève 18,172 17.2 18,744 16.1 

6. Fines - Amendes 4 3 

7. Work permits - Permis de travail 30 2.1 33 2.7 

8. Other assessments - Autres cotisations 2,193 3,120 

Total 	union 	income from 	dues and 	assess- 
ments - Recettes totales des syndicats sous 
lorme de droits et de cotisations 105,741 100.0 116,565 100.0 

I Includes dues and assessments from non-members. 
I Comprend les redevances et cotisations des personnes qui n'étaient pas membres. 

As may also be seen from Text Table LII, salaries 
of officers and employees ranked as the highest 
component of expenditure of both national unions 
and government employees' organizations in 1980, 
amounting to $43,009,000 or 33.2% of the total 
expenditure of national unions, and $25,675,000 or 
34.8% of the total expenditure of government em-
ployees' organizations. Next came various expendi-
tures for national unions: "other expenditures" 
amounting to $28,058,000 or 21.6%; office and 
administrative expenses, $26,320,000 or 20.3% of 

Comme on peut le constater par le tableau explicatif LII, 
les traitements et les salaires des dirigeants et des employés 
ont constitué en 1980, Ic chef de dépenses le plus important 
pour les syndicats nationaux et pour les groupements de 
fonctionnaires publics, s'élevant a $43,009,000 ou 33.2 % 
des dépenses totales effectuées par les syndicats nationaux, 
et $25,675,000 ou 34.8 % des dépenses effectuées par les 
groupements de fonctionnaires publics. Venaient ensuite 
les dépenses diverses des syndicats nationaux: aux "autres 
dépenses" s'élevant a $28,058,000 ou 21.6%; aux dépenses 
de bureau et d'administration, $26,320,000 ou 20.3 % des 
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the total expenditure. Strike benefit disbursements 
amounted to S21 ,566,000 or 16.6% of the total ex-
penditure incurred by national unions in 1980. 

In the case of government employees' organiza-
tions, "other expenditure" amounted to $20,212,000 
or 27.49o' of the total expenditures; followed by 
office and administrative category, $16,060,000 or 
21.8%. Strike benefit disbursements incurred by 
government employees' organizations in 1980 a-
mounted to $6,269,000. 

Dues and Assessments 
Text Table LVII presents a summary of the total 

amount of fees, dues and assessments collected from 
Canadian members by international unions in the 
reporting year 1980. The table shows that the total 
dues and assessments levied by international unions 
in respect of members resident in Canada amounted 
to $116,565,000, an increase of $10,824,000 or 
10.2% over the corresponding figure for 1979. Mem-
bers dues per capita ($84,942,000) accounted for 
72.9% of the total union income from fees, dues and 
assessments; strike benefit assessments ($1 8,744,000) 
amounting to 16.1% came next, followed by health 
and welfare assessments ($4,204,000) amounting 
to 3.6%. Death benefit assessments ($3,734,000) and 
initiation fees ($1,785,000) accounted for 3.2% and 
1.5% respectively, while fines ($3,000), work permits 
($33,000) and "other assessments" ($3,120,000) 
taken together, amounted to 2.7% of the total dues 
and assessments collected.  

dépenses totales. Les déboursés relatifs aux indemnités de 
gréve s'élevaient a $21,566,000 ou 16.6 % des dépenses 
totales effectuées par les syndicats nationaux en 1980. 

Dans Ic cas des groupements de fonctionnaires publics, 
"autres dépenses" s'élevaient a $20,212,000 ou 27.4% des 
dépenses totales: suivie par Ia catégorie les dépenses de 
bureau et d'administration, $16,060,000 ou 21.8%. Des 
déboursés relatifs aux indemnités de grève effectuées par 
les groupements de fonctionnaires publics en 1980 s'éle-
vaient a $6,269,000. 

Redevances et cotisations 
Le tableau explicatif LVII donne un résumé du total des 

droits, redevances et cotisations, perçus des membres cana-
diens par les syndicats internationaux dans I'année de décla-
ration 1980. Le tableau indique que Ic total des redevances 
et des cotisations prélevées par les syndicats internationaux 
de membres demeurant au Canada s'élevait a $116,565,000 
soit une augmentation de S 10,824,000 ou 10.2% par rapport 
aux chiffres correspondants pour 1979. Les cotisations per 
capita ($84,942,000) constituaient pour 72.9 % du revenu 
total obtenu par les syndicats des droits. redevances et cotisa-
tions; les cotisations pour indemnités de grève ($18,744,000) 
constituant 16.1 % venaicnt ensuite, suivies des cotisations 
pour programmes de sante et bien-être ($4,204,000) consti-
tuant 3.6%. Les cotisations pour prestations de décés 
($3,734,000) et les droits d'admission ($1 .785,000) cons-
tituant 3.2 % et 1.5 % respectivement, tandis que les amen-
des ($3,000), les permis de travail ($33,000) et les "autres 
cotisations" ($3,120,000) contribuaient pour 2.7% au total 
des cotisations et redevances percues. 

Selected Financial Data 

Text Tables LVIII to LXIII present further details 
on the selected financial data relating to specific 
categories of Canadian transactions on which labour 
organizations are required by the statute to report. 
The source of the data was the information entered 
in Items 1(a), 3(a), 3(b) and 3(c) of the balance 
sheet, and Items 1(a), 7(a), 10(a) and 11(a) of the 
statement of income and expenditure comprising 
Section "B" of unions annual returns for 1980. The 
selected financial data relate to five types of assets 
held by labour organizations in Canada and three 
types of expenditures, as well as to income derived 
from net dues and assessments collected from persons 
resident in Canada. 

The five types of assets are: cash assets in Canadian 
currency; government of Canada securities; Canadian 
provincial and municipal securities; bonds and de-
bentures issued by resident Canadian corporations; 
and stocks issued by resident Canadian corporations. 

The three types of expenditures are: salaries, 
wages and other remuneration of officers and em-
ployees resident in Canada, strike benefit payments 

Certaines données financières 

Les tableaux explicatifs LVIII a LXIII fournissent d'au-
tres details relativement a certaines donnëes financières qui 
ont trait a des categories précises de transactions canadiennes 
pour lesquelles les organisations ouvrières sont tenues par Ia 
loi de faire rapport. La source des renseignements était I'm-
formation renfermée dans les rubriques 1(a), 3(a), 3(b), et 
3(c) du bilan, et les rubriques 1(a), 7(a), 10(a) et 11(a) de 
I'état des revenus et des depenses qui forment La section "B" 
des declarations annuelles des syndicats pour 1980 Les ren-
seignements financiers choisis se rapportent a cinq éléments 
de I'actif détenu par les syndicats ouvriers au Canada et a 
trois categories de dépenses, ainsi que du revenu tire des 
redevances et cotisations nettes perçues de personnes demeu-
rant au Canada. 

Les cinq categories d'actif sont: l'encaisse en monnaie 
canadienne; les obligations du gouvernement du Canada; 
les obligations des gouvernements provinciaux et des munici-
palités; les obligations et les debentures émises par des corpo-
rations établies au Canada; et les actions émises par des 
corporations établies au Canada. 

Les trois types de dépenses sont: les traitements, salaires 
et autres éléments de rémunération des dirigeants et des em-
ployés résidant au Canada, les paiements d'indemnités de 
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to members resident in Canada and local union 
branches in Canada, and pension and welfare benefit 
payments to members resident in Canada. 

Text Tables LVIII and LIX present details of 
expenditures in Canada under the three specific 
categories which international unions are required by 
the legislation to report. The total of these items 
amounted to S49,031 ,000 or 4.2% of the total 
expenditure of internationals, distributed as follows: 
salaries, wages and other remuneration in Canada, 
$26,452,000 representing 53.97o of the total expendi-
ture under these three selected items and 2.3% of the 
total expenditure of international unions; strike 
benefit expenditure in Canada, $18,423,000 repre-
senting 3 7.6% of the total selected expenditures in 
Canada and 1.6% of the total expenditure of inter-
national unions; and pension and welfare benefit 
payments in Canada, $4,156,000 representing 8.5% 
of total selected expenditures in Canada and 0.3% of 
the total expenditure incurred by internationals. 

Text Tables LXIV and LXV contain selected 
financial statistics classified by type of reporting 
labour organization and asset-size groups.  

grêve a des membres résidant au Canada et a des syndicats 
locaux au Canada, et les paiements de prestations de pension 
et de bien.tre a des bénëfjciaires rsidant au Canada. 

1.es tableaux explicatifs LVIII et LIX fournissent des 
details au sujet des depenses effectuées au Canada sous les 
trois rubriques au sujet desquelles les syndicats interna-
tionaux sont tenus par le legislation de faire rapport. Le total 
de ces trois rubriques s'élevait a $49,031,000 ou 4.2 % des 
dépenses totales des syndicats internationaux, comme ci-
après: traitements, salaires et autres éléments de rémuné-
ration verses au Canada, $26,452,000 ou 53.9 % des dépen-
ses totales effectuées sous les trois rubriques ci-dessus et 
2.3 % de Ia dépenses totale des syndicats internationaux; 
indemnités de grêve versées au Canada, $18,423,000 soit 
37.6% du total des dépenses effectuées sous les trois rubri-
ques au Canada et 1.6 % de Ia dépense totale des syndicats 
internationaux; et prestations de pension et de bien-ëtre 
versées au Canada, $4,156,000 ou 8.5 % de Ia dépense 
totale effectuée ati Canada sous les trois rubriques et 0.3 % 
de Ia dépense totale des syndicats internationaux. 

Les tableaux explicatifs LXIV et LXV renferment des sta-
tistiques financières particulières classees suivant le genre des 
syndicats déclarants et suivant l'importance de leur actif. 
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Figure XII 

Assets in Canada of National Unions 11 , by Major Components, 1962, 1973-1980 

Actif au Canada des syndicats nationaux', par principaux éléments, 1962, 1973-1980 
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Figure XIII 

Income and Expenditure, Canadian Operations, 1980 
(for fiscal year ending in 1980) 

Revenus et depenses, operations canadiennes, 1980 
(pour l'année financière close en 1980) 
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Figure XIV 

Income by Source, Canadian Operations, 1962, 1973-1980 
Revenus suivant Ia source, operations canadiennes, 1962, 1973-1 980 
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Figure XV 

Components of Expenditure, Canadian Operations, 1962, 1973-1980 

Elements des dépenses, operations canadiennes, 1962, 1973-1 980 
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(1) Includes government employees' organizations. 
(1) Comprend les groupements de fonclionnaires publics. 
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Flow of Union Revenues and Services - Flux des recettes et services syndicaux 

AFL - dO 

N 

q, 
0 et, 

V. nterna 
and Nat 
InternaIii.ii: Canadian Labour Congress 

co, / 	
t flat 	 Congrés du 

C0 	 travail du Canada C 
Orgaitizi ng 
Collective bargaining including 
negotiations for benetit programmes 

3 - Strike assistance 
er Cap,15 	/1 	4 - Legislative and legal 
' 	 II 	5 - Research and education 

6 - Journals and publications 
7 - Administration ot contract 
8— Administration of benetit and 

wettare programmes. etc 

1 - oranisatioX 
2 - Convention collectives y compris négo-

- 	 ciation des programmes de prestations 
3 - Aide aux grevistes 	\ 
4 - Législatits el juridiques \ 
5 - Recherche et propagande 
6 - Journaus et publications 
7 - Administration des contrats 
6 - Administration des programmes 

I 	 de prestations at de bien-étre. etc 

Collective barga. H 
Organizing 

3 - Adjustment of grievances 
4— Administration of contract 
5— Administration of berletit 

and welfare programmes 
6 - Legal 
7 - Union hall 
8— Community work, etc. 

1 - Conventions collectives 	 00e5 
2 - Organisation çeoe45es 
3— Redressement des griefs 
4—Administration des contrats 
5— Administration des programmes 

de prestations et de bien-étre 
6— .Juridiques 
7 - Local syndical 
6— Initiatives communautaires. etc. 

- Legislative 
- Organizing 

Research and education 
4 - Publications 
5 - Jurisdiction problems 
6 - Legal. etc 

1 - Legislatits 
2— Organisatuon 
3 - Recherche at propaganda 
4 - Publications 
5— Problémes de juridiction 
6— .Juridiques, etc. 

Union Members 

Membres 



- 89 - 

TEXT TABLE LVIII. Selected Financial Data' Relating to the Canadian Operations of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LVIII. Certaines données financiEres' se rapportant uniquement aws operations canadiennes de tous les syndicats ouvriers 
déclarants, 1980 

International National Government 
unions unions employees 

organizations 
Total 

Syndicats Syndicats Groupements de 
inlernationaux nationaux fonctionnaires 

publics 

$'OOO 	% 5 1000 $'OOO 	 $'OOO 

I. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse Cl dipôts en dollars 
canadirns 30,052 19.7 16,712 77.3 3,215 75.6 49,979 28.0 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern- 
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga- 
rantiesdu gouvernement du Canada 70.421 46.3 611 2.8 122 2.9 71.154 39.9 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Dettes di- 
rectes Ct garanties den provinces et muni- 
cipalités canadsennes 33,975 22.3 2,322 10.7 142 3.3 36,439 20.5 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora- 
tions resident in Canada - Obligations et 

debentures Cmises par des corporations 
rCsidant au Canada 14.808 9.7 1,137 5.3 773 18.2 16,718 9.4 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident in 
Canada - Actions Cmiscs par des corpora- 
lions résidant au Canada 3,048 2.0 852 3.9 1 - - 3,901 2.2 

Total 152,304 lOOO 21.634 1000 4,253 100.0 178,191 100.0 

2. Income on account of net dues and assess-
ments paid by or credited to persons resi-
dent in Canada -- Revenu i title de rede-
vances et de cotisations nettes payCes par 
ou créditces a des personnes rCsidant au 
Canada 	 99,987 	- 	114,150 	- 	72,455 	 - 	286,592 	- 

3. Expenditure - Dépennen: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera- 
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements, salaires es autres 
ClCmenis de rCmunération bruts des din- 
geants et employés rCsidant au Canada 26.452 53.9 43,009 65.5 25,675 	80.4 95,136 64.9 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re- 
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Dépenses pour indemnitésde 
grCve i des membres résidant au Canada 
et a des syndicats locaux ou succursalet 
du syndicat au Canada 18,423 37.6 21,566 32.9 6,269 	19.6 46,258 31.5 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union 	to 	beneficiaries 	resident 	in 
Canada - Prestations de pension at de 
bien-étre payers par Is syndicat a des be- 
nCficiaixes rCsdant au Canada 4.156 8.5 1.081 1.6 6 	 - - 5,243 3.6 

Total 49,031 100.0 65,656 100.0 31,950 	100.0 146,637 100.0 

I See "Labour Organization Financial Statistics" concerning financial data disclosure under the Act. 
I Voir "Statistique financière des syndicats" concernant let donnCes financieres qui doivent ëtre déclarées scIon len exi.gences de Ia Los. 
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TEXT TABLE LIX. Selected Financial Data' Relating to the Canadian Operations of All Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LIX. Certaines donn&s financières' se rapportant uniquement aux operations canadiennes de tous les syndicats ouvriers 
dCclarants, 1980 

International 	 National 	 Government 
unions 	 unions 	 employees' 

otanizations 
Total 

Syndicate 	 Syndicats 	 Graupements de 
internationaux 	 nationaux 	 fonctionnaires 

publics 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse e5 dpóts en dollars 
canadiens 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern-
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga-
Tansies du gouvernemens du Canada 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Dettes 
directes es garanties des provinces Ct 
municipalités canadiennes 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora-
tions resident in Canada - Obligations et 
debentures émises par des corporations 
résidant au Canada 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident in 
Canada Actions émises par des corpo-
rations résidant au Canada 

Total 

2. Income on account of net dues and assess-
ments paid by or credited to persons resi-
dent in Canada - Rcvenu 1 titre de rede-
vances et de cotisations nettes payées par 
ou cr&litées a des personnes résidant au 
Canada 

3. Expenditure - Dépenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera-
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada -- Traitements, salaires ci autres 
éléments de rémunération bruts des diii-
geanss et employés résidans au Canada 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re-
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Dépenses pour indemnités 
de grlve a des rncmbres résidant au Cana-
da et a des syndicate locaux ou succur-
sales du syndicat au Canada 

(C) Pension and welfare benefits paid by 
the union to beneficiairies resident 
in Canada - Prestations de pension et 
de bicn-étrc payécs par Ic syndicat I des 
bénéficiaires résidant au Canada 

Total 

Sec footnote(s), Text Table LVIII. 
Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII. 

$000 	 $'OOO 	 $'OOO 	 5 1000 

30,052 60.1 16,712 33.5 3.215 6.4 49,979 100.0 

70,421 99.0 611 0.8 122 0.2 71,154 100.0 

33,975 	93.2 	 2,322 	6.4 	 142 	0.4 	 36,439 	100.0 

14,808 88.6 1,137 6.8 773 	4.6 16,718 100.0 

3,048 78.1 852 21.9 1 	- - 3,901 100.0 

152,304 853 21,634 12.1 4,253 	2.4 178,191 100.0 

99,987 34.9 114.150 39.8 72.455 	25.3 286,592 100.0 

	

26,452 	27.8 
	

43,009 	45.2 	25,675 	27.0 
	

95,136 	100.0 

	

18.423 	39.8 
	

21,566 	46.6 	 6,269 	13.6 
	

46,258 	100.0 

	

4.156 	79.3 	 1,081 	20.6 	 6 	0.1 	 5,243 	100.0 

	

49.031 	33.4 	 65,656 	44.8 	31,950 	21.8 	 146,637 	100.0 
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TEXT TABLE LX. Selected Financial Data' Relating to the Canadian Operations of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LX. Certaines données financieres' se rapportant uniquement aux operations canadiennes des syndicats ouvners 
internationaux déclarants, 1979 et 1980 

International unions - Syndicats internationaux 

1979 to 1980 
1979 	 1980 

1979 a 1980 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand andon deposit in Canadian 
curcncy - F.n caisse ci dépôts en dollars 
canadiens 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern. 
rnent of Canada - Dettea directes et ga-
ranties du gouvernement du Canada 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Dettes di-
rectes et garanties des provinces et muni-
cipalités canadiennes 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora-
tions resident in Canada - Obligations et 
debentures Cmises pal des corporations 
résidant au Canada 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident in 
Canada - Actions émises par des corpora. 
lions rCsidant au Canada 

Total 

2. Income on account of net dues and assess-
inents paid by or credited to persons resi-
dent in Canada - Revenu is titre de cede-
vances et de cotisations nettes payCes par 
on créditées a des personnes résidant ass 
Canada 

3. Expenditure - Dépenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera-
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements, salaires ci autres 
élCments de rémunération bruts des dirt-
grants et employés rCsidant an Canada 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re-
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - DCpenses pour indemnitésdr 
grève is des membres résidant au Canada 
et is des syndicats locaux ou succursales 
du syndical au Canada 

(C) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union to beneficiaries resident in 
Canada - Prcslaiions de pension et de 
bien-etre payces par Ir syndicat a des be' 
nCficiaires residant an Canada 

Total 

See footnote(s), Text Table LVIII. 
Voir note(s), tableau exphicatif LVIII. 

2 This column is non-additive. 
2 Cette colonne n'eat pas censée istre additionnée. 

No. - nbre 	 $'OOO 	 No. - nbre 	 $'OOO 	 S'000 

63 51,195 58 30,052 —41,3 —21,143 

29 59,400 29 70,421 + 18.6 + 11.021 

19 37,657 19 33,975 - 	9.8 - 	3,682 

15 14,410 15 14,808 + 	2.8 + 	398 

8 3,172 9 3,048 - 	3.9 - 	124 

2 165,834 2 152,304 - 	8.2 - 13,530 

75 	 90,223 	 69 	 99.987 	+ 10.8 	+ 9,764 

66 	 23.493 	 62 	 26,452 	+ 12.6 	+ 2,959 

29 	 20,920 	 28 	 18.423 	- 11.9 	- 2,497 

34 	 3,734 	 37 4,156 + 11.3 + 	422 

2 	 48,147 	 2 49,031 + 	1.8 + 	884 
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TEXT TABLE LXI. Sekcted Financial Data' Relating to the Operations of Reporting National Labour Organizations. 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXI. Certaines données financières' se rapportant uniquement aux operations des syndicats ouvriers nationaux déclarants, 
1979et 1980 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux 

1979 to 1980 
1979 	 1980 	

1979 a 1980 

No, - nbre 	 $'OOO 	 No. - nbre 	 $ 1000 	 $'OOO 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - En caisse et dépôts en dollaxs 
canadiens 68 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern- 
ment of Canada - Dettes directes et ga- 
Tanties du gouvernement du Canada 5 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipaisties - Dettes di- 
recies St garanties des provinces et muni- 
cipalités canadiennes 10 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora- 
tions resident in Canada - Obligations et 
debentures émises par des corporations 
rCsidant au Canada II 

(e) Stocks issued by Corporationt resident in 
Canada - Actions emises par des corpora- 
tions résidant au Canada 9 

Total 2 

2. Income on account of net dues and assess- 
ments paid by or credited to persons resi- 
dent in Cansda - Revenu a titre de rede- 
vsnces St de cotisations nettes payécs par 
ou 	creditées 	a 	des personnes 	résidant au 
Canada 71 

3. Expenditure - DCpenses: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera- 
tion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traiternents. salaires et autres 
C!éments de rémunCration bruts des din- 
geants Ct employés rCsidant au Canada 68 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re- 
sident in Cbnada and locals and branches 
in Canada - Dépenses pour indemnités de 
grCve a des membres résidant au Canada 
ci i des syndicats beaux ou succursales 
du syndicat au Canada 22 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union 	to 	beneficiaries 	resident 	in 
Canada - Prestations 	de pension et de 
bien-étrc payCes par Ic syndicat a des be- 
néficiaires residant au Canada 15 

Total 2 

I Sec footnote(s), Text Table LVIII. 
I Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII. 
2 This column is non-additive. 
2 Cette colonne nest pat censee 6tre additionnee 

12,737 77 16,712 + 	31.2 + 	3,975 

1,421 9 611 - 	57.0 - 	810 

2,411 	 9 2,322 - 	3.7 - 	89 

1,041 	 13 1,137 + 	9.2 + 	96 

817 	 13 852 + 	4.3 + 	35 

18,427 	 2 21,634 + 	17.4 + 	3,207 

94,873 	 80 	 114,150 	 + 20.3 	+ 19,277 

36,144 	 78 	 43.009 	 + 190 	+ 6.865 

9,538 	 31 	 21,566 	 + 126.1 	+ 12,028 

	

555 	 20 	 1.081 	 + 94.8 	+ 	526 

	

46,237 	 2 	 65,656 	 + 42.0 	+ 19,419 
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TEXT TABLE LXII. Selected Financial Data' Relating to the Operations of Reporting Government Employees' Organizations. 1979 and 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXII. Certai.nes données financières' Se rapportant uniquement aux operations des groupements de fonctionnaires publics 
déclarants, 1979 et 1980 

Government employees' organizations - Groupenients de fonctionnaires publics 

1979 to 1980 
1979 	 1980 

1979 a 1980 

$'OOO 	 $'OOO 	 $'OOO 

1. Assets - Actif: 

(a) Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian 
currency - Fn calue et dépôts en doUars 
canadiens 

(b) Direct and guaranteed debt of the Govern-
ment of Canada - Delict directes ci ga-
ranties du gouvernement du Canada 

(c) Direct and guaranteed debt of Canadian 
provinces and municipalities - Detics di-
rectes et garantics des provinces Ct nuni-
cipalités canadiennes 

(d) Bonds and debentures issued by corpora-
tions resident in Canada - Obligations et 
debentures émises par des corporations 
résidant au Canada 

(e) Stocks issued by corporations resident in 
Canada - Actions émiaes par des corpora-
tions rCsidant au Canada 

Total 

2. Income on account of net dues and assess-
ments paid by or credited to persons resi-
dent in Canada - Revenu I titre de rede-
vances ci de cotisations nettes payers par 
ou créditées I des personnes rCsidant au 
Canada 

3. Expenditure - Dépensea: 

(a) Gross salaries, wages and other remunera-
lion of officers and employees resident in 
Canada - Traitements, salaires Ct autees 
éléments de rémunération bruts des dirt-
geants ci employCs résidant au Canada 

(b) Strike benefit expenditures to members re-
sident in Canada and locals and branches 
in Canada - DCpenses pour indemnitCsde 
grCve I des membres rCsidant au Canada 
et a des syndicats beaux ou succursales 
du syndicat au Canada 

(c) Pension and welfare benefits paid by the 
union 	to 	beneficiaries 	resident in 
Canada - Prestationa de pensions et de 
bicn-étrepayées par le syndical a des be-
nCficlaires residant au Canada 

Total 

1 See footnote(s), Text Table LVIII. 
1 Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII. 

3,329 3.215 - 	3.4 - 	114 

157 122 - 22.3 - 	35 

137 142 + 	3.6 + 	5 

1.010 773 - 23.5 - 	237 

80 1 —98.8 - 	79 

4,713 4,253 - 	9.8 - 	460 

	

63.181 	 72,455 	 + 14.7 	 + 9,274 

	

22,780 	 25,675 	 + 12,7 	 + 2,895 

	

11,335 	 6.269 	 44.7 	 - 5,066 

	

86 	 6 	 —93.0 	 - 80 

	

34,201 	 31,950 	 - 6.6 	 - 2,251 
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TEXT TABLE LXII]. Selected Financial Data I  of Reporting International and National Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXIII. Certaines données financières' des syndicats ouvriers internationaux et nationaux déclarants, 1980 

International 	 National 
Size of Oem 

Total 
Tranche de taille 	 Syndicats 	 Syndicats 

internatioflaUX 	 na(ionaux 

No. - nbre 	 S'OOO 	 No. - nbre 	 S'OOO 	 No. - nbre 	 S'OOO 

Cash on hand and on deposit in Canadian currency - 
En caisse CI dépôts en dollars canadiens: 

None - Aucun 10 - 3 13 - 

Under $25,000 - Moms de $25,000 5 89 26 247 31 336 

$ 25,000-S 49.999 10 374 7 261 17 635 

50,000- 	99,999 8 507 17 1,190 25 1,697 

100,000- 	199,999 10 1,481 8 1,106 18 2,587 

200,000- 299.999 6 1,522 5 1,230 11 2,752 

300,000- 499,999 7 2,871 7 2,573 14 5.444 

500,000 and over - et pIus 12 23,208 7 10,105 19 33,313 

Total 68 30.052 80 16,712 148 46,764 

Investments in Canada - Placements au Canada: 

None - Aucun 30 - 15 - 45 - 

Under $25,000- Moinsde $25,000 3 IS 14 121 17 136 

S 	25,000-S 49,999 4 148 5 135 9 283 

50,000- 	99,999 4 294 8 610 12 904 

100,000- 	199,999 6 816 7 938 13 1,754 

200,000- 299.999 4 1,016 8 1,856 12 2,872 

300.000- 499,999 I 370 9 3,367 10 3,737 

500,000- 999,999 2 1,724 6 3,911 8 5,635 

1,000.000 and over .- et plus 14 117,869 8 22,754 22 140.623 

Total 68 122,252 80 33,692 148 155,944 

Dues and assessments from residents in Canada - 

Redevances et cotisations perçues des réidents du 
Canada: 

None - Aucun - - - - - - 

Under $25,000 - Moinsde $25,000 5 61 7 94 12 155 

$ 	25,000-S 49,999 4 158 4 135 8 293 

50,000- 	99,999 4 274 9 603 13 877 

100,000- 	199,999 5 715 4 604 9 1.319 

200,000- 299,999 5 1,114 8 1,925 13 3.039 

300,000- 499,999 7 2,749 II 4.468 18 7,217 

500,000- 999,999 16 12,070 9 6,807 25 18,877 

1,000,000 and over - Ct pIus 23 82,846 28 99,514 51 182.360 

Total 69 99,987 80 114,150 149 214,137 

See footnote(s), Text Table LVIII. 
I Vole note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII. 
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TEXT TABLE LXIII. Selected Financial Data' of Reporting International and National Labour Organizations, 1980 - Concluded 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXIII. Certaines données fmancières' des syndicats ouvriers internationaux et nationaux déclarants, 1980 - fin 

Size of item 

Tranche de tadle 

International 
unions 

Syndicats 
internationaux 

National 
unions 

Syndicats 
nationaux 

Total 

No. - nbre $'OOO No. - nbre $'OOO No. - nbre $'OOO 

Salaries and wages paid to residents in Canada - 
Traitements CS salaires verses i des residents du 
Canada 

None - Aucun 7 - 2 - 9 - 

Under S25,000 - Moins de $25000 7 75 12 110 19 185 

S 25.000-S 49,999 5 171 5 172 10 343 

50.000- 	99,999 6 455 7 533 13 988 

100,000. 	199,999 19 2,826 15 2,146 34 4,972 

200,000- 	299,999 6 1.441 9 2,159 15 3,600 

300,000 and over - et plus 19 21.484 30 37,889 49 59,373 

Total 69 26,452 80 43,009 149 69,461 

Strike benefits paid to members in Canada - In- 
deinnités de grCve verses it des niembres du Canada: 

None - Aucun 41 - 49 - 90 - 

Under $25,000- Moinsde $25,000 9 76 15 114 24 190 

$ 25,000-S 49,999 3 126 2 74 5 200 

50.000- 	99,999 5 360 3 208 8 568 

100.000. 	199,999 1 103 2 293 3 396 

200,000. 	299,999 2 490 1 292 3 782 

300,000 and over - et plus 8 17.268 8 20,585 16 37,853 

Total 69 18,423 80 21,566 149 39,989 

Pension and welfare benefits to residents in Canada - 
Prestations de pensions et de bien'dtre versées a des 
residents du Canada: 

None - Aucun 32 - 60 - 92 - 

Under $25,000- Moinsde $25,000 16 74 14 103 30 177 

S 25.000-S 49,999 3 107 1 39 4 146 

50,000- 	99,999 7 491 2 111 9 602 

100.000- 	199,999 5 663 I 152 6 815 

200,000 and over - et plus 6 2,821 2 676 8 3,497 

Total 69 4,156 80 1,081 149 5,237 

See footnote(s), Text Table LVIII, 
I Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII 
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TEXT TABLE LXIV. Asset Size Group and Selected Financial Data 1  of Reporting International Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXIV. Groupernent selon I'importance de I'actif et ceitaines données financièiesi des syndicats ouvriers internationaux déclannts, 1980 

international unions - Syndicats internationaux 

NumbeT 	Assets - Actif Total income 	Revenu Expenditure - Iépenses 
of 	 _______________________________ liabil- 
unions ities 

Cash on 	Invest- Net dues Salaries Strike Penalon 
Nombre 	 hand 	meats Pausif and and benefits and 
de 	 and 	in total assess- wages paid to welfare 
syndicats 	 deposit 	Canada ments paid to Canadian benefits 

in from resi- members paid to 
Asset size 	 Canadian group Cuts- dents in residents 

currency than Canada in 
Tranche de taWe de factif members Canada 

Total Total 	 Total 
En Place- Rede- Traite- Indem- Presta- 
caine ments vances et menttet nités de tions de 
et au cotisa- salaires grève pension 
ddpôts Canada tions verses i verses a ci de 
en nettes des des bien- 
dollars de residents membres tire 
cana- membres du du verses 
diens cana- Canada Canada i des 

dient residents 
du 
Canada 

thousands of dollars - millieis de dollars 

Under $250,000 - Moinsde $250,000 4 402 61 - 284 20,465 1.899 21,909 509 103 5 
$ 	250,000-S 	499,999 3 927 58 - 350 1,622 109 1,448 53 - 2 

500.000- 	999,999 6 4,131 711 175 484 9,759 1.955 10,607 330 666 214 
1,000,000- 	4,999,999 17 41,920 2,307 536 3,424 44,153 4.741 36,367 1,781 591 147 
5.000,000- 	9,999,999 8 55.238 2,590 2.086 3,141 62,565 6,441 60,445 1,980 547 211 

10,000.000- 	24,999,999 13 204,003 4,506 4,710 16,562 174,109 10,872 167,298 3,050 2,101 251 
25.000,000- 49,999,999 7 225,385 4,721 7,904 13,467 107.291 8.912 89,878 1.746 139 636 
50,000,000andover-elpius 11 1.744,837 15,098 106,841 385,402 862,598 65,058 773,823 17.003 14,276 2.690 

Total 69 2,276,843 30,052 122,252 423,114 1,282,562 99,987 1,161,775 26,452 18.423 4,156 

I See footnote(s). Text Table LVIII. 
1 Voir note(u), tableau explicatif LVIII. 

TEXT TABLE LXV. Asset Size Group and Selected Financial Datat of Reporting National Labour Organizations, 1980 

TABLEAU EXPLICATIF LXV. Groupement selon l'importance de l'actif et certaines données financièresl des syndicats ouvriers nationaux dCclarants, 1980 

National unions - Syndicats nationaux 

Number Assets - Actif Total Income - Revenu Expenditure - Ddpenses 
of tiabil- 
unions 

Cash on Invest- 
uses 

Net daes Salartes Strike Pension 
Nombre hand nients Patsif and and benefits and 
de and in total assess- wages paid to welfare 
syndicats deposit Canada ments paid to Canadian benefits 

in from resi- members paid to 
Asset size group Canadian Cana- dents in residents 

currency dian Canada in 
Tranche de taile de I'actif members Canada 

Total Total Total 
En Place- Rede- Traile- indent- Presta- 
caisse meals vances et mentt et nités de tions de 
eI au cotisu- salaires green pension 
depots Canada tions verses a versdsa ride 
en nettes des des bien- 
dollars de residents membres tire 
cans- membres du du verses 
diens cana- Canada Canada a des 

diens residents 
du 
Canada 

thousands of dollam - milliers de dollars 

UnderSIO,000 - Moinsde 510,000 5 13 13 - - 396 375 322 135 35 - 
$ 	10,000-S 24,999 6 105 52 12 273 846 579 995 427 207 12 

25,000- 	49,999 5 198 69 45 76 201 192 184 54 9 - 
50.000- 	99.999 7 579 161 224 215 1,621 1,520 1.663 804 145 1 

100,000- 499,999 25 7,280 2,067 3,170 4,880 16,498 15,031 18,820 5,950 4,113 45 
500.000 and over- etplus 32 68,615 14,350 30,241 21,549 105,849 96,453 107,697 35,639 17,057 1,023 

Total 80 76,190 16,712 33,692 26,993 125,411 114,150 129,681 43,009 21,566 1,081 

See footnote(s). Text Table LVIII. 
Voir note(s), tableau explicatif LVIII 
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Changes in the Listings of Reporting Labour Organizations, 1980 

Changements dans les listes de syndicats ouvriers déclarants, 1980 

Name of Union - Nom du syndical 	 Type - Genre 	 Explanation - L\pllcatIon 

Unions deleted - Syndicats rayda 

International Jewelry, Workers' Union 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) - Syndiest international des bi-
joutiers (FAT- COl/CTC) 

Oil, Chemical and Atomic Workers' International 
Union (AFL-ClO/CLC) - Syndicat international 
des travailleurs des industries pétroijéres, cisimiques Ct 
atomiques (FAT. COl/CTC) 

Additions 

Energy and Chemical Workers Union (CLC) - Syndi-
cal des travaitleurs de l'énergie et de Ia chimie (CTC) 

Nova Scotia Nurses Union (md.) - Syndical des in-
fsrmiêres de Ia Nouvelle-Ecosse (md.) 

United Oil Workers of Canada (md.) - Travailleurs 
unis du pétrole du Canada (md.) 

Canadian Association of Smelter and Allied Workers 
(mod.) - Association canadienne des travaifleurs de 
fonderie et ouvriers assimilés (Intl.) 

National Federation of Québec Teachers (CNTU) - 
Fddération nationale des cnacignants québécois (CSN) 

Communications and Allied Workers, Canadian Associ-
ation of (md.) - Association canadienne des employés 
tie communications et travailleurs connexes (md.) 

Name Changes - Changements de nom 

Laundry, Dry Cleaning and Dye House Workers' Inter -
national (CLC) - Syndicat international des buan-
deries, dégraisseuse et teinturiers (CTC) 

International 	 Merged with Service Employees International Union (AFL- 
ClO/CLC) - Fusionné avec l'Union internationale des em-
ployés des services (FAT-COl/CTC) 

International 	 Canadian Sector merged with Canadian Chemical Workers 
Union (Intl.) to form Energy and ('liemical Workers Union 
(CLC) - Sectcur canadien fusionné avec Ic Syndicar canadien 
des travailleurs des industries chimiques (md.) pour former 
Ic Syndical des travailleurs de l'énergie et Ia chintic (CTC). 

National 	 First return - Premiere declaration 

National 	 First return - Premiere declaration 

National 	 First return - PremiCre declaration 

National 	 First return - Premiere declaration 

National 	 First return - Premiere declaration 

National 	 First return - Premiere declaration 

International 	 changed to Textile Processors, Service Trades, Health Care, 
Professional and Technical Employees International Union 
(CLC) - Changement a Syndicat international des employés 
professionnels et techniques des soins de Ia sante, des métiers 
ret services Ct du traitemcnt den textiles (CTC) 



I 
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Appendix 
	 Appendice 

REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 

International Unions 

Artists, American Guild of Variety (AFL-CIO) 
Asbestos Workers, International Association of Heat 

and Frost Insulators and (AFL-CIO/CLC) 
Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement 

Workers of America, United (CLC) 
Bakery, Confectionery and Tobacco Workers' Inter-

national Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Boilermakers, Iron Ship Builders, Blacksmiths, 
Forgers and Helpers, International Brotherhood of 
(AFL.CIO/CLC) 

Bricklayers and Allied Craftsmen, International Union 
of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Carpenters and Joiners of America, United Brother-
hood of (AFL-ClO/CLC) 

Cement, Lime and Gypsum Workers' International 
Union, United (AFL-ClO/CLC) 

Clothing and Textile Workers Union, Amalgamated 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Distillery, Wine and Allied Workers International 
Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America, 
United (CLC) 

Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers, International 
Union of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Electrical Workers, International Brotherhood of 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Elevator Constructors, International Union of (AFL-
CIO/CLC) 

Engineers, International Federation of Professional 
and Technical (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Engineers, International Union of Operating (AFL-
CIO/CLC) 

Fire Fighters, International Association of (AFL-CIO! 
CLC) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 

Syndicats internationaux 

Guilde amdricaine des artistes de vanétés (FAT-COl) 
Association internationale des isolateurs en amiante (FAT. 

COl/CTC) 
Travailleurs de l'automobile, de l'aéronautique et de l'as-

tronautique et des instruments aratoires d'Amerique (CTC) 
Syndicat international des travailleurs en boulangerie, con-

flserie et du tabac - (FAT-COI/ CTC) 

Fraternité internationale des chaudronniers, constructeurs 
de navires en fer, forgerons, forgeurs et aides (FAT-COIl 
CTC) 

Union internationale des briqueteurs et mdtiers connexes 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fratemité unie des charpentiers et menuisiers d'Arnérique 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Syndicat international des travailleurs unis des industries du 
ciment, de Ia chaux et du gypse (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Travailleurs amalgamés du vëtement et du textile (FAT-CO1/ 
CTC) 

Union internationale des employés de distilleries, vms et 
industries connexes (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Ouvriers unis de l'électricité, radio et de Ia machinene 
d'Amérique (CTC) 

Syndicat international des travailleurs de l'électricité, de 
radio et de Ia machinene (FAT-COl/CTC) 

Fraternité internationale des ouvriers en electricité (FAT-COIl 
CTC) 

Union internationale des constructeurs d'ascenseurs (FAT-
CIO/CTC) 

Fédération internationale des ingdnleurs et techniciens (FAT-
CIO/CTC) 

Union intemationale des opérateurs de machines lourdes 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Association intemationale des pompiers (FAT-COI/CTC) 
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REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Continued 

International Unions - Continued 

Firemen and Oilers, International Brotherhood of 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Food and Commercial Workers International Union, 
United (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Garment Workers of America, United (AFL-CIO! 
CLC) 

Garment Workers' Union, International Ladies' (AFL-
C1O/CLC) 

Glass and Ceramic Workers of North America, United 
(AFL—CIO! CLC) 

Gram Millers, American Federation of (AFL-CIO! 
CLC) 

Graphic Arts International Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) 
Guard Workers of America, International Union, 

United Plant (md.) 
Hatters, Cap and Millinery Workers' International 

Union, United (AFL.CIO/CLC) 
Hotel and Restaurant Employees' and Bartenders' 

International Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) 
Iron Workers, International Association of Bridge, 

Structural and Ornamental (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Laborers' International Union of North America 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Leather Goods, Plastics and Novelty Workers' Union 
International (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Locomotive Engineers, Brotherhood of (md.) 
Longshoremen's Association, International (AFL-CIO/ 

CLC) 
Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's, Union, Inter-

national (CLC) 
Machinists and Aerospace Workers, International 

Association of (AFL -CIOICLC) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 - 
suite 

Syndicats internationaux - suite 

Fraternitd internationale des chauffeurs at huileurs (FAT. 
COl/CTC) 

Syndicat international des travailleurs unis de l'alimentation 
et du commerce (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Travailleurs unis du vtement d'Amdrique (FAT-COI!CTC) 

Union internationale des ouvriers du vétement pour dames 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Ouvriers unis du verre et de Ia cdramique de l'Aménque du 
Nord (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fdération américaine des meuniers (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Syndicat international des arts graphiques (FAT.COIICTC) 
Syndicat international d'Amérique des gardiens d'usine unis 

(md.) 
Union internationale des chapeliers et casquettiers unis 

(FAT-COI/ CTC) 
Union internationale des employés d'hôtel, restaurants et 

commis de bars (FAT-COI/CTC) 
Association internationale des travaileurs en ponts, en fer 

structural et ornemental (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Union internationale des journaliers d'Amdrique du Nord 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Union internationale des ouvriers du cuir, plastique et 
nouveautés (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fraternité des ingénieurs de locomotives (md.) 
Association internationale des débardeurs (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Syndicat international des débardeurs et magasiniers (CTC) 

Association internationale des machinistes et des travail-
leurs de I'aéroastronautique (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Maintenance of Way Employees, Brotherhood of 	Fratemité des préposés a l'entretien des voies (FAT-COI/ 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 	 CTC) 

Metal Polishers, Buffers, Platers and Allied Workers 	Syndicat international des polisseurs de metal et plaqueurs 
International Union (AFL-CIO/CLC) 	 (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Mine Workers of America, United (CLC) 	 Mineurs unis d'Amérique (CTC) 
Molders' and Allied Workers' Union, International 	Union internationale des mouleurs et travailleurs associés 

(AFL-C1O/CLC) 	 (FAT-COl/CTC) 
Musicians of the United States and Canada, American 	Fédération des musiciens des Etats-Unis et du Canada (FAT- 

Federation of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 	 COI!CTC) 
Newspaper Guild, The (AFL-CIO/CLC) 	 La Guilde des services de presses (FAT-COI/CTC) 
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REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Continued 

International Unions - Continued 

Novelty and Production Workers, International 
Union of Allied (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Office and Professional Employees' International 
Union (AFL -CIOICLC) 

Painters and Allied Trades, International Brotherhood 
of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Paperworkers International Union, United (AFL-CIO! 
CLC) 

Pattern Makers' League of North America (AFL-C10/ 
CLC) 

Plasters' and Cement Masons International Associa-
tion of the United States and Canada, Operative 
(AFL-CIO) 

Plumbing and Pipe Fitting Industry of the United 
States and Canada, United Association of Journey-
men and Apprentices of the (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Pottery and Allied Workers, International Brother-
hood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Printing and Graphic Communications Union, Inter-
national (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Railroad Signalmen, Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Railway, Airline and Steamship Clerks, Freight han-
dlers. Express and Station Employees, Brother-
hood of(AFL-CIO/CLC). 

Railway Carmen of the United States and Canada, 
Brotherhood of (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union 
(AFL-ClO/CLC) 

Rubber, Cork, Linoleum and Plastic Workers of 
America, United (AFL-CIOICLC) 

Seafarers' International Union of North America 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Service Employees' International Union (AFL-CIO! 
CLC) 

Sheet Metal Workers' International Association 
(AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Steelworkers of America, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Teamsters, Chauffeurs. Warehousemen and Helpers of 
America, International Brotherhood of (Ind.) 

Telegraph Workers, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) 

Textile Processors, Service Trades, Health Care, Pro-
fessional and Technical Employees International 
Union (CLC) 

Textile Workers of America, United (AFL-CIO!CLC) 
Theatrical Stage Employees and Moving Picture 

Machine Operators of the United Statesand Canada, 
International Alliance of (AFL-ClO,'CLC) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 - 
suite 

Syndicats internationaux - suite 

Syndicat international des employés de nouveautés et de 
production assimiiés (FAT-COI/ CTC) 

Union internationale des employés professionnels et de 
bureau (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fraternité internationale des peintres et métiers connexes 
(FAT-CO1/CTC) 

Syndicat international des travailleurs unis du papier (FAT-
COI/ CTC) 

Ligue des modeleurs de l'Amérique du Nord (FAT-COIl 
CTC) 

Association intemationale des plátriers et des finisseurs en 
ciment des Etats-Unis et du Canada (FAT-COl) 

Association unie des compagnons et apprentis de l'industrie 
de Ia plomberie et de Ia tuyauterie des Etats-Unis et du 
Canada (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fraternité internationale des potiers et métiers connexes 
(FAT-COI/CTC) 

Syndicat international des employés d'miprinierie et des 
communications graphiques (FAT-COI,'CTC) 

Fraternité des signaleurs de chemins de fer (FAT-COI/CTC) 
Fraternité des commis de chemins de fer, de lignes aériennes 

et de navigation masurtentionnaires de fret employés de 
messageries et de gares (FAT-COI!CTC) 

Fraternité des wagonniers de chemins de fer des Etats-Unis 
et du Canada (FAT-COI/ CTC) 

Union des employés de gros, de detail et de magasins a 
rayons (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Union des ouvriers unis du caoutchouc, liege, linoleum et 
plastique d'Amérique (FAT-COI/ CTC) 

Union intei-national des manns de l'Amérique du Nord (FAT. 
COI/CTC) 

Union internationale des employés des services (FAT-COIl 
CTC) 

Association internationale des travailleurs du metal en 
feuilles (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Métallurgistes unis d'Amérique (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Fraternité internationale d'Amérique des camionneurs, 
chauffeurs, préposés d'entrepôts et aides (md.) 

Travailleurs unis du télégraphe (FAT-COI/CTC) 

Syndicat international des employés professionnels et tech-
niques des soins de Ia sante, des métiers des services et du 
traiternent des textiles (CTC) 

Ouvriers unis des textiles d'Amérique (FAT-COI/CTC) 
Alliance internationale des employés de Ia scene et de Ia 

télévision des Etats-Unis et du Canada (FAT-COI/CTC) 
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REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Continued 

International Unions - Concluded 

Transit Union, Amalgamated (AFL-Cl0/CLC) 
Transportation Union, United (AFL-CIO/CLC) 
Typographical Union, International (AFL-CI0/CLC) 
Upholsterers' International Union of North America 

(AFL-CIO/C LC) 
Woodworkers of America, International (AFL-CIO! 

CLC) 

National Unions 

Actors' Equity Association, Canadian (CLC) 
Air Line Flight Attendants Association, Canadian 

(CLC) 
Air Line Pilots' Association, Canadian (md.) 
Air Line Employees' Association, Canadian (CLC) 

Aluminum Unions Inc., Federation of (Ind.) 

Artists, Association of Canadian Television and Radio 
(CLC) 

Artists Union (CLC) 
Brewery, Flour, Cereal, Soft Drink and Distillery 

Workers, Canadian Union of United (CLC) 
Broadcast Employees and Technicians, National 

Association of (CLC) 
Building and Wood Workers Inc., National Federation 

of (CNTU) 
Canadian Labour, National Council of (Ind) 
Canadian Labour Congress (Ind.) 
Canadian Union of Public Employees (CLC) 
Chemical Workers Union, Canadian (md.) 

Christian Labour Association of Canada (md.) 
Clothing Workers Inc., National Federation of(CSD) 

Commerce Federation Inc. (CNTU) 
Communications and Allied Workers, Canadian Associ-

ation of(lnd.) 
Communications Workers, Canadian Union of (md.) 
Communications Workers of Canada (CLC) 

Communications Workers, National Federation of 
(CNTU) 

Confederation of National Trade Unions (md.) 
Congress of Democratic Trade Unions (md.) 
Energy and Chemical Workers Union (CLC) 
Engineers and General Workers, The Canadian Union 

of Operating (md.) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 - 
suite 

Syndicats internationaux - fin 

Syndicat uni du transport (FAT-Colt CTC) 
Travailleurs unis des transports (FAT-COl/CTC) 
Union internationale des typographes (FAT-COI/CTC) 
Union internationale des rembourreurs de l'Amérique du 

Nord (FAT-Colt CTC) 
Syndicat international des travailleurs du bois d'Amérique 

(FAT.COl/CTC) 

Syndicats nationaux 

Association canadienne des artistes de Ia scene (CTC) 
Association du personnel navigant des lignes aériennes 

canadiennes (CTC) 
Association canadienne des piotes de lignes aériennes (md.) 
Association canadienne des employés du transport aérien 

(CTC) 
La Fédération des syndicats du secteur de aluminium Inc. 

(Ind.) 
Association des artistes canadiens de Ia télévision et de Ia 

radio (CTC) 
Union des artistes (CTC) 
Union canadienne des ouvriers unis des brasseries, farine, 

céréales, liqueurs douces et distilleries (CTC) 
Association nationale des employés et techniciens en radio-

diffusion (CTC) 
Fédération nationale des syndicats du bátiment et du bois, 

Inc. (CSN) 
Conseil national canadien du travail (md.) 
Congrès du travail du Canada (Ind.) 
Syndicat canadien de Ia fonction publique (CTC) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs des industries chimiques 

(Ind.) 
Association chrtienne du travail du Canada (md.) 
La Fëdération nationale des travailleurs de I'industrie du 

vétement, Inc. (CSD) 
Fédration du commerce, inc., (CSN) 
Association canadienne des employés de communications et 
travaileurs connexes (Ind.) 

Union canadienne des travailleurs en communication (md.) 
La syndicat des travaffleurs en communication du Canada 

(CTC) 
Fédération nationale des communications (CSN) 

Confédération des syndicats nationaux (Ind.) 
La Centrale des syndicats démocratiques (md.) 
Syndicat des travailleurs de l'énergie et de Ia chimie (CTC) 
Syndicat canadien des oprateurs de machines lourdes et des 

travailleurs des services généraux (Ind.) 
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REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Continued 

National Unions - Continued 

Québec Federation of Managers and Professional 
Salaried Workers, (CNTU) 

Fishermen and Allied Workers' Union, United (CLC) 
Food and Associated Services Union, Canadian (md.) 

Forestry Workers, Québec Federation of (md.) 
Gram Services Union (CLC) 
Guards Association, Canadian (Ind.) 
Hairdressing Employees Inc., Québec Federation of 

(md.) 
Health Professionals: Ontario, The Association of 

Allied (End.) 
Hospital Employees' Union (md.) 
Industrial Mechanical and Allied Workers, Canadian 

Association of (md.) 
Institutional Employees' Union (Ind.) 
(Marconi), Salaried Employees Association (lnd.) 
Marine Workers' Federation (CLC) 
Merchant Service Guild, Canadian (CLC) 
Metal Trades, Mines and Chemical Products Union, 

Federation of (CNTU) 
Metal Trades, Mines and Chemical Products Demo-

cratic Federation (CSD) 
Miramichi Trades and Labour Union (lnd.) 
Municipal and School Employees of Québec, Federa-

tion of(lnd.) 
Nurses of Alberta, United (Ind.) 
Nurses' Association of British Columbia, Registered 

(Ind.) 
Nurses' Associations, Manitoba Organization of(Ind.) 
Nurses' Union, Nova Scotia (md.) 
Nurses' Association, Ontario (Ind.) 
Nurses, Federation of Québec Professional Unions of 

(md.) 
Nurses, Saskatchewan Union of(Ind.) 
Nursing Assistants, The Alberta Association of Regis-

tered (End.) 
Office Employees Union, Canadian (md.) 
Oil Workers of Canada, United (Ind.) 

Paper & Forest Workers, Federation of (CNTU) 
Paperworkers Union, Canadian (CLC) 
Police Association, Canadian National Railways (md.) 
Police Association, Canadian Pacific (md.) 
Police Officers, British Columbia Federation of(Ind.) 

Police, Québec Federation of(lnd.) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 - 
suite 

Syndicats nationaux - suite 

Fédération des professionnels salaries et des cadres du 
Québec (CSN) 

Syndicat des pécheurs et travailleurs assimilés unie (CTC) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs de l'alimentation et des 

services connexes (Ind.) 
La Fédération des travailleurs forestiers du Québec (md.) 
Syndicat des services du grain (CTC) 
Association canadienne des gardiens (Ind.) 
Fédération des employés coiffeurs du Québec Inc. (md.) 

Association des professionnels de sante assimilés d'Ontario 
(Ind.) 

Syndicat des travailleurs hospitaliers (End.) 
Association canadienne des travailleurs des industries méca-

niques et assimilées (Ind.) 
Syndicat des employés d'institutions (md.) 
L'Association des employés salaries (Marconi) (End.) 
Federation de la marine (CTC) 
La Guilde de Ia marine marchande du Canada (CTC) 
Fédération des syndicats des mines, de Ia métallurgie et 

des produits chimiques (CSN) 
Fédération démocratique de Ia métallurgie, des mines et des 

produits chimiques (CSD) 
Syndicat des métiers et du travail de Ia Miramichi (md.) 
Fédération des employés municipaux et scolaires du Québec 

(Ind.) 
Infirmiêres unies de l'Alberta (Ind.) 
Association des infirmières autorisées de Ia Colombie-

Britannique (Ind.) 
L'Association des infirmiêres du Manitoba (End.) 
Syndicat des infIrmières de Ia Nouvelle-Ecosse (Ind.) 
Association des infirmiéres de l'Ontario (End.) 
Fédération des syndicats professionnels d'infirmières et 

d'intirmiers du Québec (md.) 
Syndicat des infirmières de Ia Saskatchewan (End.) 
Association des aides-infirmiêres autorisées de l'Alberta 

(Ind.) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs de bureau (End.) 
Travailleurs unis du pétrole du Canada (Ind.) 

Fédération des travailleurs du papier et de la forét (CSN) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs du papier (CTC) 
Association des policiers du Canadien National (lnd.) 
Association des policiers du Canadien Pacific (End.) 
Fédération des agents de la paix de la Colombie-Britannique 

(End.) 
Fédération des policiers du Québec (End.) 
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SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DICLARANTS, 1980 - 
suite 

Syndicats nationaux - fin 

Fédération des employés de services publics, Inc. (CSN) 
Travaileurs des pates, des papiers et du bois du Canada 

(md.) 
Fraternité canadienne des cheminots, employés des trans-

ports et autres ouvriers (CTC) 
L'Association des employés de R.C.A. Victor (Ind.) 
Conseil mixte du syndicat des employés de detail de gros 

et de magasins a rayons de Ia Saskatchewan (md.) 
Union canadienne de l'industrie des péches et des travailleurs 

affihiés (CTC) 
Syndicat canadien des employés de service, de bureau et de 

detail (Ind.) 
Fédération des ouvriers de chantiers navals (CTC) 
Association canadienne des travailleurs de fonderie et ouvriers 

assimilés (lnd.) 
Fédération des affaires sociales Inc. (CSN) 
Syndicat canadien des métallurgistes (lnd.) 
Fédération nationale des enseignants québécois (CSN) 

La Centrale de l'enseignement du Québec (md.) 

Syndicat des travaileurs en télécommunications (commis) 
(CTC) 

Syndicat des travailleurs en télécommunications (usine) 
(CTC) 

Syndicat des travailleurs en télécommunications (trafic) 
(CTC) 

Association canadienne des employés de téléphone (md.) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs du textile et des produits 

chimiques (Ind.) 
Fédération canadienne des travailleurs du textile, Inc. (CSD) 
Syndicat canadien des travailleurs du transport (Ind.) 

Fonctionnaires publics 

Association canadienne do contrôle du trafic aérien Inc. 
(CTC) 

Syndicat des fonctionnaires provinclaux de l'Alberta (Ind.) 
Syndicat des fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia C.-B. (CTC) 
L'Association des économistes, sociologues et statisticien(ne)s 

(lnd.) 
L'Union des facteurs du Canada (CTC) 
Syndicat des employCs des régies des alcools de l'Ontario 

(CLC) 
L'Association des fonctionnaires provinciaux du Manitoba 

(Ind.) 
L'Association des employés de la fonction publique du 

Nouveau-Brunswick (Ind.) 
Association des fonctionnaires de Terre-Neuve (CTC) 

Association des fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia Nouvelle-
Ecosse (md.) 

Syndicat des employés de Ia fonction publique de l'Ontario 
(md.) 

REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Continued 

National Unions - Concluded 

Public Service Employees Inc., Federation of(CNTU) 
Pulp, Paper and Woodworkers of Canada (md.) 

Railway, Transport and General Workers, Canadian 
Brotherhood of (CLC) 

R.C.A. Victor Employees' Association (md.) 
Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, 

Saskatchewan Joint Board of (md.) 
Seafood and Allied Workers' Union, Canadian (CLC) 

Service, Office and Retail Workers Union of Canada, 
The (md.) 

Shipyard General Workers' Federation (CLC) 
Smelter and Allied Workers, Canadian Association of 

(md.) 
Social Affairs Inc., Federation of (CNTU) 
Steelworkers' Union, Canadian (md.) 
Teachers, National Federation of Quebec (CNTU) 

Teaching Congress, Quebec (md.) 

Telecommunications Workers Union (Clerical Divi-
sion) (CLC) 

Telecommunications Workers Union (Plant Division) 
(CLC) 

Telecommunications Workers Union (Traffic Division) 
(CLC) 

Telephone Employees' Association, Canadian (md.) 
Textile and Chemical Union, Canadian (Ind.) 

Textile Workers Inc., Canadian Federation of (CSD) 
Transportation Employees', Canadian Union of (md.) 

Government Employees 

Air Traffic Control Association, Canadian (CLC) 

Alberta Union of Provincial Employees, The (md.) 
B.C. Government Employees' Union (CLC) 
Economists', Sociologists' and Statisticians' Associa-

tion, The (md.) 
Letter Carriers' Union of Canada (CLC) 
Liquor Boards Employees' Union, Ontario (CLC) 

Manitoba Government Employees' Association, The 
(md.) 

New Brunswick Public Employees Association (Ind.) 

Newfoundland Association of Public Employees 
(CLC) 

Nova Scotia Government Employees Association 
(md.) 

Ontario Public Service Employees Union (md.) 
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REPORTING LABOUR ORGANIZATIONS, 
1980 - Concluded 

Government Employees - Concluded 

Postal Officials of Canada, Association of (md.) 
Postal Workers, Canadian Union of (CLC) 
Postmasters and Assistants Association, Canadian 

(md.) 
Prince Edward Island Public Service Association, Inc. 

(CLC) 
Professional and Technical Employees, Canadian 

Union of(lnd.) 
Professional Institute of the Public Service of Canada, 

The (md.) 
Public Service Alliance of Canada (CLC) 
Agriculture Union (CLC) 
Canadian Employment and Immigration Union (CLC) 
Customs and Excise Union (CLC) 
Environment Component (CLC) 
Health and Welfare Union, National (CLC) 
National Component of the Public Service Alliance 

of Canada (CLC) 
National Defence Employees, Union of (CLC) 
Northwest Territories Component (CLC) 
Postal-Communications Component (CLC) 
Public Service Commission Employers, Union of 

(CLC) 
Public Works Component (CLC) 
Solicitor General Component (CLC) 
Taxation Component (CLC) 
Union of Canadian Transport Employees (CLC) 
Union of Energy, Mines and Resources (CLC) 
Supply and Services Union (CLC) 
Veterans' Affairs Component, Department of (CLC) 

Québec Government Employees Union Inc. (md.) 

Research Council Employees' Association (md.) 
Saskatchewan Government Employees' Association, 

The (md.) 

SYNDICATS OUVRIERS DECLARANTS, 1980 - 
fin 

Fonctionnaires publics - fin 

L'Association des officiers des postes du Canada (hid.) 
Syndicat des postiers du Canada (CTC) 
L'Association canadienne des maitres de poste et adjoints 

(md.) 
Association de Ia fonct ion publique de l'fle-du.Prince-Edouard 

Inc. (CTC) 
Syndicat canadien des employés professionnels et techniques 

(md.) 
L'Institut professionnel de Ia fonction publique du Canada 

(hid.) 
Alliance de Ia fonction publique du Canada (CTC) 
Syndicat de l'agriculture (CTC) 
Syndicat de l'emploi et de immigration du Canada (CTC) 
Union douanes accise (CTC) 
Element de l'environment (CTC) 
Syndicat de la sante nationale et du bien-être social (CTC) 
Element national de l'Alliance de Ia Fonction publique du 

Canada (CTC) 
Union des employés de Ia Defense nationale (CTC) 
Element des Territoires du Nord-Ouest (CTC) 
Element postes-communications (CTC) 
Syndicat des employés de Ia commission de Ia Fonction 

publique (CTC) 
Element des travaux publics (CTC) 
Element du Soliciteur général (CTC) 
Syndicat de l'impôt (CTC) 
Union canadienne des employés des transports (CTC) 
Union de l'énergie, mines et ressources (CTC) 
Syndicat des approvisionnements et services (CTC) 
Syndicat du ministère des affaires des anciens combattants 

(CTC) 
Syndicat des fonctionnaires provinciaux du Québec Inc. 

(md.) 
Association des eniployés du Conseil de recherches (md.) 
L'Association des fonctionnaires provinciaux de Ia Saskat-

chewan (Ind.) 
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